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2007 Enrolled Student Survey

The Enrolled Student Survey (ESS) was created by Cornell and a research consortium of
other private, selective institutions. The ESS asks students about their involvement in
various academic and extracurricular activities, their interactions with faculty and
students, and their perceptions of their undergraduate experience.

The 2007 Enrolled Student Survey was administered via the web in the spring of 2007 to
all undergraduate students. 3,498 students responded to the survey, yielding an overall
response rate of 27%.

The results of the 2007 Enrolled Student Survey are displayed in the tables that follow. It
may be most useful to refer to the survey instrument first in order to locate questions of
interest. Then, the corresponding tables can be found using the bookmarks (by clicking

on the bookmark image M to the left) or by using the search function within Adobe
Reader.

On the first line of each table, the responses for the applicable question on the survey are
presented for Cornell University as a whole. The responses for Cornell as a whole are
compared to the survey results of students within three different “norm groups.” These
groups are comprised of colleges and universities against whom, when in direct
competition for commonly-admitted undergraduate students, Cornell more often “loses”
(Preferred to Cornell), competes relatively evenly (Head-to-Head) and more often “wins”
(Cornell Preferred). In addition, in order to highlight differences within Cornell,
frequencies are presented by race/ethnicity, class year, gender, and undergraduate
college.
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Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q1. During the current school year, % Responding
how often have you worked on a
class assignment, project, or
presentation with other students?
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.99 46.03 26.58 21.4
Preferred to Cornell 6.69 48.06 26.52 18.73
Head-to-Head 8.96 53.54 23.8 13.69
Cornell Preferred 7.08 46.85 27.08 19
Cornell, By Race
White 6.14 47.53 25.66 20.67
Asian 5.15 42.57 26.53 25.74
URM 4.45 47.6 29.11 18.84
Multi 7.19 40.12 27.54 25.15
Intl 6.81 41.7 31.06 20.43
Cornell, By Year**
First 6.13 54.82 27.41 11.64
Second 6.35 48.94 25.03 19.68
Third 6.01 40.64 28.74 24.62
Fourth or more 5.58 41.44 25.38 27.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.6 43.68 28.23 22.49
Female 6.26 47.73 25.39 20.61
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.16 50.43 28.4 17.01
AAP 1.22 43.9 29.27 25.61
Arts 11.4 61.73 19.22 7.65
Engineering 1.8 24.62 31.81 41.77
Hum Ec 5.94 47.85 31.35 14.85
Hotel 0 5.3 22.52 72.19
ILR 17 35.8 41.48 21.02
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] worked % Responding
on a paper or project that required
integrating ideas or information
from various sources?
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.21 30.07 39.4 27.32
Preferred to Cornell 2.58 26.57 39.64 31.21
Head-to-Head 2.71 27.49 38.68 31.11
Cornell Preferred 2.82 31.95 38.54 26.69
Cornell, By Race*
White 2.96 30.92 40.11 26.01
Asian 5.17 31.01 38.77 25.05
URM 2.41 23.37 39.52 34.71
Multi 2.4 33.53 34.13 29.94
Intl 3.4 27.23 37.87 31.49
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.64 38.69 41.58 16.08
Second 5.25 33.75 39.13 21.88
Third 2.82 28.59 40.82 27.76
Fourth or more 1.64 21.85 36.77 39.75
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.37 32.47 38.55 24.61
Female 2.37 28.34 40.01 29.28
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.09 30.31 41.23 26.38
AAP 0 8.54 36.59 54.88
Arts 3.43 30.29 38.04 28.24
Engineering 6.09 42.19 34.58 17.15
Hum Ec 2.65 26.49 45.03 25.83
Hotel 0 10.53 38.82 50.66
ILR 0.57 11.43 52 36

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
participated in class discussion? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.38 29.03 37.15 31.44
Preferred to Cornell 1.31 21.37 35.47 41.85
Head-to-Head 1.54 22.25 34.2 42
Cornell Preferred 2.36 25.49 34.59 37.56
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.39 27.61 37.06 32.95
Asian 3.39 35.86 36.25 245
URM 1.71 24.66 37.67 35.96
Multi 1.8 28.74 38.32 31.14
Intl 1.69 35.17 38.56 24.58
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.63 22.93 41.48 33.96
Second 2.5 35.21 35.58 26.72
Third 3.65 31.76 35.18 29.41
Fourth or more 1.83 26.73 36.63 34.81
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.21 31.9 36 28.89
Female 1.78 26.96 37.98 33.28
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.21 29.04 39.95 28.8
AAP 1.22 17.07 45.12 36.59
Arts 1.79 21.52 35.29 41.4
Engineering 5.12 48.2 34.21 12.47
Hum Ec 0.99 27.06 41.58 30.36
Hotel 0.66 19.74 35.53 44.08
ILR 0.57 21.02 39.2 39.2
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] made % Responding
formal presentations in class? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 22.42 54.08 16.59 6.92
Preferred to Cornell 15 58.25 20.27 6.48
Head-to-Head 17.74 55.8 19.48 6.99
Cornell Preferred 20.84 55.12 17.06 6.97
Cornell, By Race**
White 21.74 55.25 17.04 5.98
Asian 28.97 50.79 13.1 7.14
URM 15.81 54.64 18.56 11
Multi 21.56 54.49 14.37 9.58
Intl 24.26 49.79 17.87 8.09
Cornell, By Year**
First 29.7 57.89 9.02 3.38
Second 28 53.63 13.75 4.63
Third 22.47 53.53 16.94 7.06
Fourth or more 12.45 51.93 24.32 11.29
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.79 53.08 14.23 6.91
Female 19.98 54.8 18.3 6.92
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.67 52.58 21.25 7.49
AAP 9.76 30.49 23.17 36.59
Arts 22.51 58.97 15.09 3.43
Engineering 38.31 49.1 8.3 4.29
Hum Ec 16.28 60.47 15.61 7.64
Hotel 3.95 36.18 32.24 27.63
ILR 4.57 62.86 25.71 6.86

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
prepared for class with an informal
study group? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.43 47.61 19.51 9.45
Preferred to Cornell 22.62 47.15 20.32 9.92
Head-to-Head 23.84 49.19 18.94 8.03
Cornell Preferred 20.35 47.1 21.04 11.52
Cornell, By Race
White 23.13 47.78 19.88 9.21
Asian 23 47.2 19.6 10.2
URM 20.96 51.2 20.27 7.56
Multi 21.56 47.9 17.96 12.57
Intl 30.51 44.07 15.68 9.75
Cornell, By Year**
First 21.28 48.11 21.41 9.19
Second 21.53 48.56 21.78 8.14
Third 23.34 46.21 18.48 11.97
Fourth or more 26.62 47.63 17.13 8.62
Cornell, By Sex
Male 24.37 46.88 19.63 9.13
Female 22.75 48.14 19.42 9.69
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.86 46.92 18.97 8.25
AAP 22.5 52.5 18.75 6.25
Arts 28.21 51.51 15.04 5.23
Engineering 17.15 41.08 26 15.77
Hum Ec 22.22 52.19 17.17 8.42
Hotel 17.33 40.67 23.33 18.67
ILR 13.22 45,98 27.59 13.22

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
prepared a major written report,

such as a thesis, honors project, or

significant research paper?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.62 38.4 14.2 6.78
Preferred to Cornell 324 40.89 16.63 10.08
Head-to-Head 39 36.5 15.43 9.07
Cornell Preferred 36.25 43.18 14.26 6.31
Cornell, By Race**
White 41.18 40.16 12.81 5.85
Asian 41.55 35.98 14.51 7.95
URM 36.21 37.59 17.93 8.28
Multi 44.91 29.94 15.57 9.58
Intl 36.17 34.89 20.85 8.09
Cornell, By Year**
First 47.17 35.35 12.58 4.91
Second 47.06 38.8 10.64 35
Third 42.15 39.32 14.52 4.01
Fourth or more 29.38 39.69 17.92 13.01
Cornell, By Sex
Male 42.95 37.26 13.29 6.51
Female 38.93 39.23 14.86 6.98
Cornell, By College**
ALS 41 40.88 13.22 4.9
AAP 23.17 41.46 23.17 12.2
Arts 39.43 35.98 14.59 10
Engineering 53.19 33.52 10.8 2.49
Hum Ec 36.54 43.19 14.95 5.32
Hotel 21.85 50.99 15.89 11.26
ILR 28.57 40 24 7.43

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] taken a % Responding
course with a component in a large
lecture hall?
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.76 16.89 30.67 48.68
Preferred to Cornell 5.19 2251 34.16 38.14
Head-to-Head 12.03 31.25 30.58 26.14
Cornell Preferred 7.55 24.22 31.36 36.87
Cornell, By Race*
White 3.68 17.15 31.16 48.01
Asian 3.18 13.72 27.04 56.06
URM 2.74 17.47 32.88 46.92
Multi 5.39 18.56 26.35 49.7
Intl 5.51 19.07 33.47 41.95
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.51 10.68 29.27 58.54
Second 2.13 11.51 27.66 58.7
Third 4.12 19.79 31.21 44.88
Fourth or more 6.45 23.41 33.62 36.51
Cornell, By Sex
Male 4.11 18.03 30.91 46.95
Female 3.51 16.07 30.5 49.93
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.31 10.66 28.55 57.48
AAP 12.2 43.9 30.49 13.41
Arts 4.17 19.77 33.09 42.97
Engineering 2.77 10.82 30.1 56.31
Hum Ec 0.99 14.19 25.41 59.41
Hotel 9.21 48.03 30.26 12,5
ILR 3.47 15.61 36.42 44.51
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] had a % Responding
graduate student as a teaching
assistant? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.24 13.15 32.23 52.37
Preferred to Cornell 5.18 17.34 32.25 45.23
Head-to-Head 6.43 24.54 37.12 31.91
Cornell Preferred 4.88 20.83 35.15 39.13
Cornell, By Race
White 2.45 13.65 32.68 51.22
Asian 1.59 10.74 28.23 59.44
URM 171 14.38 33.9 50
Multi 1.8 14.97 34.13 49.1
Intl 2.97 11.44 30.93 54.66
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.01 11.71 35.52 51.76
Second 2.14 9.3 28.02 60.55
Third 2.12 13.19 30.15 54.53
Fourth or more 3.38 17.18 34.65 44.79
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.92 125 30.49 55.08
Female 2.48 13.62 33.48 50.42
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.23 12.99 38.24 47.55
AAP 3.7 13.58 321 50.62
Arts 2.62 13.83 33.06 50.49
Engineering 0.83 4.72 22.47 71.98
Hum Ec 0.67 11.37 33.44 54.52
Hotel 15.23 50.99 25.83 7.95
ILR 0.57 14.37 42.53 42.53

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
discussed intellectual ideas with
other students outside of class? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.24 30.19 38.68 28.89
Preferred to Cornell 1.86 26.29 38.39 33.47
Head-to-Head 1.92 23.51 37.1 37.47
Cornell Preferred 2.7 29.16 38.47 29.67
Cornell, By Race*
White 2.08 28.84 39.03 30.04
Asian 2.2 35.8 37.8 24.2
URM 1.72 27.93 41.03 29.31
Multi 241 30.72 34.94 31.93
Intl 4.68 34.47 38.3 22.55
Cornell, By Year*
First 1.88 32.75 40.4 24.97
Second 1.38 31.87 38.27 28.48
Third 3.08 29.27 37.56 30.09
Fourth or more 2.51 27.68 38.57 31.24
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.68 28.57 36.33 32.42
Female 1.93 31.35 40.37 26.35
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.31 31.25 38.36 27.08
AAP 1.23 13.58 40.74 44.44
Arts 2.29 29.16 36.94 31.61
Engineering 1.67 28.19 41.39 28.75
Hum Ec 0.99 36.09 36.75 26.16
Hotel 3.95 39.47 43.42 13.16
ILR 0.58 29.07 40.7 29.65

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
conducted research using archives,
surveys, field work, or other

primary sources?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.18 42.86 17.31 8.65
Preferred to Cornell 25.62 44.14 20.3 9.95
Head-to-Head 29.1 42.11 18.88 9.91
Cornell Preferred 29.27 43.73 18.99 8.01
Cornell, By Race
White 30.86 43.17 18.01 7.96
Asian 35.13 41.52 13.57 9.78
URM 29.07 43.6 15.92 11.42
Multi 34.94 37.95 17.47 9.64
Intl 25.11 46.81 19.15 8.94
Cornell, By Year**
First 39.57 43.36 134 3.67
Second 33.38 42.91 16.69 7.03
Third 32.03 41.64 18.27 8.07
Fourth or more 22.39 43.44 19.98 14.19
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 343 43.75 14.63 7.32
Female 28.94 42.22 19.23 9.61
Cornell, By College**
ALS 27.22 44.33 19.21 9.24
AAP 8.54 37.8 31.71 21.95
Arts 30.52 42.08 17.8 9.6
Engineering 46.59 40.19 9.74 3.48
Hum Ec 22.33 45.67 19.67 12.33
Hotel 16.45 53.95 20.39 9.21
ILR 27.33 41.86 23.26 7.56

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
prepared two or more drafts of a
paper or assignment before turning

itin?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.01 42.78 21.78 9.43
Preferred to Cornell 26.33 41.78 21.68 10.21
Head-to-Head 30.45 38.84 20.05 10.66
Cornell Preferred 28.49 41.1 20.07 10.34
Cornell, By Race*
White 26.75 42.26 21.67 9.32
Asian 28.14 44.71 17.76 9.38
URM 23.43 39.51 26.92 10.14
Multi 26.51 46.39 18.67 8.43
Intl 17.52 46.58 27.35 8.55
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.11 46.64 27.38 8.87
Second 27.71 40.55 21.54 10.2
Third 28.3 45.18 18.31 8.2
Fourth or more 29.62 39.59 20.52 10.26
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.22 43.21 19.94 7.62
Female 23.7 42.47 23.1 10.73
Cornell, By College**
ALS 24.6 43.39 22.25 9.77
AAP 24.39 40.24 21.95 13.41
Arts 26.23 42.85 20.97 9.95
Engineering 33.66 44.69 17.6 4.05
Hum Ec 23.08 38.13 25.75 13.04
Hotel 15.13 41.45 24.34 19.08
ILR 15.7 41.28 32.56 10.47
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
published or presented a paper or
research off campus? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 87.63 9.59 2.02 0.75
Preferred to Cornell 86.79 10.05 2.33 0.83
Head-to-Head 87.09 9.48 2.61 0.83
Cornell Preferred 88.23 8.39 2.37 1.01
Cornell, By Race
White 88.68 9.27 1.6 0.45
Asian 86.4 9.6 2.6 1.4
URM 87.59 9.66 2.07 0.69
Multi 84.34 11.45 3.01 1.2
Intl 82.55 12.34 3.4 1.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 94.42 3.81 1.27 0.51
Second 91.84 5.9 1.51 0.75
Third 85.37 10.94 2.97 0.71
Fourth or more 81.06 15.75 2.22 0.97
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 84.45 11.96 2.35 1.24
Female 89.92 7.89 1.79 0.4
Cornell, By College*
ALS 86.53 10.88 1.73 0.87
AAP 84.15 9.76 4.88 1.22
Arts 89.56 7.72 1.97 0.74
Engineering 86.31 11.59 1.82 0.28
Hum Ec 90 6.67 2 1.33
Hotel 87.5 10.53 0.66 1.32
ILR 82.18 13.22 4.02 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
attended a concert or other music
event, on or off campus? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.46 55.28 19.67 8.59
Preferred to Cornell 13.32 52.15 21.43 131
Head-to-Head 13.44 51.05 22.74 12.77
Cornell Preferred 12.62 51.39 21.94 14.06
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.75 55.26 21.17 8.82
Asian 21.44 53.71 17.23 7.62
URM 14.24 58.33 16.67 10.76
Multi 16.97 55.76 21.21 6.06
Intl 24.36 55.56 13.25 6.84
Cornell, By Year
First 18.99 54.05 18.73 8.23
Second 16.25 54.28 20.78 8.69
Third 15.68 56.77 19.24 8.31
Fourth or more 15.32 55.77 19.88 9.02
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 20.9 53.15 18.06 7.89
Female 13.27 56.81 20.83 9.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 16.56 52.78 21.51 9.15
AAP 13.41 52.44 24.39 9.76
Arts 14.47 53.62 21.71 10.2
Engineering 22.28 56.55 15.18 5.99
Hum Ec 12.37 63.21 18.06 6.35
Hotel 15.13 62.5 14.47 7.89
ILR 15.88 54.71 21.18 8.24
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
participated in a music activity
(orchestra, chorus, etc.) on or off
campus? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 72.04 12.96 5.18 9.83
Preferred to Cornell 68.69 12.94 6.16 12.2
Head-to-Head 70.81 13.34 6.63 9.22
Cornell Preferred 69.44 12.93 7.1 10.53
Cornell, By Race**
White 73.82 11.37 4.24 10.57
Asian 67.66 17.76 7.58 6.99
URM 69.44 13.89 6.25 10.42
Multi 74.7 10.24 5.42 9.64
Intl 65.81 18.8 6.84 8.55
Cornell, By Year
First 72.95 115 5.44 10.11
Second 69.52 14.11 5.16 11.21
Third 72.14 13.33 4.64 9.88
Fourth or more 73.18 12.88 5.42 8.52
Cornell, By Sex
Male 70.95 13.97 4.63 10.44
Female 72.81 12.23 5.57 9.39
Cornell, By College
ALS 74.32 11.98 4.32 9.38
AAP 65.85 18.29 7.32 8.54
Arts 69.36 12.52 6.51 11.61
Engineering 71.49 14.33 4.87 9.32
Hum Ec 73.65 13.18 5.07 8.11
Hotel 78.95 11.18 2.63 7.24
ILR 77.01 14.37 2.3 6.32

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
participated in art (pottery,

painting, etc.) or theatrical

production (acted, danced, etc.) on

or off campus?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 73.21 17.39 5 4.4
Preferred to Cornell 65.24 18.75 7.73 8.28
Head-to-Head 63.42 19.33 8.94 8.31
Cornell Preferred 64.36 18.6 7.76 9.27
Cornell, By Race**
White 75.12 16.67 4.15 4.06
Asian 69.74 17.84 6.61 5.81
URM 67.24 21.03 5.52 6.21
Multi 71.08 15.06 9.64 4.22
Intl 71.55 20.26 6.03 2.16
Cornell, By Year*
First 76.3 15.72 4.82 3.17
Second 73.96 15.47 5.16 5.41
Third 73.06 18.71 4.89 3.34
Fourth or more 70.41 19.05 5.13 5.42
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 79.35 13.79 3.53 3.33
Female 68.82 19.96 6.06 5.16
Cornell, By College**
ALS 72.81 17.43 5.81 3.96
AAP 42.68 23.17 14.63 19.51
Arts 73.35 17 4.79 4.87
Engineering 78.16 15.44 4.03 2.36
Hum Ec 69.9 20.4 4.35 5.35
Hotel 74.17 19.87 2.65 3.31
ILR 72.41 18.39 5.17 4.02
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QL. [...how often have you] written % Responding
a poem, story, or other creative
writing for a class? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 65.94 26.04 5.64 2.37
Preferred to Cornell 70.75 21.1 4.94 3.22
Head-to-Head 69.66 20.57 6.19 3.58
Cornell Preferred 65.47 24.94 5.89 3.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 67.48 25.35 5.08 2.09
Asian 66.53 25 5.44 3.02
URM 55.4 324 9.41 2.79
Multi 65.66 24.1 6.02 4.22
Intl 62.98 29.36 6.38 1.28
Cornell, By Year**
First 57.61 34.26 6.35 1.78
Second 64.74 26.45 5.54 3.27
Third 73.04 20.9 4.51 1.54
Fourth or more 67.44 23.64 6.1 2.81
Cornell, By Sex
Male 66.74 25.66 5.46 2.14
Female 65.37 26.32 5.77 2.54
Cornell, By College**
ALS 65.51 26.21 5.93 2.35
AAP 56.25 325 7.5 3.75
Arts 62.44 27.35 6.75 3.46
Engineering 74.51 20.75 3.34 1.39
Hum Ec 67.22 24.75 6.69 1.34
Hotel 64.24 32.45 2.65 0.66
ILR 61.49 32.18 5.17 1.15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] read or % Responding
discussed the opinions of art, music,
or drama critics? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 43.76 36.03 13.57 6.63
Preferred to Cornell 34.73 39.96 16.02 9.29
Head-to-Head 30.72 38.57 18.49 12.23
Cornell Preferred 36.63 36.2 16.26 10.91
Cornell, By Race
White 43.64 36.22 134 6.74
Asian 43.2 38.4 12.8 5.6
URM 40.69 36.9 15.86 6.55
Multi 46.67 31.52 12.12 9.7
Intl 45.73 33.76 15.81 4.7
Cornell, By Year
First 44.42 37.18 13.32 5.08
Second 43.22 35.3 14.82 6.66
Third 46.9 33.81 12.74 6.55
Fourth or more 41.13 37.54 13.48 7.86
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 46.64 34.03 13.17 6.17
Female 41.7 37.48 13.87 6.96
Cornell, By College**
ALS 46.83 36.89 12.05 4.22
AAP 17.28 23.46 27.16 32.1
Arts 35.91 38.06 15.9 10.13
Engineering 55.22 31.57 10.01 3.2
Hum Ec 43.48 37.12 14.38 5.02
Hotel 50 40.13 8.55 1.32
ILR 43.68 37.93 15.52 2.87

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
completed an experiment or project
using the scientific method?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.12 25.5 20.57 22.82
Preferred to Cornell 37.57 26.84 17.3 18.29
Head-to-Head 43.84 24.45 15.17 16.55
Cornell Preferred 43.32 21.18 15.18 20.32
Cornell, By Race**
White 32.47 26.12 20.21 21.19
Asian 22.04 25.85 22.24 29.86
URM 38.89 26.04 18.06 17.01
Multi 35.93 20.96 19.76 23.35
Intl 23.93 22.22 23.93 29.91
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.03 23.83 23.58 20.55
Second 26.88 25.38 21.23 26.51
Third 31.24 24.73 21.18 22.84
Fourth or more 33.59 27.49 17.23 21.68
Cornell, By Sex
Male 29.77 24.33 21.98 23.91
Female 32.09 26.34 19.54 22.02
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.13 27.25 27.62 27
AAP 73.17 18.29 8.54 0
Arts 39.38 26.09 15.34 19.2
Engineering 12.8 19.33 28.51 39.36
Hum Ec 24.33 35 23.67 17
Hotel 68.87 25.17 3.97 1.99
ILR 68.39 25.86 5.75 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
practiced to improve your skill
using a piece of laboratory

equipment? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.97 21.25 17.69 20.09
Preferred to Cornell 51.14 18.98 14.26 15.62
Head-to-Head 56.95 16.64 12.41 13.99
Cornell Preferred 55.32 14.96 12.48 17.24
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.07 21.27 16.99 18.68
Asian 27.77 22.13 21.73 28.37
URM 48.95 21.68 14.69 14.69
Multi 44.91 21.56 16.17 17.37
Intl 34.33 19.74 20.6 25.32
Cornell, By Year**
First 38.15 22.05 22.05 17.74
Second 33.67 22.32 18.03 25.98
Third 40.19 22.59 17.95 19.26
Fourth or more 49.37 18.72 13.87 18.04
Cornell, By Sex
Male 38.55 22.21 17.58 21.66
Female 42.71 20.56 17.77 18.96
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.12 27.97 22.65 24.26
AAP 87.8 10.98 1.22 0
Arts 52.43 16.63 14.57 16.38
Engineering 145 25.8 25.8 33.89
Hum Ec 39.6 25.84 17.79 16.78
Hotel 76.82 17.22 3.97 1.99
ILR 93.02 4.07 2.33 0.58
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] read % Responding
articles about scientific or
mathematical concepts not assigned
for a class or class project?
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.52 38.88 16.24 13.37
Preferred to Cornell 31.47 39.98 16.25 12.3
Head-to-Head 35.79 37.92 14.61 11.68
Cornell Preferred 40.45 35.43 13.71 10.41
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.13 39.93 16.26 12.68
Asian 28.23 35.08 19.76 16.94
URM 42.71 36.11 11.81 9.38
Multi 37.95 40.36 11.45 10.24
Intl 24.57 38.36 18.1 18.97
Cornell, By Year**
First 37.26 39.67 14.45 8.62
Second 29.15 39.67 17.11 14.07
Third 29.81 38.36 17.7 14.13
Fourth or more 30.32 38.1 15.74 15.84
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.67 37.28 19.89 18.16
Female 36.44 40.03 13.61 9.92
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.16 42.22 20.17 14.45
AAP 69.51 21.95 7.32 1.22
Arts 34.81 37.68 16.09 11.41
Engineering 14.11 43.16 18.72 24.02
Hum Ec 38.59 39.26 13.76 8.39
Hotel 60.4 32.89 4.03 2.68
ILR 64.53 25.58 8.14 1.74

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q1. [...how often have you] used % Responding
mathematical terms or formulae to
express a set of relationships?
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 21.51 31.57 21.6 25.31
Preferred to Cornell 24.66 30.58 21.81 22.95
Head-to-Head 31.23 30.73 18.8 19.24
Cornell Preferred 31.28 28.31 19.15 21.26
Cornell, By Race**
White 21.37 32.99 21.77 23.87
Asian 16.9 27.36 22.54 33.2
URM 35.54 32.06 15.68 16.72
Multi 25.15 31.74 17.37 25.75
Intl 12.45 25.32 29.61 32.62
Cornell, By Year**
First 19.62 31.27 26.96 22.15
Second 17.89 32.23 21.45 28.43
Third 22.33 30.17 20.31 27.2
Fourth or more 25.07 32.46 18.66 23.81
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.52 25.78 24.6 34.1
Female 25.82 35.74 19.44 18.99
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.43 37.87 25.62 17.08
AAP 56.1 34.15 9.76 0
Arts 26.18 32.78 20.64 20.4
Engineering 0.98 11.73 24.16 63.13
Hum Ec 29.87 44.63 17.45 8.05
Hotel 29.53 44.3 20.81 5.37
ILR 45.4 40.23 12.07 2.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] used a % Responding
computer to produce visual
displays of information (charts,
graphs, spreadsheets, etc.)?
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.02 27.86 29.16 31.96
Preferred to Cornell 14.04 32.32 26.65 26.98
Head-to-Head 21.85 30.8 24.68 22.67
Cornell Preferred 20.76 29.47 22.57 27.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.1 29.01 29.86 30.04
Asian 7.82 24.05 30.46 37.68
URM 16.43 30.77 23.43 29.37
Multi 12.05 27.71 24.7 35.54
Intl 8.55 20.51 31.2 39.74
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.17 32.32 32.2 18.31
Second 9.1 28.82 28.82 33.25
Third 8.43 24.94 30.4 36.22
Fourth or more 9.88 26.07 26.07 37.98
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 9.47 23.44 29.94 37.14
Female 12.13 31.03 28.59 28.24
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.45 29.33 34.9 30.32
AAP 17.28 34.57 17.28 30.86
Arts 20.46 34.35 25.72 19.47
Engineering 111 10.31 25.07 63.51
Hum Ec 11.71 37.79 32.78 17.73
Hotel 3.33 14.67 39.33 42.67
ILR 13.87 38.73 34.1 13.29

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] used a % Responding
computer to analyze data (statistics,
forecasting, etc)? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 21.73 29.63 22.89 25.75
Preferred to Cornell 27.29 29.99 20.53 22.18
Head-to-Head 34.85 26.84 19.39 18.92
Cornell Preferred 33.66 25.88 18.09 22.36
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.42 30.35 22.73 24.51
Asian 14.49 29.38 25.55 30.58
URM 31.47 28.32 18.53 21.68
Multi 23.95 28.74 19.76 27.54
Intl 15.38 26.07 26.5 32.05
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.66 32.53 21.06 13.75
Second 19.26 29.53 23.32 27.88
Third 16.86 28.98 24.82 29.33
Fourth or more 19.19 28 22.38 30.43
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.59 27.3 24.19 31.93
Female 25.44 31.31 21.95 21.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.89 32.59 25.19 23.33
AAP 47.56 24.39 15.85 12.2
Arts 34.16 31.77 18.93 15.14
Engineering 3.07 17.43 24.55 54.95
Hum Ec 24.16 42.95 19.46 13.42
Hotel 4 18 40 38
ILR 23.7 39.88 27.75 8.67
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
developed a web page? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups™
Cornell 78.03 14.91 3.43 3.63
Preferred to Cornell 74.04 17.67 5 3.29
Head-to-Head 75.99 16.46 4.56 2.99
Cornell Preferred 79.25 13.94 3.72 3.09
Cornell, By Race*
White 79.83 14.04 2.91 3.22
Asian 73.49 16.87 5.22 4.42
URM 77.46 17.25 211 3.17
Multi 77.11 13.86 3.61 5.42
Intl 72.05 17.9 5.68 4.37
Cornell, By Year**
First 86.8 8.76 2.16 2.28
Second 78.45 14.2 3.04 4.31
Third 75.39 16.37 4.42 3.82
Fourth or more 73.13 18.99 3.89 3.99
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 70.96 18.94 4.53 5.57
Female 83.09 12.02 2.64 2.24
Cornell, By College**
ALS 77.93 16.58 3.24 2.24
AAP 74.39 14.63 1.22 9.76
Arts 81.6 11.47 3.38 3.55
Engineering 68.77 19.89 4.48 6.86
Hum Ec 81.33 14 3.33 1.33
Hotel 77.85 18.12 3.36 0.67
ILR 88.3 8.77 1.75 1.17

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] worked % Responding
harder than you thought you could
to meet the instructor's standards or

expectations?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.62 40.49 33.96 15.92
Preferred to Cornell 11.32 43.6 32.26 12.82
Head-to-Head 9.98 42.58 34.4 13.04
Cornell Preferred 10.86 42.93 32.39 13.82
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.44 41.29 34.27 14
Asian 6.63 40.56 33.53 19.28
URM 8.83 37.46 33.22 20.49
Multi 14.97 42.51 21.56 20.96
Intl 5.53 34.89 41.7 17.87
Cornell, By Year**
First 11.1 43.13 33.17 12.61
Second 6.68 38.97 37.96 16.39
Third 9.85 40.69 33.81 15.66
Fourth or more 10.57 39.48 31.62 18.33
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.12 41.92 30.73 14.23
Female 7.11 39.46 36.28 17.15
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.12 40.44 33.29 17.14
AAP 7.32 24.39 31.71 36.59
Arts 11.43 45.15 31.99 11.43
Engineering 10.49 38.46 35.1 15.94
Hum Ec 5 37.67 38 19.33
Hotel 4.64 29.8 38.41 27.15
ILR 9.2 39.66 35.06 16.09
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QL. [...how often have you] worked % Responding
with a faculty member on a
research project for credit? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 70.41 11.99 8.96 8.64
Preferred to Cornell 64.45 17.36 10.61 7.58
Head-to-Head 70.89 14.47 8.69 5.95
Cornell Preferred 71.57 15.44 7.91 5.08
Cornell, By Race
White 71.43 11.97 8.54 8.06
Asian 68.14 11.22 9.62 11.02
URM 71.88 13.89 7.99 6.25
Multi 70.66 11.38 10.78 7.19
Intl 62.66 12.88 11.16 13.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 87.8 6.42 3.14 2.64
Second 75.82 11.59 7.43 5.16
Third 67.62 13.45 10.48 8.45
Fourth or more 55.14 15.41 13.37 16.09
Cornell, By Sex
Male 69.29 13.14 9.41 8.16
Female 71.22 11.17 8.64 8.98
Cornell, By College**
ALS 69.3 12.7 8.01 9.99
AAP 71.95 15.85 8.54 3.66
Arts 70.2 11 10.26 8.54
Engineering 75.14 9.78 7.82 7.26
Hum Ec 60.2 12.04 11.71 16.05
Hotel 74.83 14.57 7.28 3.31
ILR 71.1 20.23 5.2 3.47

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] worked % Responding
with a faculty member on a
research project not for credit? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 80.69 9.57 5.35 4.39
Preferred to Cornell 75.44 13.07 7.07 4.43
Head-to-Head 80.22 10.34 5.43 4.01
Cornell Preferred 81.74 9.78 4.85 3.63
Cornell, By Race
White 81.1 9.69 5.38 3.82
Asian 80.4 9.6 5.4 4.6
URM 80.77 7.34 5.94 5.94
Multi 79.64 11.98 2.99 5.39
Intl 77.16 9.91 5.6 7.33
Cornell, By Year**
First 91.83 4.27 2.14 1.76
Second 85.53 6.04 4.15 4.28
Third 74.58 12.17 7.64 5.61
Fourth or more 73.33 14.26 6.89 5.53
Cornell, By Sex
Male 79.78 10.53 5.12 4.57
Female 81.35 8.88 5.51 4.27
Cornell, By College
ALS 77.28 10.37 6.42 5.93
AAP 82.93 10.98 2.44 3.66
Arts 82.3 8.97 5.02 3.7
Engineering 80.92 9.75 4.87 4.46
Hum Ec 79.33 8.33 6 6.33
Hotel 84.11 11.26 3.31 1.32
ILR 82.66 9.25 6.36 1.73
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
discussed your career plans and
ambitions with a faculty member? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 21.6 53.09 17.27 8.04
Preferred to Cornell 23.44 52.39 17.25 6.91
Head-to-Head 24.96 51.11 16.64 7.3
Cornell Preferred 23.09 51.93 17.44 7.54
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.23 54.29 16.45 7.03
Asian 21.56 54.69 14.97 8.78
URM 15.28 49.31 24.31 11.11
Multi 22.16 52.1 18.56 7.19
Intl 21.61 44.92 20.76 12.71
Cornell, By Year**
First 33.17 55.03 8.04 3.77
Second 24.25 53.77 16.33 5.65
Third 19.93 55.63 16.37 8.07
Fourth or more 12 48.98 25.85 13.17
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.05 52.73 14.56 7.66
Female 19.12 53.34 19.22 8.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.67 54.68 21.31 10.34
AAP 19.51 60.98 12.2 7.32
Arts 23.77 51.48 17.3 7.46
Engineering 3171 52.16 11.4 4.73
Hum Ec 15.38 56.19 18.39 10.03
Hotel 9.93 48.34 25.83 15.89
ILR 22.99 56.32 15.52 5.17

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
discussed your academic work with
a faculty member? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 16.59 53.47 21.5 8.44
Preferred to Cornell 15.54 52.24 23.06 9.16
Head-to-Head 15.03 51.24 24.26 9.47
Cornell Preferred 16.04 51.9 23.19 8.87
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.9 55.5 21.02 7.57
Asian 21.84 50.7 19.24 8.22
URM 12.24 49.65 25.52 12.59
Multi 16.17 53.89 24.55 5.39
Intl 16.95 45.34 24.15 13.56
Cornell, By Year**
First 21.98 57.29 16.46 4.27
Second 18.39 54.03 20.4 7.18
Third 16.17 55.89 19.98 7.97
Fourth or more 11.37 48.1 27.5 13.02
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.04 52.15 21.19 7.62
Female 14.83 54.41 21.73 9.03
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.84 54.64 22.74 8.78
AAP 10.98 35.37 29.27 24.39
Arts 15.28 53.9 22.35 8.46
Engineering 26.32 53.48 16.02 4.18
Hum Ec 11.74 56.71 21.81 9.73
Hotel 7.28 43.71 32.45 16.56
ILR 17.82 57.47 17.82 6.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

QL. [...how often have you] % Responding
discussed your course selection
plans with a faculty member?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.38 58.76 16.68 6.18
Preferred to Cornell 19.88 58.05 16.61 5.46
Head-to-Head 24.22 53.54 16.6 5.64
Cornell Preferred 16.89 58.24 19.04 5.83
Cornell, By Race**
White 18.36 61 15.12 5.51
Asian 18.8 59.4 16.8 5
URM 16.72 47.39 24.74 11.15
Multi 18.67 57.23 19.88 4.22
Intl 17.37 53.81 19.07 9.75
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.88 66.25 11.34 4.53
Second 18.84 56.53 18.22 6.41
Third 16.61 59.31 17.2 6.88
Fourth or more 19.86 54.26 19.19 6.69
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 20.94 57.43 15.55 6.08
Female 16.55 59.71 17.49 6.24
Cornell, By College**
ALS 11.69 58.79 20.54 8.98
AAP 12.2 67.07 14.63 6.1
Arts 21.25 58.74 15.18 4.84
Engineering 18.38 62.67 14.76 4.18
Hum Ec 12.42 61.74 17.11 8.72
Hotel 19.21 46.36 23.84 10.6
ILR 41.62 45.66 10.4 2.31

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] had % Responding

intellectual discussions with a

faculty member outside of class?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 41.25 40.99 12.28 5.49
Preferred to Cornell 36.97 44.44 12.79 5.8
Head-to-Head 35.12 44.22 14.26 6.4
Cornell Preferred 42.72 39.6 12.37 5.31
Cornell, By Race**
White 41.17 42.01 11.75 5.07
Asian 42.8 42 10.8 4.4
URM 36.36 38.81 15.73 9.09
Multi 46.99 37.95 10.84 4.22
Intl 40.25 34.32 17.8 7.63
Cornell, By Year**
First 55.28 35.05 7.54 2.14
Second 44.08 41.06 10.08 4.79
Third 37.93 43.52 12.49 6.06
Fourth or more 30.94 43.45 17.46 8.15
Cornell, By Sex
Male 39.97 41.08 12.45 6.5
Female 42.16 40.92 12.15 4.76
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.68 43.35 13.3 5.67
AAP 32.93 46.34 9.76 10.98
Arts 38.3 42.92 13.01 5.77
Engineering 52.85 35.47 8.9 2.78
Hum Ec 43.14 36.12 13.38 7.36
Hotel 30.46 45.03 13.91 10.6
ILR 40.8 41.38 14.37 3.45
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] % Responding
interacted with a faculty member at
a social event? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 47.31 40.68 8.83 3.18
Preferred to Cornell 42.38 45.6 8.9 3.12
Head-to-Head 45.85 41.52 9.47 3.15
Cornell Preferred 52.71 37.51 7.23 2.55
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.71 39.89 7.72 2.68
Asian 45.31 42.71 8.58 3.39
URM 34.15 44.37 16.55 4.93
Multi 44.31 41.92 10.18 3.59
Intl 45.34 39.83 10.59 4.24
Cornell, By Year**
First 57.76 35.69 5.04 1.51
Second 53.41 35.48 8.21 2.9
Third 42.69 4411 9.87 3.33
Fourth or more 38.35 45.73 11.36 4.56
Cornell, By Sex
Male 47.89 39.93 8.93 3.25
Female 46.89 41.22 8.75 3.13
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.4 43.28 9.74 3.58
AAP 23.17 58.54 14.63 3.66
Arts 48.93 39.39 8.14 3.54
Engineering 56.28 36.73 5.31 1.68
Hum Ec 46.62 39.86 9.46 4.05
Hotel 31.79 43.71 18.54 5.96
ILR 42.77 4451 11.56 1.16

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QL. [...how often have you] asked a % Responding

librarian or staff member for help in

finding information on some topic?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 38.92 49.13 9.35 2.6
Preferred to Cornell 39.64 48.65 9.22 2.49
Head-to-Head 47.87 43.38 7.03 171
Cornell Preferred 45.18 45.89 7.12 181
Cornell, By Race**
White 41.74 48.42 7.84 2
Asian 35.96 51.31 10.1 2.63
URM 28.67 47.2 17.83 6.29
Multi 38.32 49.7 8.38 3.59
Intl 29.66 55.93 11.86 2.54
Cornell, By Year**
First 37.58 50.82 8.58 3.03
Second 40.18 48.49 9.45 1.89
Third 44.15 45.23 8.11 251
Fourth or more 34.72 51.5 10.86 291
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 42.49 46.57 8.3 2.63
Female 36.35 50.97 10.09 2.59
Cornell, By College**
ALS 36.08 50.25 10.22 3.45
AAP 22.22 55.56 17.28 4.94
Arts 37.15 49.67 10.13 3.05
Engineering 52.37 42.32 4.61 0.7
Hum Ec 37.58 52.68 7.72 2.01
Hotel 30.67 51.33 15.33 2.67
ILR 27.59 56.32 13.22 2.87
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] worked % Responding
on a project that used a special
collection of books, materials, or
papers? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 43.77 39.69 12.2 4.34
Preferred to Cornell 44.49 39.26 12.1 4.16
Head-to-Head 48.79 35.68 11.77 3.75
Cornell Preferred 43.64 40.55 12.05 3.76
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.66 40.13 10.82 3.39
Asian 44.47 38.63 11.47 5.43
URM 39.37 33.1 19.86 7.67
Multi 41.92 43.11 10.18 4.79
Intl 29.24 46.61 18.22 5.93
Cornell, By Year**
First 44.08 41.56 11.21 3.15
Second 45.97 39.55 11.71 2.77
Third 47.38 37.74 10.95 3.93
Fourth or more 38.89 39.96 14.35 6.79
Cornell, By Sex
Male 43.74 40 11.83 4.43
Female 43.79 39.47 12.46 4.27
Cornell, By College**
ALS 41.38 42.73 12.32 3.57
AAP 22.22 43.21 24.69 9.88
Arts 44.9 37.17 12.58 5.35
Engineering 53.63 37.01 7.54 1.82
Hum Ec 44.15 39.46 12.04 4.35
Hotel 23.33 50.67 20 6
ILR 35.06 43.1 14.94 6.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] found % Responding
something interesting while
browsing in the library? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.21 41.17 19.84 9.78
Preferred to Cornell 26.56 41.36 21.41 10.68
Head-to-Head 29.44 39.81 20.3 10.45
Cornell Preferred 31.27 41.81 18 8.92
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.64 41.66 19.76 8.94
Asian 32.45 42.6 17.44 7.51
URM 26.13 38.33 20.56 14.98
Multi 30.54 39.52 16.77 13.17
Intl 22.46 39.83 26.27 11.44
Cornell, By Year**
First 33.25 38.83 20.3 7.61
Second 28.03 43.31 19.7 8.96
Third 31.42 38.95 19.24 10.39
Fourth or more 25.24 43.11 20.1 11.55
Cornell, By Sex
Male 30.99 40.1 19.74 9.17
Female 27.94 41.93 19.92 10.21
Cornell, By College**
ALS 28.71 39.73 21.16 10.4
AAP 4.94 33.33 38.27 23.46
Arts 24.14 39.87 22.65 13.34
Engineering 38.99 43.06 14.03 3.93
Hum Ec 34.11 42.81 16.39 6.69
Hotel 31.76 40.54 19.59 8.11
ILR 28.9 49.13 16.18 5.78
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q1. [...how often have you] used % Responding
the library as a quiet place to read
or study materials you brought with
you? -
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.66 26.61 22.8 40.92
Preferred to Cornell 17.91 31.65 23.3 27.14
Head-to-Head 13.94 28.48 23.67 33.91
Cornell Preferred 14.7 30.21 23.53 31.57
Cornell, By Race
White 9.71 25.47 22.74 42.08
Asian 9.53 30.63 20.69 39.15
URM 9.19 25.09 27.21 38.52
Multi 7.83 34.94 22.89 34.34
Intl 11.49 26.81 22.55 39.15
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.53 27.94 24.15 34.39
Second 6.46 26.49 20.91 46.13
Third 9.94 22.99 23.83 43.23
Fourth or more 8.9 28.64 22.39 40.08
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.07 30.46 22.74 33.73
Female 7.2 23.85 22.85 46.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.16 23.64 23.14 44.06
AAP 7.41 40.74 32.1 19.75
Arts 8.1 23.47 20.99 47.44
Engineering 15.05 33.47 22.22 29.25
Hum Ec 6.46 28.57 24.83 40.14
Hotel 10.67 32 25.33 32
ILR 6.36 19.65 26.59 47.4

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q1. [...how often have you] used a % Responding
computer to retrieve materials from
alibrary or source not at this

institution?

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.32 32.07 19.97 18.64
Preferred to Cornell 32.87 32.14 18.82 16.18
Head-to-Head 33.29 30 19.17 17.55
Cornell Preferred 32.19 34.1 18.81 14.9
Cornell, By Race
White 29.29 33.21 19.44 18.06
Asian 32.73 30.3 19.6 17.37
URM 26.04 31.6 20.83 21.53
Multi 35.33 25.75 20.36 18.56
Intl 22.13 30.64 25.53 21.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 37.78 33.75 18.14 10.33
Second 31.15 33.17 19.42 16.27
Third 28.16 29.12 22.32 20.41
Fourth or more 22.33 32.33 19.9 25.44
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 31.55 32.11 18.45 17.89
Female 27.72 32.04 21.06 19.18
Cornell, By College**
ALS 26.05 33.21 20.86 19.88
AAP 17.28 38.27 25.93 18.52
Arts 29.55 29.3 19.01 22.14
Engineering 36.59 32.82 17.74 12.85
Hum Ec 25.84 37.58 22.48 14.09
Hotel 29.33 24.67 27.33 18.67
ILR 23.56 37.36 18.97 20.11
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q2. How much has your % Responding
coursework emphasized
memorizing facts or methods so
you can repeat them in the same
form? Very Little Some Quite A Bit Very Much
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.01 31.83 35.02 24.14
Preferred to Cornell 13.05 38.86 32.33 15.77
Head-to-Head 12.8 36.95 31.96 18.29
Cornell Preferred 9.28 32.77 35.35 22.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 8.75 32.73 34.81 23.71
Asian 7.98 31.74 33.33 26.95
URM 7.27 29.76 35.29 27.68
Multi 12.57 26.35 40.12 20.96
Intl 13.14 30.08 38.98 17.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 7.54 30.4 36.06 26.01
Second 6.88 30.16 33.42 29.54
Third 10.93 29.69 36.22 23.16
Fourth or more 10.24 35.94 34.49 19.32
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 9.79 36.8 32.53 20.88
Female 8.46 28.25 36.81 26.47
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.32 25.43 38.45 32.8
AAP 23.17 43.9 23.17 9.76
Arts 10.25 31.89 35.49 22.38
Engineering 15 43.61 28.75 12.64
Hum Ec 5.67 22.67 38 33.67
Hotel 5.96 25.83 40.4 27.81
ILR 4.02 25.86 38.51 31.61

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q2. [...has your coursework % Responding
emphasized] analyzing the

elements of an idea, experience, or

theory, such as examining a

particular case in depth and

considering its components?

Very Little Some Quite A Bit Very Much
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.85 12.82 42.26 43.07
Preferred to Cornell 1.03 12.78 44.44 41.75
Head-to-Head 1.08 11.44 40.89 46.59
Cornell Preferred 141 13.64 42.97 41.99
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.87 13.97 43.84 40.32
Asian 1.2 10.62 40.28 47.9
URM 2.08 12.85 34.38 50.69
Multi 1.8 13.17 41.92 43.11
Intl 2.97 6.78 40.25 50
Cornell, By Year
First 2.14 15.74 43.83 38.29
Second 1.88 12.44 41.33 44.35
Third 2.02 11.3 43.16 43.52
Fourth or more 1.45 12.1 41.05 45.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.21 12.8 41.8 43.18
Female 1.58 12.83 42.6 42.99
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.1 14.67 46.12 37.11
AAP 0 8.54 3171 59.76
Arts 1.97 12.17 42.35 43.5
Engineering 2.23 12.8 34.91 50.07
Hum Ec 1.33 13.67 51 34
Hotel 0.66 8.61 44.37 46.36
ILR 1.15 12.64 42.53 43.68
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q2. [...has your coursework % Responding
emphasized] synthesizing and
organizing ideas, information, or
experiences into new, more
complex interpretations and
relationships? - - -
Very Little Some Quite A Bit Very Much
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.92 21.84 38.89 35.35
Preferred to Cornell 2.52 18.42 40.24 38.82
Head-to-Head 2.48 18.09 38.74 40.69
Cornell Preferred 3.74 22.89 38.65 34.72
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.44 23.57 38.62 33.38
Asian 1.8 18 41.8 38.4
URM 5.19 17.3 38.75 38.75
Multi 4.85 22.42 33.94 38.79
Intl 1.7 17.87 40 40.43
Cornell, By Year
First 3.66 23.99 41.79 30.56
Second 3.55 19.8 39.21 37.44
Third 4.31 21.29 38.88 35.53
Fourth or more 4.07 22.19 36.43 37.31
Cornell, By Sex
Male 4.17 23.54 37.99 34.31
Female 3.74 20.62 39.54 36.11
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.83 25.65 40.02 29.49
AAP 0 10.98 28.05 60.98
Arts 3.21 20.33 39.01 37.45
Engineering 3.62 18.66 38.44 39.28
Hum Ec 3.75 26.62 38.57 31.06
Hotel 5.33 22 39.33 33.33
ILR 6.4 25.58 39.53 28.49

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q2. [...how much has your % Responding
coursework emphasized] making

judgments about the value of

information, arguments, or

methods, such as examining how

others gathered and interpreted

data and assessing the soundness of

their conclusions?

Very Little Some Quite A Bit Very Much
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.47 30.26 36.51 24.76
Preferred to Cornell 7.09 29.63 37.58 25.69
Head-to-Head 6.18 26.71 36.92 30.19
Cornell Preferred 8.52 30.8 35.98 24.69
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.66 31.59 37.09 22.66
Asian 8.38 27.35 33.93 30.34
URM 5.52 30 34.83 29.66
Multi 12.73 29.7 35.15 22.42
Intl 7.2 26.69 38.98 27.12
Cornell, By Year**
First 8.68 36.1 35.6 19.62
Second 9.26 33.29 33.17 24.28
Third 9.26 27.55 38.6 24.58
Fourth or more 7.06 25.63 38.1 29.21
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.07 32.41 35.59 21.93
Female 7.33 28.71 37.18 26.78
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.63 34.44 34.93 23
AAP 3.66 17.07 26.83 52.44
Arts 7.88 28.9 37.36 25.86
Engineering 14.03 33.75 31.67 20.56
Hum Ec 3.65 27.24 45.18 23.92
Hotel 4.64 25.17 38.41 31.79
ILR 7.47 22.99 46.55 22.99
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q2. [...how much has your % Responding
coursework emphasized] applying
theories or concepts to practical
problems or in new situations?
Very Little Some Quite A Bit Very Much
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.06 19.29 35.2 41.45
Preferred to Cornell 4.89 23.09 36.23 35.79
Head-to-Head 5.6 24.76 36.18 33.45
Cornell Preferred 4.98 23.54 34.89 36.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 3.96 20.76 35.42 39.87
Asian 3.39 15.37 33.93 47.31
URM 5.54 17.3 33.91 43.25
Multi 7.19 19.16 36.53 37.13
Intl 2.55 15.74 37.02 44.68
Cornell, By Year*
First 3.52 21.23 35.68 39.57
Second 4.13 16.15 33.42 46.31
Third 4.17 17.62 35.6 42.62
Fourth or more 4.35 21.57 35.88 38.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 4.22 18.88 33.82 43.08
Female 3.95 19.57 36.18 40.29
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.43 20.69 39.78 35.1
AAP 3.7 20.99 24.69 50.62
Arts 6.55 24.82 34.97 33.66
Engineering 111 8.34 28.09 62.45
Hum Ec 2.99 22.59 39.87 34.55
Hotel 0.67 7.33 38 54
ILR 2.3 22.41 39.08 36.21

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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i Business and Engineering and Humanities Biological Sciences Physical Sciences ~ Social Sciences Other
now declared or intend to declare. . .
Management Applied sciences
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.76 23.33 4.2 18.02 5.37 18.17 17.14
Preferred to Cornell 2.4 21.18 9.65 13.19 10.33 38.34 4.91
Head-to-Head 4.7 1.1 13.56 12.6 8.78 44.35 4.91
Cornell Preferred 5.13 17.85 15.25 11.8 5.84 34.44 9.69
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.85 21.43 4.6 16.69 5.72 18.92 18.78
Asian 8.81 32.91 2.94 26.62 3.98 13.42 11.32
URM 21.4 13.65 2.58 17.71 2.58 24.72 17.34
Multi 18.59 24.36 5.13 13.46 3.85 14.74 19.87
Intl 12.17 34.78 3.91 14.78 8.7 13.48 12.17
Cornell, By Year**
First 12.39 23.76 4.23 19.68 6.85 14.29 18.8
Second 12.31 25.52 3.24 20.34 5.18 18.13 15.28
Third 14.83 24.88 4.07 16.63 4.43 17.7 17.46
Fourth or more 14.92 20.12 5 16.29 53 21.2 17.17
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 14.12 35.95 3.21 14.41 6.99 16.12 9.2
Female 135 14.08 4.92 20.67 4.19 19.68 22.97
Cornell, By College**
ALS 15.35 5.2 0 35.89 3.09 3.34 37.13
AAP 0 0 17.07 0 0 1.22 81.71
Arts 11 3.95 11.4 20.96 13.51 47.61 1.47
Engineering 0 98.14 0 0.14 0.86 0 0.86
Hum Ec 0.33 0.33 0 25.58 0 16.94 56.81
Hotel 97.37 0 0 0 0 0 2.63
ILR 97.71 0 0 0 0 0.57 1.71
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QBC. Is your declared or intended % Responding
major the same as the major you
planned when you first became an
undergraduate? Yes No
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 64.66 35.34
Preferred to Cornell 47.3 52.7
Head-to-Head 49.62 50.38
Cornell Preferred 56.73 43.27
Cornell, By Race
White 65.15 34.85
Asian 61.71 38.29
URM 63.19 36.81
Multi 63.41 36.59
Intl 70.21 29.79
Cornell, By Year**
First 71.3 28.7
Second 65.11 34.89
Third 61.52 38.48
Fourth or more 61.83 38.17
Cornell, By Sex
Male 66.23 33.77
Female 63.53 36.47
Cornell, By College**
ALS 74.91 25.09
AAP 87.8 12.2
Arts 50.08 49.92
Engineering 62.06 37.94
Hum Ec 69.67 30.33
Hotel 88.59 11.41
ILR 92.44 7.56

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QBC. Identify the reasons that % Responding
influenced your decision to change
your plans for a major: the
introductory course(s) in my
planned major turned me off the
subject.
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 58.92 41.08
Preferred to Cornell 59.65 40.35
Head-to-Head 62.27 37.73
Cornell Preferred 59.82 40.18
Cornell, By Race
White 58.21 41.79
Asian 61.17 38.83
URM 57.55 42.45
Multi 56.67 43.33
Intl 62.86 37.14
Cornell, By Year*
First 57.33 42.67
Second 51.81 48.19
Third 60.8 39.2
Fourth or more 63.27 36.73
Cornell, By Sex
Male 60.45 39.55
Female 57.89 42.11
Cornell, By College
ALS 53.69 46.31
AAP 40 60
Arts 59.73 40.27
Engineering 64.34 35.66
Hum Ec 51.65 48.35
Hotel 58.82 41.18
ILR 76.92 23.08
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QBC. [...decision to change your % Responding
plans for a major:] the professors in
my planned major were not
approachable. No Yeos
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 86.77 13.23
Preferred to Cornell 85.81 14.19
Head-to-Head 86.75 13.25
Cornell Preferred 83.5 16.5
Cornell, By Race
White 86.54 13.46
Asian 88.83 11.17
URM 81.13 18.87
Multi 920 10
Intl 87.14 12.86
Cornell, By Year
First 91.56 8.44
Second 85.51 14.49
Third 84.88 15.12
Fourth or more 86.48 13.52
Cornell, By Sex
Male 87.7 12.3
Female 86.15 13.85
Cornell, By College**
ALS 82.27 17.73
AAP 50 50
Arts 87.52 12.48
Engineering 90.07 9.93
Hum Ec 86.81 13.19
Hotel 82.35 17.65
ILR 92.31 7.69

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QBC. [...decision to change your % Responding
plans for a major:] my grades in my
planned major were not as good as I
would have liked.
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 77.9 22.1
Preferred to Cornell 77.89 22.11
Head-to-Head 82.48 17.52
Cornell Preferred 78.17 21.83
Cornell, By Race**
White 81.79 18.21
Asian 72.87 27.13
URM 61.32 38.68
Multi 73.33 26.67
Intl 77.14 22.86
Cornell, By Year
First 81.78 18.22
Second 72.1 27.9
Third 78.7 21.3
Fourth or more 79.08 20.92
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 80.94 19.06
Female 75.86 24.14
Cornell, By College
ALS 72.41 27.59
AAP 70 30
Arts 78.04 21.96
Engineering 82.35 17.65
Hum Ec 76.92 23.08
Hotel 82.35 17.65
ILR 92.31 7.69

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

QBC. [...decision to change your
plans for a major:] my planned

major required too much work.

% Responding

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
89.89 10.11
88.17 11.83
90.07 9.93
88.66 11.34

90.9 9.1
87.23 12.77
87.74 12.26
88.33 11.67
88.57 11.43
86.22 13.78

91.3 8.7
91.36 8.64

89.8 10.2
88.32 11.68
90.95 9.05
90.15 9.85

100 0
91.51 8.49
85.66 14.34
87.91 12.09

100 0

100 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q3C. [...decision to change your
plans for a major:] my planned

major was too competitive or

% Responding

stressful.
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 80.28 19.72
Preferred to Cornell 80.3 19.7
Head-to-Head 85.32 14.68
Cornell Preferred 80.87 19.13
Cornell, By Race
White 81.67 18.33
Asian 79.79 20.21
URM 71.7 28.3
Multi 73.33 26.67
Intl 82.86 17.14
Cornell, By Year
First 78.67 21.33
Second 75.72 24.28
Third 82.41 17.59
Fourth or more 82.65 17.35
Cornell, By Sex
Male 81.76 18.24
Female 79.29 20.71
Cornell, By College
ALS 73.89 26.11
AAP 80 20
Arts 82.03 17.97
Engineering 80.88 19.12
Hum Ec 79.12 20.88
Hotel 88.24 11.76
ILR 100 0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QBC. [...decision to change your % Responding
plans for a major:] my major (or
intended major) interests me more
than my originally planned major.
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.5 70.5
Preferred to Cornell 33.67 66.33
Head-to-Head 31.77 68.23
Cornell Preferred 36.94 63.06
Cornell, By Race
White 28.21 71.79
Asian 31.38 68.62
URM 34.91 65.09
Multi 31.67 68.33
Intl 30 70
Cornell, By Year**
First 31.56 68.44
Second 25.36 74.64
Third 24.07 75.93
Fourth or more 35.71 64.29
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.56 68.44
Female 28.12 71.88
Cornell, By College*
ALS 23.65 76.35
AAP 20 80
Arts 33.11 66.89
Engineering 29.78 70.22
Hum Ec 18.68 81.32
Hotel 23.53 76.47
ILR 53.85 46.15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q3C. [...decision to change your
plans for a major:] I like the

students in my major (or intended)

% Responding

better than my original major.

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 79.7 20.3
Preferred to Cornell 77.87 22.13
Head-to-Head 80.79 19.21
Cornell Preferred 81.51 18.49
Cornell, By Race*
White 77.69 22.31
Asian 83.51 16.49
URM 83.02 16.98
Multi 75 25
Intl 90 10
Cornell, By Year**
First 88.89 11.11
Second 79.71 20.29
Third 75.31 24.69
Fourth or more 78.06 21.94
Cornell, By Sex
Male 80.94 19.06
Female 78.88 21.12
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.43 28.57
AAP 30 70
Arts 81.2 18.8
Engineering 84.56 15.44
Hum Ec 81.32 18.68
Hotel 70.59 29.41
ILR 100 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

QBC. [...decision to change your
plans for a major:] I can get a better
job in my major (or intended) than

% Responding

my originally planned major.

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 78.55 21.45
Preferred to Cornell 86.61 13.39
Head-to-Head 85.48 14.52
Cornell Preferred 84.75 15.25
Cornell, By Race**
White 80.51 19.49
Asian 71.81 28.19
URM 88.68 11.32
Multi 66.67 33.33
Intl 71.43 28.57
Cornell, By Year
First 76.89 23.11
Second 79.71 20.29
Third 74.38 25.62
Fourth or more 82.14 17.86
Cornell, By Sex
Male 77.05 22.95
Female 79.56 20.44
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.92 28.08
AAP 50 50
Arts 84.03 15.97
Engineering 73.9 26.1
Hum Ec 82.42 17.58
Hotel 41.18 58.82
ILR 61.54 38.46

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q3C. [...your decision to change

your plans for a major:] other

% Responding

reason. No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 75.76 24.24
Preferred to Cornell 73.68 26.32
Head-to-Head 73.99 26.01
Cornell Preferred 73.04 26.96
Cornell, By Race*
White 72.95 27.05
Asian 79.79 20.21
URM 78.3 21.7
Multi 86.67 13.33
Intl 80 20
Cornell, By Year
First 77.33 22.67
Second 79.35 20.65
Third 73.77 26.23
Fourth or more 73.98 26.02
Cornell, By Sex
Male 76.43 23.57
Female 75.31 24.69
Cornell, By College
ALS 73.4 26.6
AAP 70 30
Arts 74.71 25.29
Engineering 79.04 20.96
Hum Ec 79.12 20.88
Hotel 82.35 17.65
ILR 61.54 38.46
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. Indicate which of the following % Responding
people you have relied on on
during the academic year for advice
about courses: your academic
advisor No Yoo
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.43 68.57
Preferred to Cornell 33.52 66.48
Head-to-Head 34.52 65.48
Cornell Preferred 23.57 76.43
Cornell, By Race
White 32.11 67.89
Asian 28.37 71.63
URM 32.53 67.47
Multi 29.34 70.66
Intl 30.93 69.07
Cornell, By Year**
First 255 74.5
Second 32.79 67.21
Third 30.22 69.78
Fourth or more 35.9 64.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 34.57 65.43
Female 29.17 70.83
Cornell, By College**
ALS 17.65 82.35
AAP 29.27 70.73
Arts 36.05 63.95
Engineering 28.81 71.19
Hum Ec 28.81 71.19
Hotel 39.74 60.26
ILR 72.41 27.59

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

course advice:] faculty member who

% Responding

is not your academic advisor

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 60.48 39.52
Preferred to Cornell 61.52 38.48
Head-to-Head 60.42 39.58
Cornell Preferred 60.61 39.39
Cornell, By Race
White 59.48 40.52
Asian 61.11 38.89
URM 63.36 36.64
Multi 64.67 35.33
Intl 61.86 38.14
Cornell, By Year**
First 64.57 35.43
Second 64.34 35.66
Third 59.5 40.5
Fourth or more 55.15 44.85
Cornell, By Sex
Male 61.32 38.68
Female 59.87 40.13
Cornell, By College
ALS 57.35 42.65
AAP 58.54 41.46
Arts 61.01 38.99
Engineering 64.13 35.87
Hum Ec 57.62 42.38
Hotel 56.29 43.71
ILR 66.09 33.91
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] other academic
advising staff No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 79.82 20.18
Preferred to Cornell 82.6 17.4
Head-to-Head 86.25 13.75
Cornell Preferred 81.43 18.57
Cornell, By Race*
White 81.13 18.87
Asian 77.98 22.02
URM 74.66 25.34
Multi 78.44 21.56
Intl 77.12 22.88
Cornell, By Year
First 78.27 21.73
Second 77.81 22.19
Third 80.99 19.01
Fourth or more 81.62 18.38
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 81.41 18.59
Female 78.68 21.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 78.55 21.45
AAP 84.15 15.85
Arts 83.85 16.15
Engineering 76.45 23.55
Hum Ec 75.5 245
Hotel 75.5 245
ILR 80.46 19.54

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

% Responding

course advice:] department chair

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 89.49 10.51
Preferred to Cornell 83.86 16.14
Head-to-Head 83.92 16.08
Cornell Preferred 85.28 14.72
Cornell, By Race
White 89.37 10.63
Asian 89.29 10.71
URM 87.33 12.67
Multi 89.22 10.78
Intl 94.07 5.93
Cornell, By Year
First 91.08 8.92
Second 90.15 9.85
Third 88.78 11.22
Fourth or more 88.35 11.65
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 91.15 8.85
Female 88.3 11.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 90.2 9.8
AAP 73.17 26.83
Arts 88.99 11.01
Engineering 91 9
Hum Ec 84.77 15.23
Hotel 94.04 5.96
ILR 95.4 4.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] academic dean
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 91.53 8.47
Preferred to Cornell 86.92 13.08
Head-to-Head 78.9 21.1
Cornell Preferred 87.41 12.59
Cornell, By Race**
White 93.22 6.78
Asian 89.09 10.91
URM 83.56 16.44
Multi 92.81 7.19
Intl 89.83 10.17
Cornell, By Year
First 91.83 8.17
Second 90.77 9.23
Third 92.09 7.91
Fourth or more 91.43 8.57
Cornell, By Sex
Male 91.7 8.3
Female 91.41 8.59
Cornell, By College**
ALS 97.67 2.33
AAP 92.68 7.32
Arts 81.24 18.76
Engineering 97.09 2.91
Hum Ec 97.35 2.65
Hotel 95.36 4.64
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] career services staff
person No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 93 7
Preferred to Cornell 96.23 3.77
Head-to-Head 97.52 2.48
Cornell Preferred 96.9 3.1
Cornell, By Race
White 92.78 7.22
Asian 91.47 8.53
URM 93.15 6.85
Multi 94.61 5.39
Intl 96.19 3.81
Cornell, By Year
First 92.96 7.04
Second 91.9 8.1
Third 93.27 6.73
Fourth or more 93.65 6.35
Cornell, By Sex
Male 93.69 6.31
Female 92.5 7.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 91.79 8.21
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 95.19 4.81
Engineering 96.4 3.6
Hum Ec 89.07 10.93
Hotel 77.48 22.52
ILR 87.36 12.64
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] campus counselor
or psychologist No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 98.77 1.23
Preferred to Cornell 98.31 1.69
Head-to-Head 98 2
Cornell Preferred 98.27 1.73
Cornell, By Race
White 98.89 1.11
Asian 99.01 0.99
URM 97.6 2.4
Multi 98.2 1.8
Intl 98.73 1.27
Cornell, By Year
First 99.37 0.63
Second 98.75 1.25
Third 98.58 1.42
Fourth or more 98.46 1.54
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.04 0.96
Female 98.57 1.43
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.77 1.23
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 98.94 1.06
Engineering 98.89 111
Hum Ec 99.34 0.66
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] dean of students or
other student life staff No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 98.13 1.87
Preferred to Cornell 96.46 3.54
Head-to-Head 96.49 3.51
Cornell Preferred 96.73 3.27
Cornell, By Race
White 98.23 1.77
Asian 97.82 2.18
URM 97.6 2.4
Multi 98.8 1.2
Intl 98.31 1.69
Cornell, By Year
First 98.37 1.63
Second 98.38 1.62
Third 98.35 1.65
Fourth or more 97.59 241
Cornell, By Sex
Male 97.94 2.06
Female 98.27 1.73
Cornell, By College**
ALS 98.77 1.23
AAP 100 0
Arts 96.98 3.02
Engineering 99.45 0.55
Hum Ec 98.34 1.66
Hotel 96.03 3.97
ILR 98.28 1.72
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] athletic team coach
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.7 2.3
Preferred to Cornell 96.45 3.55
Head-to-Head 96.16 3.84
Cornell Preferred 97.2 2.8
Cornell, By Race*
White 97.25 2.75
Asian 99.6 0.4
URM 96.92 3.08
Multi 99.4 0.6
Intl 97.46 2.54
Cornell, By Year**
First 96.23 3.77
Second 98.5 1.5
Third 97.64 2.36
Fourth or more 98.27 1.73
Cornell, By Sex
Male 97.33 2.67
Female 97.98 2.02
Cornell, By College**
ALS 96.32 3.68
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 98.21 1.79
Engineering 98.48 1.52
Hum Ec 96.36 3.64
Hotel 96.69 3.31
ILR 100 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

31



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] campus chaplain,
minister, or rabbi No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 99.05 0.95
Preferred to Cornell 98.66 1.34
Head-to-Head 98.43 1.57
Cornell Preferred 98.73 1.27
Cornell, By Race
White 99.07 0.93
Asian 99.01 0.99
URM 98.97 1.03
Multi 98.8 1.2
Intl 99.15 0.85
Cornell, By Year
First 99.25 0.75
Second 99 1
Third 98.7 1.3
Fourth or more 99.23 0.77
Cornell, By Sex
Male 98.77 1.23
Female 99.26 0.74
Cornell, By College
ALS 99.14 0.86
AAP 100 0
Arts 99.35 0.65
Engineering 98.61 1.39
Hum Ec 99.34 0.66
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 98.28 1.72
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] student on the
residential life staff No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 93.25 6.75
Preferred to Cornell 89.32 10.68
Head-to-Head 91.67 8.33
Cornell Preferred 89.62 10.38
Cornell, By Race**
White 94.51 5.49
Asian 89.88 10.12
URM 91.1 8.9
Multi 88.62 11.38
Intl 94.07 5.93
Cornell, By Year**
First 85.05 14.95
Second 92.39 7.61
Third 96.58 3.42
Fourth or more 97.5 25
Cornell, By Sex
Male 93.48 6.52
Female 93.09 6.91
Cornell, By College**
ALS 92.52 7.48
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 93.56 6.44
Engineering 95.15 4.85
Hum Ec 88.41 11.59
Hotel 94.7 5.3
ILR 92.53 7.47

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

course advice:] boyfriend,

% Responding

girlfriend, or spouse

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex**
Male
Female
Cornell, By College
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
65.24 34.76
65.61 34.39
63.39 36.61
64.85 35.15
63.02 36.98
72.42 27.58
64.38 35.62
65.27 34.73
71.61 28.39
76.76 23.24
67.21 32.79

62.1 37.9
57.46 42.54
70.99 29.01
61.11 38.89
62.99 37.01
64.63 35.37
65.09 34.91
69.53 30.47
62.58 37.42
65.56 34.44
63.22 36.78

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
course advice:] another student at

% Responding

your college

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex**
Male
Female
Cornell, By College
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
19.75 80.25
18.14 81.86
19.42 80.58
20.97 79.03
18.11 81.89
18.45 81.55
29.79 70.21
19.76 80.24
23.31 76.69
20.85 79.15
19.2 80.8
19.95 80.05
19.15 80.85
23.11 76.89
17.32 82.68
16.67 83.33
19.51 80.49
21.53 78.47
21.61 78.39
17.88 82.12
17.88 82.12
19.54 80.46

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

course advice:] parent, guardian, or

% Responding

other family member

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.68 64.32
Preferred to Cornell 36.96 63.04
Head-to-Head 33.38 66.62
Cornell Preferred 33.78 66.22
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.22 68.78
Asian 40.67 59.33
URM 49.66 50.34
Multi 37.72 62.28
Intl 48.73 51.27
Cornell, By Year**
First 30.65 69.35
Second 31.92 68.08
Third 38.61 61.39
Fourth or more 40.04 59.96
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 41.77 58.23
Female 31.29 68.71
Cornell, By College**
ALS 34.93 65.07
AAP 40.24 59.76
Arts 34.09 65.91
Engineering 42.24 57.76
Hum Ec 27.48 72.52
Hotel 37.75 62.25
ILR 33.91 66.09
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
course advice:] I found no one to
talk to about this topic No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 98.85 1.15
Preferred to Cornell 99.04 0.96
Head-to-Head 98.97 1.03
Cornell Preferred 99.13 0.87
Cornell, By Race*
White 99.16 0.84
Asian 98.21 1.79
URM 97.26 2.74
Multi 98.2 1.8
Intl 99.58 0.42
Cornell, By Year
First 98.49 1.51
Second 98.63 1.37
Third 99.29 0.71
Fourth or more 98.94 1.06
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 98.42 1.58
Female 99.16 0.84
Cornell, By College
ALS 99.26 0.74
AAP 100 0
Arts 98.45 1.55
Engineering 99.03 0.97
Hum Ec 99.34 0.66
Hotel 98.68 1.32
ILR 98.28 1.72

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. Indicate which of the following % Responding
people you have relied on on
during the academic year for advice
about academic goals: your
academic advisor
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 51.29 48.71
Preferred to Cornell 50.3 49.7
Head-to-Head 50.44 49.56
Cornell Preferred 43.34 56.66
Cornell, By Race
White 52.13 47.87
Asian 49.8 50.2
URM 53.08 46.92
Multi 43.71 56.29
Intl 48.31 51.69
Cornell, By Year
First 52.01 47.99
Second 49.75 50.25
Third 50.53 49.47
Fourth or more 52.55 47.45
Cornell, By Sex
Male 52.33 47.67
Female 50.54 49.46
Cornell, By College**
ALS 40.07 59.93
AAP 64.63 35.37
Arts 53.67 46.33
Engineering 53.32 46.68
Hum Ec 46.36 53.64
Hotel 55.63 44.37
ILR 78.74 21.26
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
faculty member who is not your
academic advisor No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 58.7 41.3
Preferred to Cornell 56.1 43.9
Head-to-Head 56.03 43.97
Cornell Preferred 57.2 42.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 58.59 41.41
Asian 59.13 40.87
URM 53.42 46.58
Multi 71.26 28.74
Intl 56.36 43.64
Cornell, By Year**
First 69.47 30.53
Second 62.72 37.28
Third 58.09 41.91
Fourth or more 47.83 52.17
Cornell, By Sex
Male 60.29 39.71
Female 57.55 42.45
Cornell, By College**
ALS 55.51 44.49
AAP 54.88 45.12
Arts 57.5 425
Engineering 63.57 36.43
Hum Ec 56.29 43.71
Hotel 60.26 39.74
ILR 66.67 33.33

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:] other
academic advising staff
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 83.01 16.99
Preferred to Cornell 84.66 15.34
Head-to-Head 87.95 12.05
Cornell Preferred 83.57 16.43
Cornell, By Race**
White 84.94 15.06
Asian 80.36 19.64
URM 72.26 27.74
Multi 81.44 18.56
Intl 83.47 16.53
Cornell, By Year
First 84.42 15.58
Second 81.55 18.45
Third 83.94 16.06
Fourth or more 82.29 17.71
Cornell, By Sex
Male 83.81 16.19
Female 82.43 17.57
Cornell, By College
ALS 82.48 17.52
AAP 84.15 15.85
Arts 83.52 16.48
Engineering 83.66 16.34
Hum Ec 78.81 21.19
Hotel 87.42 12.58
ILR 82.76 17.24
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
department chair No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 91.73 8.27
Preferred to Cornell 87.21 12.79
Head-to-Head 86.43 13.57
Cornell Preferred 87.55 12.45
Cornell, By Race
White 91.85 8.15
Asian 91.87 8.13
URM 89.73 10.27
Multi 93.41 6.59
Intl 91.95 8.05
Cornell, By Year*
First 94.35 5.65
Second 92.02 7.98
Third 90.79 9.21
Fourth or more 90.28 9.72
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 93.42 6.58
Female 90.52 9.48
Cornell, By College**
ALS 91.42 8.58
AAP 73.17 26.83
Arts 91.92 8.08
Engineering 92.24 7.76
Hum Ec 89.74 10.26
Hotel 96.69 3.31
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

36



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about academic goals:]

% Responding

academic dean

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 92.22 7.78
Preferred to Cornell 89.1 10.9
Head-to-Head 83.17 16.83
Cornell Preferred 88.28 11.72
Cornell, By Race**
White 93.27 6.73
Asian 92.26 7.74
URM 84.25 15.75
Multi 94.01 5.99
Intl 90.68 9.32
Cornell, By Year
First 93.34 6.66
Second 90.65 9.35
Third 92.56 7.44
Fourth or more 92.3 7.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 92.25 7.75
Female 92.2 7.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 97.92 2.08
AAP 90.24 9.76
Arts 83.85 16.15
Engineering 97.78 2.22
Hum Ec 94.04 5.96
Hotel 94.7 5.3
ILR 96.55 3.45
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
career services staff person No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 90.64 9.36
Preferred to Cornell 94.36 5.64
Head-to-Head 95.89 4.11
Cornell Preferred 94.13 5.87
Cornell, By Race
White 90.66 9.34
Asian 90.48 9.52
URM 88.7 11.3
Multi 92.81 7.19
Intl 90.68 9.32
Cornell, By Year
First 91.83 8.17
Second 90.4 9.6
Third 90.32 9.68
Fourth or more 90.18 9.82
Cornell, By Sex
Male 91.43 8.57
Female 90.08 9.92
Cornell, By College**
ALS 88.73 11.27
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 91.52 8.48
Engineering 95.43 4.57
Hum Ec 87.42 12.58
Hotel 83.44 16.56
ILR 82.18 17.82

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
campus counselor or psychologist No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.76 2.24
Preferred to Cornell 97.03 2.97
Head-to-Head 96.63 3.37
Cornell Preferred 97.22 2.78
Cornell, By Race*
White 97.92 2.08
Asian 98.41 1.59
URM 95.21 4.79
Multi 98.2 1.8
Intl 97.46 2.54
Cornell, By Year
First 98.99 1.01
Second 97.13 2.87
Third 97.64 2.36
Fourth or more 97.4 2.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 98.77 1.23
Female 97.04 2.96
Cornell, By College
ALS 97.79 2.21
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 97.8 2.2
Engineering 98.34 1.66
Hum Ec 96.36 3.64
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
advice about academic goals:] dean

% Responding

of students or other student life staff

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex*
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
97.7 2.3
96.06 3.94
96.41 3.59
96.16 3.84
97.87 2.13
98.02 1.98
95.55 4.45
98.8 1.2
97.03 2.97
98.62 1.38

98 2
97.17 2.83
97.21 2.79
96.98 3.02
98.22 1.78
99.02 0.98
97.56 2.44
96.25 3.75
99.17 0.83
97.35 2.65
96.69 3.31
97.13 2.87

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about academic goals:]

% Responding

athletic team coach

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.13 2.87
Preferred to Cornell 95.82 4.18
Head-to-Head 95.82 4.18
Cornell Preferred 96.17 3.83
Cornell, By Race*
White 96.55 3.45
Asian 99.21 0.79
URM 97.26 2.74
Multi 97.6 2.4
Intl 97.46 2.54
Cornell, By Year
First 95.85 4.15
Second 97.38 2.62
Third 97.4 2.6
Fourth or more 97.69 2.31
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 96.43 3.57
Female 97.63 2.37
Cornell, By College**
ALS 95.1 4.9
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 97.88 2.12
Engineering 97.37 2.63
Hum Ec 97.68 2.32
Hotel 97.35 2.65
ILR 98.85 1.15
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
campus chaplain, minister, or rabbi No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 98.45 1.55
Preferred to Cornell 97.63 2.37
Head-to-Head 97.74 2.26
Cornell Preferred 97.79 2.21
Cornell, By Race
White 98.49 1.51
Asian 99.21 0.79
URM 97.6 2.4
Multi 98.8 1.2
Intl 97.03 2.97
Cornell, By Year
First 99.25 0.75
Second 98.38 1.62
Third 97.99 2.01
Fourth or more 98.27 1.73
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 97.94 2.06
Female 98.82 1.18
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.53 1.47
AAP 100 0
Arts 98.78 1.22
Engineering 98.2 1.8
Hum Ec 98.34 1.66
Hotel 96.69 3.31
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
student on the residential life staff
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 95.46 4.54
Preferred to Cornell 91.55 8.45
Head-to-Head 93.9 6.1
Cornell Preferred 92.01 7.99
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.24 3.76
Asian 93.45 6.55
URM 93.49 6.51
Multi 92.81 7.19
Intl 96.61 3.39
Cornell, By Year**
First 91.71 8.29
Second 94.76 5.24
Third 96.69 3.31
Fourth or more 97.88 2.12
Cornell, By Sex
Male 95.27 4.73
Female 95.61 4.39
Cornell, By College
ALS 94.61 5.39
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 95.92 4.08
Engineering 96.68 3.32
Hum Ec 92.72 7.28
Hotel 97.35 2.65
ILR 94.25 5.75
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
boyfriend, girlfriend, or spouse <o Yoo
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 63.61 36.39
Preferred to Cornell 63.77 36.23
Head-to-Head 61.32 38.68
Cornell Preferred 62.37 37.63
Cornell, By Race**
White 61.25 38.75
Asian 71.83 28.17
URM 62.33 37.67
Multi 64.67 35.33
Intl 69.07 30.93
Cornell, By Year**
First 76.38 23.62
Second 65.46 34.54
Third 60.57 39.43
Fourth or more 54.86 45.14
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 69 31
Female 59.72 40.28
Cornell, By College
ALS 60.29 39.71
AAP 65.85 34.15
Arts 64.27 35.73
Engineering 66.76 33.24
Hum Ec 62.25 37.75
Hotel 65.56 34.44
ILR 62.07 37.93

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
another student at your college
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.31 70.69
Preferred to Cornell 26.85 73.15
Head-to-Head 27.04 72.96
Cornell Preferred 28.98 71.02
Cornell, By Race**
White 28.7 71.3
Asian 24.6 75.4
URM 37.67 62.33
Multi 26.35 73.65
Intl 34.75 65.25
Cornell, By Year*
First 33.67 66.33
Second 28.05 71.95
Third 28.34 71.66
Fourth or more 27.72 72.28
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 32.65 67.35
Female 26.9 73.1
Cornell, By College*
ALS 25.25 74.75
AAP 23.17 76.83
Arts 30.42 69.58
Engineering 32.41 67.59
Hum Ec 27.81 72.19
Hotel 31.79 68.21
ILR 29.89 70.11
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:]
parent, guardian, or other family
member No Yeos
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 27.15 72.85
Preferred to Cornell 27.96 72.04
Head-to-Head 26.43 73.57
Cornell Preferred 24.37 75.63
Cornell, By Race**
White 24 76
Asian 30.56 69.44
URM 39.38 60.62
Multi 26.95 73.05
Intl 35.17 64.83
Cornell, By Year
First 25.63 74.37
Second 24.94 75.06
Third 28.81 71.19
Fourth or more 28.68 71.32
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.62 68.38
Female 23.94 76.06
Cornell, By College
ALS 25.37 74.63
AAP 34.15 65.85
Arts 27.08 72.92
Engineering 30.06 69.94
Hum Ec 21.85 78.15
Hotel 30.46 69.54
ILR 27.01 72.99

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about academic goals:] T
found no one to talk to about this
topic No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 98.19 1.81
Preferred to Cornell 98.37 1.63
Head-to-Head 98.31 1.69
Cornell Preferred 98.5 1.5
Cornell, By Race
White 98.18 1.82
Asian 97.82 2.18
URM 97.95 2.05
Multi 99.4 0.6
Intl 98.31 1.69
Cornell, By Year
First 97.61 2.39
Second 97.88 2.12
Third 98.58 1.42
Fourth or more 98.56 1.44
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 97.26 2.74
Female 98.86 1.14
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.9 1.1
AAP 100 0
Arts 97.63 2.37
Engineering 97.92 2.08
Hum Ec 99.01 0.99
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 98.28 1.72

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. Indicate which of the following
people you have relied on during
this academic year for advice about

% Responding

career goals: your academic advisor

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex*
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
64.47 35.53
71.67 28.33
72.05 27.95
64.74 35.26
63.99 36.01
63.1 36.9
68.15 31.85
64.67 35.33
66.53 33.47
72.61 27.39
66.83 33.17
61.75 38.25
58.61 41.39
66.87 33.13
62.73 37.27
50.98 49.02
76.83 23.17
67.37 32.63
73.41 26.59
56.29 43.71
54.97 45.03
86.78 13.22

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:] faculty
member who is not your academic
advisor No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 60.3 39.7
Preferred to Cornell 63.17 36.83
Head-to-Head 63.78 36.22
Cornell Preferred 62.04 37.96
Cornell, By Race
White 59.08 40.92
Asian 62.3 37.7
URM 60.27 39.73
Multi 64.07 35.93
Intl 63.98 36.02
Cornell, By Year**
First 77.76 22.24
Second 69.95 30.05
Third 59.27 40.73
Fourth or more 40.33 59.67
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 63.37 36.63
Female 58.09 41.91
Cornell, By College**
ALS 53.55 46.45
AAP 59.76 40.24
Arts 62.56 37.44
Engineering 69.53 30.47
Hum Ec 50.66 49.34
Hotel 48.34 51.66
ILR 64.37 35.63

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
advice about career goals:] other

% Responding

academic advising staff

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex**
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
84.59 15.41
88.86 11.14
91.03 8.97
86.61 13.39
85.78 14.22
84.72 15.28
76.71 23.29
81.44 18.56
83.47 16.53
87.44 12.56
85.79 14.21
86.19 13.81
80.17 19.83
86.63 13.37
83.12 16.88
81.5 18.5
90.24 9.76
85.73 14.27
89.89 10.11
77.48 22.52
80.13 19.87
82.76 17.24

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about career goals:]

% Responding

department chair

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.35 5.65
Preferred to Cornell 94.28 5.72
Head-to-Head 92.56 7.44
Cornell Preferred 92.35 7.65
Cornell, By Race
White 94.29 5.71
Asian 94.25 5.75
URM 94.18 5.82
Multi 95.21 4.79
Intl 95.34 4.66
Cornell, By Year**
First 96.11 3.89
Second 96.13 3.87
Third 93.51 6.49
Fourth or more 92.3 7.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 95.27 4.73
Female 93.68 6.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 92.4 7.6
AAP 78.05 21.95
Arts 96.33 3.67
Engineering 94.88 5.12
Hum Ec 92.05 7.95
Hotel 96.69 3.31
ILR 96.55 3.45
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:]
academic dean No Yeos
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.89 5.11
Preferred to Cornell 93.81 6.19
Head-to-Head 91.1 8.9
Cornell Preferred 92.45 7.55
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.88 4.12
Asian 94.64 5.36
URM 87.67 12.33
Multi 95.81 4.19
Intl 94.07 5.93
Cornell, By Year
First 95.85 4.15
Second 94.64 5.36
Third 93.98 6.02
Fourth or more 95.09 4.91
Cornell, By Sex
Male 94.86 5.14
Female 94.92 5.08
Cornell, By College**
ALS 97.67 2.33
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 90.86 9.14
Engineering 98.06 1.94
Hum Ec 94.04 5.96
Hotel 94.7 5.3
ILR 97.13 2.87

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:] career
services staff person
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 67.65 32.35
Preferred to Cornell 76.26 23.74
Head-to-Head 78.4 21.6
Cornell Preferred 73.96 26.04
Cornell, By Race
White 68.02 31.98
Asian 68.06 31.94
URM 64.38 35.62
Multi 67.07 32.93
Intl 66.1 33.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 77.51 22.49
Second 70.45 29.55
Third 68.48 31.52
Fourth or more 57.27 42.73
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 71.12 28.88
Female 65.15 34.85
Cornell, By College**
ALS 62.99 37.01
AAP 68.29 3171
Arts 70.72 29.28
Engineering 72.99 27.01
Hum Ec 67.55 32.45
Hotel 61.59 38.41
ILR 50.57 49.43
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:] campus
counselor or psychologist No Yo
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 97.7 2.3
Preferred to Cornell 97.31 2.69
Head-to-Head 97.08 2.92
Cornell Preferred 97.27 2.73
Cornell, By Race**
White 97.96 2.04
Asian 98.41 1.59
URM 93.49 6.51
Multi 98.2 1.8
Intl 98.31 1.69
Cornell, By Year*
First 98.87 1.13
Second 97.88 2.12
Third 97.64 2.36
Fourth or more 96.73 3.27
Cornell, By Sex
Male 98.22 1.78
Female 97.33 2.67
Cornell, By College*
ALS 97.92 2.08
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 97.39 2.61
Engineering 99.03 0.97
Hum Ec 95.7 4.3
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about career goals:] dean of

% Responding

students or other student life staff

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College*
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
98.05 1.95
96.72 3.28
97.08 2.92
96.97 3.03

98.1 1.9
97.82 2.18
97.26 2.74

98.8 1.2
98.31 1.69
98.74 1.26
98.63 1.37
97.52 2.48

97.5 25
98.15 1.85
97.98 2.02
98.53 1.47

100 0
97.23 2.77
99.17 0.83
97.68 2.32
96.69 3.31

97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
advice about career goals:] athletic

% Responding

team coach

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year*
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
96.15 3.85
94.85 5.15
95.1 4.9
95.83 4.17
95.17 4.83
99.01 0.99
97.6 2.4
97.01 2.99
97.03 2.97
96.61 3.39
97.51 2.49
95.75 4.25
95.09 4.91
95.82 4.18
96.4 3.6
93.38 6.62

100 0
97.06 2.94
97.37 2.63
95.03 4.97
96.03 3.97
98.28 1.72

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:] campus
chaplain, minister, or rabbi No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.24 2.76
Preferred to Cornell 96.1 3.9
Head-to-Head 96.63 3.37
Cornell Preferred 96.33 3.67
Cornell, By Race
White 97.3 2.7
Asian 97.62 2.38
URM 95.89 4.11
Multi 97.01 2.99
Intl 97.46 2.54
Cornell, By Year*
First 98.74 1.26
Second 97.13 2.87
Third 96.46 3.54
Fourth or more 96.82 3.18
Cornell, By Sex
Male 96.78 3.22
Female 97.58 2.42
Cornell, By College
ALS 97.18 2.82
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 97.39 2.61
Engineering 97.65 2.35
Hum Ec 96.03 3.97
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 95.98 4.02

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
advice about career goals:] student

% Responding

on the residential life staff

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
95.92 4.08
93.85 6.15
95.41 4.59
93.68 6.32
96.94 3.06
93.85 6.15
93.15 6.85
93.41 6.59
95.34 4.66
94.47 5.53
94.64 5.36
96.46 3.54
97.59 241
96.3 3.7
95.66 4.34
94.73 5.27
98.78 1.22

96 4
97.37 2.63
94.37 5.63
96.03 3.97
95.98 4.02

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:]
boyfriend, girlfriend, or spouse
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 60.99 39.01
Preferred to Cornell 61.57 38.43
Head-to-Head 59.3 40.7
Cornell Preferred 59.6 40.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 58.06 41.94
Asian 69.44 30.56
URM 61.3 38.7
Multi 62.87 37.13
Intl 68.22 31.78
Cornell, By Year**
First 74.62 25.38
Second 64.59 35.41
Third 58.68 41.32
Fourth or more 49.66 50.34
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 66.39 33.61
Female 57.11 42.89
Cornell, By College*
ALS 56.74 43.26
AAP 67.07 32.93
Arts 62.32 37.68
Engineering 64.54 35.46
Hum Ec 57.62 42.38
Hotel 61.59 38.41
ILR 60.34 39.66
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:] another
student at your college
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 26.87 73.13
Preferred to Cornell 26.1 73.9
Head-to-Head 26.74 73.26
Cornell Preferred 26.94 73.06
Cornell, By Race*
White 25.78 74.22
Asian 25.99 74.01
URM 32.88 67.12
Multi 25.75 74.25
Intl 32.2 67.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 37.06 62.94
Second 29.05 70.95
Third 24.09 75.91
Fourth or more 19.63 80.37
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.9 70.1
Female 24.68 75.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.83 79.17
AAP 20.73 79.27
Arts 29.69 70.31
Engineering 30.89 69.11
Hum Ec 26.16 73.84
Hotel 23.18 76.82
ILR 25.29 74.71

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about career goals:] parent,

% Responding

guardian, or other family member

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.44 79.56
Preferred to Cornell 20.91 79.09
Head-to-Head 20.6 79.4
Cornell Preferred 18.24 81.76
Cornell, By Race**
White 18.07 81.93
Asian 23.02 76.98
URM 30.14 69.86
Multi 22.16 77.84
Intl 24.15 75.85
Cornell, By Year**
First 25.63 74.37
Second 21.95 78.05
Third 21.25 78.75
Fourth or more 14.63 85.37
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.01 75.99
Female 17.87 82.13
Cornell, By College**
ALS 17.16 82.84
AAP 28.05 71.95
Arts 22.19 77.81
Engineering 21.75 78.25
Hum Ec 14.57 85.43
Hotel 22.52 77.48
ILR 21.84 78.16
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about career goals:] I found
no one to talk to about this topic No Yoo
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 98.42 1.58
Preferred to Cornell 98.2 1.8
Head-to-Head 98.32 1.68
Cornell Preferred 98.42 1.58
Cornell, By Race
White 98.63 1.37
Asian 98.02 1.98
URM 97.26 2.74
Multi 99.4 0.6
Intl 98.31 1.69
Cornell, By Year*
First 97.36 2.64
Second 98.75 1.25
Third 98.11 1.89
Fourth or more 99.23 0.77
Cornell, By Sex
Male 97.94 2.06
Female 98.77 1.23
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.9 1.1
AAP 100 0
Arts 98.04 1.96
Engineering 98.06 1.94
Hum Ec 98.34 1.66
Hotel 99.34 0.66
ILR 99.43 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. Indicate which of the following % Responding
people you have relied on during
this academic year for advice about
personal problems: your academic
advisor
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 92.14 7.86
Preferred to Cornell 93.14 6.86
Head-to-Head 91.15 8.85
Cornell Preferred 91.36 8.64
Cornell, By Race**
White 92.83 7.17
Asian 93.85 6.15
URM 85.96 14.04
Multi 89.82 10.18
Intl 91.1 8.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 94.72 5.28
Second 93.14 6.86
Third 91.62 8.38
Fourth or more 89.8 10.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 93.55 6.45
Female 91.12 8.88
Cornell, By College**
ALS 88.48 11.52
AAP 91.46 8.54
Arts 93.15 6.85
Engineering 94.88 5.12
Hum Ec 90.07 9.93
Hotel 88.08 11.92
ILR 98.28 1.72
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
faculty member who is not your
academic advisor No Yoo
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 89.15 10.85
Preferred to Cornell 89.83 10.17
Head-to-Head 89.35 10.65
Cornell Preferred 88.82 11.18
Cornell, By Race*
White 89.77 10.23
Asian 90.67 9.33
URM 84.59 15.41
Multi 83.83 16.17
Intl 88.98 11.02
Cornell, By Year**
First 92.96 7.04
Second 91.52 8.48
Third 88.78 11.22
Fourth or more 84.7 15.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 90.88 9.12
Female 87.91 12.09
Cornell, By College**
ALS 86.15 13.85
AAP 87.8 12.2
Arts 90.21 9.79
Engineering 95.01 4.99
Hum Ec 83.77 16.23
Hotel 84.11 15.89
ILR 85.63 14.37

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
other academic advising staff
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 95.98 4.02
Preferred to Cornell 96.28 3.72
Head-to-Head 97.49 2.51
Cornell Preferred 97.14 2.86
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.94 3.06
Asian 95.83 4.17
URM 88.01 11.99
Multi 95.81 4.19
Intl 96.61 3.39
Cornell, By Year
First 95.73 4.27
Second 96.38 3.62
Third 96.1 3.9
Fourth or more 95.77 4.23
Cornell, By Sex
Male 96.5 35
Female 95.61 4.39
Cornell, By College**
ALS 94.24 5.76
AAP 93.9 6.1
Arts 97.88 2.12
Engineering 96.4 3.6
Hum Ec 93.05 6.95
Hotel 94.7 5.3
ILR 96.55 3.45

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
advice about personal problems:]

% Responding

department chair

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
98.97 1.03
98.98 1.02
98.77 1.23
98.26 1.74
99.2 0.8
99.21 0.79
96.58 3.42
99.4 0.6
98.73 1.27
99.25 0.75

99 1
98.7 1.3
98.94 1.06
99.31 0.69
98.72 1.28
98.9 1.1
96.34 3.66
99.51 0.49
99.17 0.83
96.69 3.31
98.68 1.32

100 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
academic dean No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 98.25 1.75
Preferred to Cornell 94.05 5.95
Head-to-Head 95.36 4.64
Cornell Preferred 96.67 3.33
Cornell, By Race**
White 98.67 1.33
Asian 98.41 1.59
URM 94.52 5.48
Multi 98.2 1.8
Intl 98.31 1.69
Cornell, By Year
First 98.99 1.01
Second 98.5 15
Third 98.35 1.65
Fourth or more 97.4 2.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 98.15 1.85
Female 98.32 1.68
Cornell, By College**
ALS 99.63 0.37
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 96.17 3.83
Engineering 99.72 0.28
Hum Ec 99.34 0.66
Hotel 97.35 2.65
ILR 98.85 1.15
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
career services staff person
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 98.48 1.52
Preferred to Cornell 99.04 0.96
Head-to-Head 99.12 0.88
Cornell Preferred 99.09 0.91
Cornell, By Race
White 98.49 151
Asian 99.01 0.99
URM 97.26 2.74
Multi 99.4 0.6
Intl 97.88 2.12
Cornell, By Year
First 98.99 1.01
Second 98.5 1.5
Third 97.99 2.01
Fourth or more 98.46 1.54
Cornell, By Sex
Male 98.63 1.37
Female 98.37 1.63
Cornell, By College**
ALS 98.16 1.84
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 99.1 0.9
Engineering 99.31 0.69
Hum Ec 96.69 3.31
Hotel 96.03 3.97
ILR 97.7 2.3

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
campus counselor or psychologist
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 91.39 8.61
Preferred to Cornell 90.06 9.94
Head-to-Head 88.45 11.55
Cornell Preferred 90.25 9.75
Cornell, By Race**
White 91.54 8.46
Asian 94.05 5.95
URM 83.9 16.1
Multi 92.22 7.78
Intl 93.22 6.78
Cornell, By Year*
First 93.72 6.28
Second 91.27 8.73
Third 91.03 8.97
Fourth or more 89.99 10.01
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 94.1 5.9
Female 89.44 10.56
Cornell, By College*
ALS 92.03 7.97
AAP 91.46 8.54
Arts 90.46 9.54
Engineering 94.18 5.82
Hum Ec 87.42 12.58
Hotel 91.39 8.61
ILR 91.38 8.62

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for
advice about personal problems:]
dean of students or other student

% Responding

life staff

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
98.42 1.58
96.07 3.93
96.69 3.31
96.83 3.17
98.67 1.33
98.41 1.59
96.58 3.42
98.2 1.8
98.31 1.69
99.25 0.75
99.13 0.87
97.99 2.01
97.59 2.41
98.77 1.23
98.17 1.83
99.14 0.86
97.56 2.44
97.96 2.04
99.03 0.97
98.01 1.99
98.68 1.32
96.55 3.45

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
athletic team coach No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.33 3.67
Preferred to Cornell 93.75 6.25
Head-to-Head 94.59 5.41
Cornell Preferred 95.5 4.5
Cornell, By Race*
White 95.62 4.38
Asian 98.81 1.19
URM 96.58 3.42
Multi 97.6 2.4
Intl 96.61 3.39
Cornell, By Year
First 96.36 3.64
Second 97.76 2.24
Third 95.4 4.6
Fourth or more 95.96 4.04
Cornell, By Sex
Male 96.43 3.57
Female 96.25 3.75
Cornell, By College*
ALS 94.49 5.51
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 97.15 2.85
Engineering 96.4 3.6
Hum Ec 97.02 2.98
Hotel 95.36 4.64
ILR 97.7 2.3
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
campus chaplain, minister, or rabbi No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.01 3.99
Preferred to Cornell 94.48 5.52
Head-to-Head 94.83 5.17
Cornell Preferred 94.62 5.38
Cornell, By Race
White 96.46 3.54
Asian 96.43 3.57
URM 93.84 6.16
Multi 95.81 4.19
Intl 93.64 6.36
Cornell, By Year
First 96.61 3.39
Second 95.51 4.49
Third 96.34 3.66
Fourth or more 95.67 4.33
Cornell, By Sex
Male 95.82 4.18
Female 96.15 3.85
Cornell, By College
ALS 96.2 3.8
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 95.84 4.16
Engineering 96.4 3.6
Hum Ec 95.36 4.64
Hotel 95.36 4.64
ILR 95.98 4.02

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about personal problems:]

% Responding

student on the residential life staff

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.09 5.91
Preferred to Cornell 92.27 7.73
Head-to-Head 92.76 7.24
Cornell Preferred 90.91 9.09
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.04 4.96
Asian 92.06 7.94
URM 90.75 9.25
Multi 91.02 8.98
Intl 95.34 4.66
Cornell, By Year**
First 89.95 10.05
Second 93.27 6.73
Third 95.51 4.49
Fourth or more 96.73 3.27
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 95.4 4.6
Female 93.14 6.86
Cornell, By College**
ALS 92.65 7.35
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 94.21 5.79
Engineering 97.09 291
Hum Ec 90.73 9.27
Hotel 94.04 5.96
ILR 93.68 6.32
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
boyfriend, girlfriend, or spouse N Yoo
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 56.11 43.89
Preferred to Cornell 56.96 43.04
Head-to-Head 54.73 45.27
Cornell Preferred 54.78 45.22
Cornell, By Race**
White 53.5 46.5
Asian 65.08 34.92
URM 54.79 45.21
Multi 56.29 43.71
Intl 62.29 37.71
Cornell, By Year**
First 68.09 31.91
Second 59.73 40.27
Third 53.96 46.04
Fourth or more 45.91 54.09
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 61.73 38.27
Female 52.07 47.93
Cornell, By College
ALS 53.31 46.69
AAP 59.76 40.24
Arts 57.26 42.74
Engineering 57.48 42.52
Hum Ec 53.64 46.36
Hotel 56.29 43.71
ILR 58.05 41.95

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

55



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q4. [...people you have relied on for

advice about personal problems:]

% Responding

another student at your college

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 27.12 72.88
Preferred to Cornell 23.34 76.66
Head-to-Head 23.79 76.21
Cornell Preferred 23.87 76.13
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.36 75.64
Asian 30.36 69.64
URM 31.51 68.49
Multi 24.55 75.45
Intl 411 58.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.54 67.46
Second 25.94 74.06
Third 26.45 73.55
Fourth or more 24.45 75.55
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 37.24 62.76
Female 19.84 80.16
Cornell, By College**
ALS 23.28 76.72
AAP 24.39 75.61
Arts 28.22 71.78
Engineering 32.41 67.59
Hum Ec 22.85 77.15
Hotel 25.83 74.17
ILR 25.29 74.71
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:]
parent, guardian, or other family
member No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.58 73.42
Preferred to Cornell 28.32 71.68
Head-to-Head 26.28 73.72
Cornell Preferred 24.94 75.06
Cornell, By Race**
White 22.9 77.1
Asian 34.33 65.67
URM 34.93 65.07
Multi 28.14 71.86
Intl 33.47 66.53
Cornell, By Year*
First 30.65 69.35
Second 26.18 73.82
Third 25.86 74.14
Fourth or more 24.35 75.65
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 34.16 65.84
Female 21.13 78.87
Cornell, By College**
ALS 21.45 78.55
AAP 20.73 79.27
Arts 28.06 71.94
Engineering 32.27 67.73
Hum Ec 20.86 79.14
Hotel 28.48 71.52
ILR 27.59 72.41

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

56



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
advice about personal problems:] I
found no one to talk to about this
topic No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 98.39 1.61
Preferred to Cornell 98.23 1.77
Head-to-Head 98.31 1.69
Cornell Preferred 98.74 1.26
Cornell, By Race
White 98.72 1.28
Asian 97.22 2.78
URM 97.26 2.74
Multi 99.4 0.6
Intl 98.31 1.69
Cornell, By Year
First 97.99 2.01
Second 98.5 1.5
Third 98.23 1.77
Fourth or more 98.75 1.25
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 97.26 2.74
Female 99.21 0.79
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.16 1.84
AAP 100 0
Arts 98.61 1.39
Engineering 97.51 2.49
Hum Ec 99.34 0.66
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 99.43 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. Indicate which of the following
people you have relied on during
this academic year for advice about

financing your education: your

% Responding

academic advisor

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race*
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College*
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
98.08 1.92
98.36 1.64
96.83 3.17
97.34 2.66
98.32 1.68
98.61 1.39
95.89 411
98.2 1.8
97.03 2.97
98.37 1.63
97.76 2.24
97.76 2.24
98.36 1.64
98.15 1.85
98.03 1.97
96.45 3.55
97.56 2.44
98.37 1.63
98.89 111
98.68 1.32
98.68 1.32
98.85 1.15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for

financial advice:] faculty member

% Responding

who is not your academic advisor

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.61 3.39
Preferred to Cornell 97.31 2.69
Head-to-Head 96.87 3.13
Cornell Preferred 96.53 3.47
Cornell, By Race**
White 97.61 2.39
Asian 96.43 3.57
URM 90.41 9.59
Multi 93.41 6.59
Intl 97.88 2.12
Cornell, By Year
First 96.98 3.02
Second 96.63 3.37
Third 97.17 2.83
Fourth or more 95.86 4.14
Cornell, By Sex
Male 97.05 2.95
Female 96.3 3.7
Cornell, By College
ALS 96.2 3.8
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 96.74 3.26
Engineering 97.51 2.49
Hum Ec 95.03 4.97
Hotel 98.01 1.99
ILR 95.4 4.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] other academic
advising staff No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.79 3.21
Preferred to Cornell 98.08 1.92
Head-to-Head 97.9 2.1
Cornell Preferred 97.69 231
Cornell, By Race**
White 97.92 2.08
Asian 95.63 4.37
URM 90.41 9.59
Multi 94.61 5.39
Intl 97.46 2.54
Cornell, By Year
First 97.11 2.89
Second 96.01 3.99
Third 96.46 3.54
Fourth or more 97.4 2.6
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 97.53 2.47
Female 96.25 3.75
Cornell, By College*
ALS 95.96 4.04
AAP 91.46 8.54
Arts 97.88 2.12
Engineering 97.09 2.91
Hum Ec 95.36 4.64
Hotel 96.69 3.31
ILR 97.13 2.87

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] department chair
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 99.63 0.37
Preferred to Cornell 99.57 0.43
Head-to-Head 99.44 0.56
Cornell Preferred 99.44 0.56
Cornell, By Race
White 99.69 0.31
Asian 99.8 0.2
URM 98.97 1.03
Multi 100 0
Intl 99.15 0.85
Cornell, By Year
First 99.87 0.13
Second 99.63 0.37
Third 99.29 0.71
Fourth or more 99.71 0.29
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.79 0.21
Female 99.51 0.49
Cornell, By College
ALS 99.26 0.74
AAP 100 0
Arts 99.67 0.33
Engineering 100 0
Hum Ec 99.67 0.33
Hotel 98.68 1.32
ILR 100 0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] academic dean No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 99.23 0.77
Preferred to Cornell 99.29 0.71
Head-to-Head 98.78 1.22
Cornell Preferred 98.52 1.48
Cornell, By Race**
White 99.51 0.49
Asian 99.8 0.2
URM 95.89 4.11
Multi 98.8 1.2
Intl 99.58 0.42
Cornell, By Year
First 99.5 0.5
Second 99 1
Third 99.17 0.83
Fourth or more 99.23 0.77
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.04 0.96
Female 99.36 0.64
Cornell, By College*
ALS 99.39 0.61
AAP 100 0
Arts 98.45 1.55
Engineering 99.86 0.14
Hum Ec 99.67 0.33
Hotel 99.34 0.66
ILR 100 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] career services
staff person No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 98.51 1.49
Preferred to Cornell 98.74 1.26
Head-to-Head 99.36 0.64
Cornell Preferred 99.14 0.86
Cornell, By Race**
White 98.89 1.11
Asian 97.62 2.38
URM 96.23 3.77
Multi 99.4 0.6
Intl 98.73 1.27
Cornell, By Year
First 98.74 1.26
Second 98.5 1.5
Third 97.87 2.13
Fourth or more 98.85 1.15
Cornell, By Sex
Male 98.29 1.71
Female 98.67 1.33
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.41 1.59
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 98.45 1.55
Engineering 98.61 1.39
Hum Ec 98.34 1.66
Hotel 98.68 1.32
ILR 99.43 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q4. [...people you have relied on for

financial advice:] campus counselor

% Responding

or psychologist

Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex
Male
Female
Cornell, By College
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

No Yes
99.37 0.63
99.44 0.56
99.34 0.66
99.33 0.67
99.69 0.31
99.6 0.4
96.23 3.77
99.4 0.6
99.58 0.42
99.87 0.13

99 1
99.41 0.59
99.23 0.77
99.66 0.34
99.16 0.84
99.14 0.86

100 0
99.35 0.65
99.86 0.14
98.68 1.32
99.34 0.66
99.43 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] dean of students
or other student life staff o Yoo
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 99.57 0.43
Preferred to Cornell 99.32 0.68
Head-to-Head 99.41 0.59
Cornell Preferred 99.33 0.67
Cornell, By Race**
White 99.73 0.27
Asian 100 0
URM 97.6 2.4
Multi 100 0
Intl 99.15 0.85
Cornell, By Year
First 99.87 0.13
Second 99.63 0.37
Third 99.41 0.59
Fourth or more 99.42 0.58
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.45 0.55
Female 99.65 0.35
Cornell, By College
ALS 99.63 0.37
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 99.59 0.41
Engineering 99.72 0.28
Hum Ec 99.67 0.33
Hotel 98.68 1.32
ILR 99.43 0.57
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] athletic team
coach No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 99.66 0.34
Preferred to Cornell 99.1 0.9
Head-to-Head 98.91 1.09
Cornell Preferred 98.86 1.14
Cornell, By Race
White 99.65 0.35
Asian 99.8 0.2
URM 99.32 0.68
Multi 100 0
Intl 99.58 0.42
Cornell, By Year
First 99.75 0.25
Second 99.5 0.5
Third 99.53 0.47
Fourth or more 99.81 0.19
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.45 0.55
Female 99.8 0.2
Cornell, By College
ALS 99.26 0.74
AAP 100 0
Arts 100 0
Engineering 99.72 0.28
Hum Ec 99.34 0.66
Hotel 99.34 0.66
ILR 99.43 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

61



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] campus chaplain,
minister, or rabbi No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 99.91 0.09
Preferred to Cornell 99.8 0.2
Head-to-Head 99.71 0.29
Cornell Preferred 99.69 0.31
Cornell, By Race
White 99.87 0.13
Asian 100 0
URM 100 0
Multi 100 0
Intl 100 0
Cornell, By Year
First 100 0
Second 100 0
Third 100 0
Fourth or more 99.71 0.29
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 99.79 0.21
Female 100 0
Cornell, By College
ALS 100 0
AAP 100 0
Arts 99.92 0.08
Engineering 99.86 0.14
Hum Ec 100 0
Hotel 99.34 0.66
ILR 100 0
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] student on the
residential life staff No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 99.17 0.83
Preferred to Cornell 99.1 0.9
Head-to-Head 99.22 0.78
Cornell Preferred 99.07 0.93
Cornell, By Race*
White 99.42 0.58
Asian 98.81 1.19
URM 97.95 2.05
Multi 98.2 1.8
Intl 99.58 0.42
Cornell, By Year
First 98.99 1.01
Second 98.88 1.12
Third 99.29 0.71
Fourth or more 99.42 0.58
Cornell, By Sex
Male 99.18 0.82
Female 99.16 0.84
Cornell, By College
ALS 98.77 1.23
AAP 100 0
Arts 99.1 0.9
Engineering 99.72 0.28
Hum Ec 98.68 1.32
Hotel 98.68 1.32
ILR 100 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] boyfriend,
girlfriend, or spouse No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 85.25 14.75
Preferred to Cornell 88.34 11.66
Head-to-Head 86.07 13.93
Cornell Preferred 86.81 13.19
Cornell, By Race**
White 85.3 14.7
Asian 89.88 10.12
URM 75 25
Multi 82.04 17.96
Intl 88.98 11.02
Cornell, By Year**
First 90.45 9.55
Second 86.78 13.22
Third 84.65 15.35
Fourth or more 80.56 19.44
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 88.55 11.45
Female 82.87 17.13
Cornell, By College*
ALS 81.62 18.38
AAP 87.8 12.2
Arts 86.05 13.95
Engineering 88.23 11.77
Hum Ec 86.75 13.25
Hotel 84.11 15.89
ILR 82.18 17.82
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] another student at
your college No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 81.06 18.94
Preferred to Cornell 83.2 16.8
Head-to-Head 80.59 19.41
Cornell Preferred 81.67 18.33
Cornell, By Race**
White 82.77 17.23
Asian 80.75 19.25
URM 67.81 32.19
Multi 76.05 23.95
Intl 84.75 15.25
Cornell, By Year**
First 85.18 14.82
Second 79.05 20.95
Third 82.76 17.24
Fourth or more 78.06 21.94
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 84.77 15.23
Female 78.38 21.62
Cornell, By College**
ALS 75.12 24.88
AAP 80.49 19.51
Arts 81.65 18.35
Engineering 85.46 14.54
Hum Ec 82.78 17.22
Hotel 86.75 13.25
ILR 79.89 20.11

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] parent, guardian,
or other family member No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 33.01 66.99
Preferred to Cornell 37.49 62.51
Head-to-Head 35.7 64.3
Cornell Preferred 33.02 66.98
Cornell, By Race*
White 32.73 67.27
Asian 33.53 66.47
URM 29.79 70.21
Multi 29.34 70.66
Intl 411 58.9
Cornell, By Year
First 32.29 67.71
Second 30.92 69.08
Third 35.54 64.46
Fourth or more 33.11 66.89
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 35.53 64.47
Female 31.19 68.81
Cornell, By College**
ALS 27.08 72.92
AAP 28.05 71.95
Arts 36.95 63.05
Engineering 32.41 67.59
Hum Ec 33.11 66.89
Hotel 37.75 62.25
ILR 34.48 65.52
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q4. [...people you have relied on for % Responding
financial advice:] I found no one to
talk to about this topic No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 97.04 2.96
Preferred to Cornell 96.03 3.97
Head-to-Head 96.37 3.63
Cornell Preferred 96.66 3.34
Cornell, By Race*
White 97.43 2.57
Asian 95.44 4.56
URM 95.55 4.45
Multi 98.8 1.2
Intl 97.46 2.54
Cornell, By Year
First 96.23 3.77
Second 97.76 224
Third 97.28 2.72
Fourth or more 96.92 3.08
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 96.16 3.84
Female 97.68 2.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 96.94 3.06
AAP 100 0
Arts 95.84 4.16
Engineering 97.78 2.22
Hum Ec 99.01 0.99
Hotel 95.36 4.64
ILR 99.43 0.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q5. Rate the quality of academic % Responding
advising and guidance you have

received this academic year.

Excellent Very Good Fair Poor
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.79 37.26 34.79 13.16
Preferred to Cornell 13.44 36.34 37.71 12.5
Head-to-Head 14.94 37.25 35.87 11.95
Cornell Preferred 17.37 39.44 33.96 9.23
Cornell, By Race*
White 14.41 37.45 34.09 14.05
Asian 13.28 35.41 40.04 11.27
URM 15.46 37.46 37.11 9.97
Multi 20.96 31.14 35.33 12.57
Intl 16.02 44.59 26.84 12.55
Cornell, By Year*
First 13.26 36.87 36.87 13.01
Second 13.69 36.88 35.36 14.07
Third 13.23 38.5 36.59 11.68
Fourth or more 18.08 36.83 31.29 13.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 14.75 37.72 33.33 14.2
Female 14.81 36.93 35.83 12.43
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.29 38.3 30.67 8.74
AAP 13.41 26.83 41.46 18.29
Arts 12.28 37.68 34.71 15.33
Engineering 12.38 36.01 38.82 12.8
Hum Ec 15.61 40.2 30.9 13.29
Hotel 11.33 36 37.33 15.33
ILR 9.47 33.73 40.83 15.98
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q6. During this academic year, how % Responding
available do you feel your advisor
has been when you tried to talk to
him or her?
Always Usually Sometimes Hardly Ever Not At All
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.99 33.83 19.16 9.11 5.92
Preferred to Cornell 30.68 34.82 20.39 8.48 5.64
Head-to-Head 34.66 35.15 18.21 7.14 4.84
Cornell Preferred 38.14 36.78 16.4 5.9 2.78
Cornell, By Race**
White 32.75 31.89 19.67 9 6.69
Asian 30.24 35.08 20.77 10.28 3.63
URM 26.86 42.76 16.61 6.71 7.07
Multi 36.97 33.33 15.76 10.91 3.03
Intl 31.47 39.22 15.95 9.48 3.88
Cornell, By Year
First 29.46 35.33 20.03 9.06 6.12
Second 34.92 31.07 19.26 8.09 6.68
Third 32.29 31.93 20.65 9.6 5.52
Fourth or more 31.43 36.35 17.19 9.53 5.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.13 35.77 18.17 8.73 6.2
Female 32.6 32.45 19.86 9.38 5.72
Cornell, By College**
ALS 39.36 32.1 18.57 6.77 3.2
AAP 15.85 32.93 29.27 17.07 4.88
Arts 31.69 33.78 19.23 8.44 6.86
Engineering 28.71 35.22 20.37 11.17 4.53
Hum Ec 31.67 36 17.33 9.33 5.67
Hotel 30.2 34.9 16.11 13.42 5.37
ILR 22.29 30.57 17.83 8.92 20.38

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. During the current school year, % Responding
approximately how many hours do
you spend during a typical week
doing the following activities?
Attending scheduled classes or
labs?
10 hrs. or less 11 - 15 hrs. 16 - 20 hrs. 21 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.27 31.64 34.4 18.69
Preferred to Cornell 20.99 40.14 26.11 12.76
Head-to-Head 19.85 39.49 28.49 12.17
Cornell Preferred 14.2 36.25 31.89 17.66
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.79 33.38 34.85 16.98
Asian 14.66 29.12 33.94 22.29
URM 24.21 29.12 29.82 16.84
Multi 15.76 32.12 36.97 15.15
Intl 8.97 25.21 33.33 32.48
Cornell, By Year**
First 8.68 22.22 41.89 27.2
Second 10.44 27.8 34.72 27.04
Third 14.42 31.59 37.9 16.09
Fourth or more 24.71 41.83 25.58 7.88
Cornell, By Sex
Male 16.18 29.65 34.17 20
Female 14.61 33.07 34.56 17.76
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.96 32.02 36.7 20.32
AAP 8.64 20.99 22.22 48.15
Arts 19.57 36.24 30.51 13.68
Engineering 11.02 19.94 41.56 27.48
Hum Ec 17.11 35.23 31.88 15.77
Hotel 12.08 35.57 37.58 14.77
ILR 25.15 41.52 28.65 4.68
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] working on scheduled
courses outside of class or lab (i.e.,
homework)?
10 hrs. or less 11 - 15 hrs. 16 - 25 hrs. 26 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 25.93 21.83 32.03 20.2
Preferred to Cornell 26.38 23.04 33.28 17.3
Head-to-Head 31.05 24.69 29.6 14.66
Cornell Preferred 34.13 24.79 28.76 12.33
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.26 22.44 33.72 18.58
Asian 24.3 19.08 29.92 26.71
URM 37.98 20.91 23.34 17.77
Multi 30.91 28.48 23.03 17.58
Intl 17.6 19.31 36.91 26.18
Cornell, By Year**
First 22.35 20.82 34.99 21.84
Second 18.61 19.24 37.59 24.56
Third 24.76 22.74 32.26 20.24
Fourth or more 35.25 23.86 25.32 15.58
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.84 22.52 30.58 18.07
Female 23.84 21.34 33.08 21.74
Cornell, By College**
ALS 28.55 22.99 29.91 18.54
AAP 19.75 17.28 30.86 32.1
Arts 25.68 20.71 33.22 20.38
Engineering 18.13 22.04 35.15 24.69
Hum Ec 25.84 23.15 33.56 17.45
Hotel 30.82 19.86 27.4 21.92
ILR 46.78 23.98 22.81 6.43

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] doing other academic work

(e.g., thesis, internship, research)?

None 4 hrs. or less 5-10 hrs. 11 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.68 27.7 18.67 12.95
Preferred to Cornell 34.6 28.91 19.66 16.83
Head-to-Head 36.73 28.09 17.18 17.99
Cornell Preferred 39.5 30.98 16.11 13.41
Cornell, By Race**
White 42.2 27.97 18.28 11.55
Asian 38.46 26.11 21.66 13.77
URM 35.71 28.93 18.57 16.79
Multi 46.63 25.77 14.72 12.88
Intl 32.03 28.57 19.05 20.35
Cornell, By Year**
First 56.66 27.81 9.96 5.56
Second 43.87 27.61 18.84 9.68
Third 33.01 30.58 22.21 14.2
Fourth or more 32.32 25.34 22.3 20.04
Cornell, By Sex
Male 39.89 28.02 18.96 13.13
Female 41.25 27.47 18.46 12.82
Cornell, By College**
ALS 39.65 30.49 18.19 11.67
AAP 37.5 22.5 18.75 21.25
Arts 43.06 24.58 18.56 13.8
Engineering 43.04 26.56 19.6 10.8
Hum Ec 34.03 26.74 22.22 17.01
Hotel 31.94 39.58 15.97 12.5
ILR 39.18 345 14.04 12.28
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] participating in
intercollegiate athletics (during
practice and playing season)? None 15 hrs. or less 16 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 90.96 5.33 3.7
Preferred to Cornell 83.57 8.15 8.28
Head-to-Head 86.08 7.45 6.47
Cornell Preferred 87.75 7.74 4.51
Cornell, By Race**
White 90.12 5.44 4.44
Asian 95.71 3.88 0.41
URM 89.68 6.05 4.27
Multi 90.24 7.32 2.44
Intl 90.35 5.7 3.95
Cornell, By Year
First 89.12 6.99 3.89
Second 92.28 4.89 2.83
Third 91.19 4.77 4.04
Fourth or more 91.18 4.86 3.96
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 88.69 6.61 4.69
Female 92.59 4.42 3
Cornell, By College
ALS 89.81 6.29 3.9
AAP 96.3 2.47 1.23
Arts 91.29 4.74 3.98
Engineering 91.75 5.55 2.7
Hum Ec 90.03 5.15 4.81
Hotel 91.67 4.17 4.17
ILR 88.76 7.1 4.14

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you
spend] participating as a
cheerleader, mascot, or member of

% Responding

the marching band?

None

1 hr. or more

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 96.52 3.48
Preferred to Cornell 95.96 4.04
Head-to-Head 96.33 3.67
Cornell Preferred 96.6 34
Cornell, By Race
White 96.01 3.99
Asian 98.57 1.43
URM 96.82 3.18
Multi 95.6 4.4
Intl 96.96 3.04
Cornell, By Year
First 95.34 4.66
Second 97.04 2.96
Third 96.5 3.5
Fourth or more 97.04 2.96
Cornell, By Sex
Male 96.88 3.12
Female 96.26 3.74
Cornell, By College
ALS 96.02 3.98
AAP 98.77 1.23
Arts 96.96 3.04
Engineering 95.45 4.55
Hum Ec 97.96 2.04
Hotel 94.48 5.52
ILR 98.81 1.19
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] playing on intramural
athletic or club sport team(s)? None Less than 2 hrs. 2 -4 hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 75.01 11.09 8.41 5.49
Preferred to Cornell 68.46 13.08 10.08 8.38
Head-to-Head 71.94 9.84 10.12 8.1
Cornell Preferred 65.06 14.74 12.56 7.64
Cornell, By Race*
White 73.31 12.23 8.88 5.57
Asian 80.29 8.62 6.78 4.31
URM 79.43 7.09 7.8 5.67
Multi 72.33 11.32 10.06 6.29
Intl 77.83 10 5.22 6.96
Cornell, By Year**
First 77.01 9.48 7.66 5.84
Second 76.38 9.11 9.5 5.01
Third 75.27 10.62 7.48 6.63
Fourth or more 72.21 14.24 8.9 4.65
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 67.4 14.11 11.57 6.92
Female 80.48 8.92 6.14 4.46
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.87 12.14 9.79 6.2
AAP 88.89 3.7 6.17 1.23
Arts 78.61 9.47 6.59 5.33
Engineering 72.16 13.35 9.23 5.26
Hum Ec 75.6 12.03 8.25 4.12
Hotel 77.46 7.75 7.04 7.75
ILR 66.47 13.53 13.53 6.47

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] exercising or using a fitness
or weight room? None Less than 2 hrs. 2-4hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.81 17.68 26 23.51
Preferred to Cornell 21.24 21.91 29.19 27.66
Head-to-Head 20.55 19.55 29.29 30.61
Cornell Preferred 20.3 20.77 28.49 30.45
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.32 17.37 26.67 25.63
Asian 37.4 22.36 22.76 17.48
URM 36.62 17.96 26.76 18.66
Multi 35.58 12.88 30.06 21.47
Intl 40.26 14.72 21.65 23.38
Cornell, By Year**
First 33.81 18.84 28.13 19.23
Second 35.97 18.88 24.49 20.66
Third 33.85 16.57 24.97 24.61
Fourth or more 28.75 16.78 26.4 28.07
Cornell, By Sex
Male 35.05 17.52 25.12 22.31
Female 31.21 17.79 26.63 24.37
Cornell, By College**
ALS 32.59 16.48 27.51 23.42
AAP 34.57 17.28 29.63 18.52
Arts 34.12 19.28 24.39 22.21
Engineering 37.61 17.61 25.77 19.01
Hum Ec 24.92 19.19 24.58 31.31
Hotel 25.85 12.24 26.53 35.37
ILR 24.24 15.15 30.91 29.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] eating meals? Less than 5 hrs. 5-10 hrs. 11 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups™
Cornell 19.59 52.4 28.01
Preferred to Cornell 15.22 45.34 39.44
Head-to-Head 17.66 47.35 35
Cornell Preferred 19.51 48.81 31.68
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.45 53.16 27.39
Asian 15.73 54.44 29.84
URM 26.39 50 23.61
Multi 20.61 53.94 25.45
Intl 18.61 43.29 38.1
Cornell, By Year*
First 16.24 56.14 27.62
Second 21.84 52.78 25.38
Third 21.53 51.08 27.39
Fourth or more 18.83 50.34 30.83
Cornell, By Sex
Male 20.03 51.15 28.82
Female 19.28 53.3 27.42
Cornell, By College
ALS 21.18 50 28.82
AAP 18.75 52.5 28.75
Arts 18.27 52.82 28.9
Engineering 18.68 53.79 27.53
Hum Ec 20.4 495 30.1
Hotel 20 53.79 26.21
ILR 23.84 58.14 18.02

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] participating in student
government? None 1 hr. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.88 5.12
Preferred to Cornell 91.33 8.67
Head-to-Head 91.83 8.17
Cornell Preferred 89.89 10.11
Cornell, By Race
White 94.92 5.08
Asian 96.36 3.64
URM 93.66 6.34
Multi 95.09 4.91
Intl 93.89 6.11
Cornell, By Year
First 94.76 5.24
Second 95.03 4.97
Third 95.18 4.82
Fourth or more 94.61 5.39
Cornell, By Sex
Male 94.46 5.54
Female 95.18 4.82
Cornell, By College**
ALS 95.4 4.6
AAP 98.78 1.22
Arts 94.9 5.1
Engineering 96.35 3.65
Hum Ec 93.9 6.1
Hotel 93.1 6.9
ILR 87.65 12.35
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] working on a campus
newspaper? None 1 hr. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.86 5.14
Preferred to Cornell 91.14 8.86
Head-to-Head 91.02 8.98
Cornell Preferred 93.91 6.09
Cornell, By Race
White 94.76 5.24
Asian 94.91 5.09
URM 96.11 3.89
Multi 95.71 4.29
Intl 94.78 5.22
Cornell, By Year
First 95.9 4.1
Second 94.76 5.24
Third 93.68 6.32
Fourth or more 95.09 4.91
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 93.94 6.06
Female 95.52 4.48
Cornell, By College**
ALS 97.51 2.49
AAP 97.56 2.44
Arts 90.6 9.4
Engineering 97.46 2.54
Hum Ec 95.56 4.44
Hotel 99.32 0.68
ILR 95.32 4.68

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you
spend] working on a literary

% Responding

magazine?

None

1 hr. or more

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 95.14 4.86
Preferred to Cornell 93.78 6.22
Head-to-Head 93.82 6.18
Cornell Preferred 95.55 4.45
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.35 3.65
Asian 92.39 7.61
URM 92.17 7.83
Multi 96.32 3.68
Intl 92.11 7.89
Cornell, By Year
First 95.35 4.65
Second 95.23 4.77
Third 95.12 4.88
Fourth or more 94.93 5.07
Cornell, By Sex
Male 95.11 4.89
Female 95.16 4.84
Cornell, By College**
ALS 97.11 2.89
AAP 93.67 6.33
Arts 91.79 8.21
Engineering 96.75 3.25
Hum Ec 95.88 4.12
Hotel 100 0
ILR 97.6 2.4
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] participating in a fraternity
or a sorority ("eating club” or "secret
society”)? None 4 hrs. or less 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 72.61 9.11 18.28
Preferred to Cornell 71 11.99 17.01
Head-to-Head 89.48 4.55 5.97
Cornell Preferred 68.72 13.09 18.19
Cornell, By Race**
White 67.78 10.22 22.01
Asian 84.08 6.94 8.98
URM 80.99 6.69 12.32
Multi 70.12 7.32 22.56
Intl 87.34 6.11 6.55
Cornell, By Year**
First 78.53 3.73 17.74
Second 70.41 7.53 22.07
Third 72.92 10.47 16.61
Fourth or more 69.54 13.32 17.14
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 71.7 6.18 22.12
Female 73.27 11.21 15.53
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.93 9.32 18.76
AAP 87.8 1.22 10.98
Arts 72.72 10.13 17.15
Engineering 79.47 6.05 14.49
Hum Ec 68.6 12.29 19.11
Hotel 63.01 15.07 21.92
ILR 55.56 5.26 39.18

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] playing or singing in an
orchestra, band, choral or other

musical group?

None 4 hrs. or less 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 85.64 6.86 7.5
Preferred to Cornell 82.49 6.6 10.91
Head-to-Head 85.52 7.47 7.01
Cornell Preferred 83.99 8.69 7.32
Cornell, By Race**
White 85.45 5.72 8.83
Asian 86.59 9.76 3.66
URM 86.22 6.71 7.07
Multi 87.2 7.32 5.49
Intl 83.33 11.84 4.82
Cornell, By Year
First 84.89 6.02 9.09
Second 85.08 7.4 7.53
Third 85.92 6.98 7.1
Fourth or more 86.42 6.99 6.59
Cornell, By Sex
Male 85.54 6.67 7.79
Female 85.71 7 7.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 86.46 7.33 6.21
AAP 86.59 8.54 4.88
Arts 83.35 7.2 9.46
Engineering 86.08 6.47 7.45
Hum Ec 86.64 6.85 6.51
Hotel 89.73 5.48 4.79
ILR 91.18 3.53 5.29
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] working in a theatrical
production? None 1 hr. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.32 3.68
Preferred to Cornell 90.56 9.44
Head-to-Head 90.02 9.98
Cornell Preferred 90.39 9.61
Cornell, By Race
White 96.69 3.31
Asian 96.13 3.87
URM 93.64 6.36
Multi 95.12 4.88
Intl 96.93 3.07
Cornell, By Year
First 96.27 3.73
Second 97.06 2.94
Third 96.26 3.74
Fourth or more 95.85 4.15
Cornell, By Sex
Male 96.89 3.11
Female 95.91 4.09
Cornell, By College
ALS 96.5 35
AAP 96.34 3.66
Arts 95.46 4.54
Engineering 97.04 2.96
Hum Ec 95.56 4.44
Hotel 97.93 2.07
ILR 98.82 1.18

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding

spend] participating in a religious

organization or religious service?

None Less than 2 hrs. 2 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 75.88 12.41 11.71
Preferred to Cornell 73.16 12.39 14.45
Head-to-Head 75.54 11.9 12.56
Cornell Preferred 70.21 14.04 15.76
Cornell, By Race**
White 77.52 12.93 9.55
Asian 72.24 10.41 17.35
URM 65.38 17.83 16.78
Multi 80.37 11.04 8.59
Intl 77.59 6.47 15.95
Cornell, By Year*
First 75.16 12.68 12.16
Second 73.25 12.48 14.27
Third 77.38 10.83 11.79
Fourth or more 77.23 13.44 9.32
Cornell, By Sex
Male 77.89 11.3 10.81
Female 74.43 13.21 12.36
Cornell, By College
ALS 76.8 11.91 11.29
AAP 78.05 13.41 8.54
Arts 76.74 11.3 11.97
Engineering 75.42 12.36 12.22
Hum Ec 67.12 16.95 15.93
Hotel 80.14 13.01 6.85
ILR 78.11 13.02 8.88
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] volunteering in the
community? None Less than 2 hrs. 2-4hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 62.64 20.08 12 5.28
Preferred to Cornell 58.23 17.62 16.02 8.13
Head-to-Head 61.06 14.88 14.86 9.21
Cornell Preferred 56.33 20.74 15.83 7.09
Cornell, By Race**
White 62.52 20.61 12.03 4.84
Asian 64.36 19.14 11.41 5.09
URM 53.15 18.88 17.48 10.49
Multi 65.85 22.56 6.71 4.88
Intl 70.31 15.72 10.04 3.93
Cornell, By Year**
First 72.05 15.26 8.46 4.23
Second 60.38 19.36 15.51 4.74
Third 60.51 21.01 12.8 5.68
Fourth or more 58.88 23.55 11.38 6.18
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 71.82 16.45 7.34 4.38
Female 56.1 22.65 15.32 5.93
Cornell, By College**
ALS 56.04 22.79 15.44 5.73
AAP 74.39 8.54 10.98 6.1
Arts 64.38 16.22 12.29 7.11
Engineering 73.37 19.55 5.81 1.27
Hum Ec 48.3 25.17 19.05 7.48
Hotel 68.28 25.52 4.14 2.07
ILR 50.59 29.41 14.12 5.88

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you
spend] participating in a political

% Responding

organization?

None

1 hr. or more

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 92.32 7.68
Preferred to Cornell 88.75 11.25
Head-to-Head 86.93 13.07
Cornell Preferred 91.7 8.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 92.38 7.62
Asian 95.05 4.95
URM 86.83 13.17
Multi 88.96 11.04
Intl 96.05 3.95
Cornell, By Year
First 93.43 6.57
Second 92.17 7.83
Third 90.71 9.29
Fourth or more 92.89 7.11
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 91.08 8.92
Female 93.21 6.79
Cornell, By College**
ALS 93.74 6.26
AAP 93.9 6.1
Arts 88.78 11.22
Engineering 97.58 2.42
Hum Ec 93.49 6.51
Hotel 95.89 4.11
ILR 83.93 16.07
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] participating in a minority
or ethnic organization? None Less than 2 hrs. 2 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 86.39 6.66 6.95
Preferred to Cornell 81.84 8.26 9.9
Head-to-Head 83.15 7.36 9.49
Cornell Preferred 84.29 7.23 8.49
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.37 2 1.64
Asian 67.36 19.01 13.64
URM 48.4 18.15 33.45
Multi 82.61 10.56 6.83
Intl 78.6 9.17 12.23
Cornell, By Year**
First 85.88 8.55 5.57
Second 83.03 7.33 9.64
Third 87.62 5.58 6.8
Fourth or more 88.37 5.57 6.06
Cornell, By Sex
Male 87.13 5.73 7.14
Female 85.86 7.32 6.82
Cornell, By College**
ALS 89.29 441 6.3
AAP 79.27 8.54 12.2
Arts 87.77 5.06 7.17
Engineering 83.03 10.33 6.65
Hum Ec 84.62 8.04 7.34
Hotel 88.36 7.53 411
ILR 82.25 8.88 8.88

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] participating in another
organized student activity or club? None Less than 2 hrs. 2-4hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 44.04 20.03 21.52 14.42
Preferred to Cornell 48.37 15.94 18.95 16.74
Head-to-Head 47.6 16.72 19.31 16.36
Cornell Preferred 47.21 17 19.48 16.31
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.79 19.84 21.23 13.14
Asian 38.7 18.53 25.25 17.52
URM 41.9 20.07 20.42 17.61
Multi 43.9 28.66 15.24 12.2
Intl 40.77 19.31 22.75 17.17
Cornell, By Year*
First 48.33 19.36 21.15 11.15
Second 41.78 20 21.78 16.43
Third 41.11 21.88 22.48 14.54
Fourth or more 44.87 19.06 20.82 15.25
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 50.04 17.5 17.5 14.97
Female 39.76 21.83 24.39 14.02
Cornell, By College**
ALS 38.91 22.8 25.53 12.76
AAP 49.38 25.93 16.05 8.64
Arts 48.66 16.39 19.23 15.72
Engineering 45.02 20.9 19.5 14.59
Hum Ec 35.47 22.64 23.65 18.24
Hotel 39.04 21.23 29.45 10.27
ILR 47.06 21.18 19.41 12.35
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] working at a job that was
part of a financial aid package (e.g.,
L ocrd " None 10 hrs. or less 11 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 76.66 15.53 7.81
Preferred to Cornell 80.29 14.37 5.34
Head-to-Head 80.28 11.97 7.75
Cornell Preferred 75.03 16.89 8.08
Cornell, By Race**
White 79.18 13.62 7.2
Asian 74.8 20.49 4.71
URM 53.9 27.66 18.44
Multi 71.43 16.77 11.8
Intl 89.08 6.99 3.93
Cornell, By Year**
First 84.72 10.88 4.4
Second 73.23 18.79 7.98
Third 75.85 14.15 10
Fourth or more 73.79 17.71 8.51
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 80.93 12.88 6.19
Female 73.62 17.42 8.96
Cornell, By College**
ALS 72.48 17.43 10.09
AAP 69.14 25.93 4.94
Arts 76.94 15.29 7.77
Engineering 82.63 13.14 4.24
Hum Ec 75.34 16.78 7.88
Hotel 78.47 6.94 14.58
ILR 74.71 17.06 8.24

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] working at a job that was
not part of a financial aid package?

None 4 hrs. or less 5-10 hrs. 11 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 67.38 7.63 14.96 10.03
Preferred to Cornell 59.6 12.81 18.53 9.06
Head-to-Head 54.22 10.24 17.58 17.95
Cornell Preferred 65.88 8.71 13.9 11.52
Cornell, By Race*
White 65.97 7.87 15.88 10.28
Asian 71.52 7.58 12.3 8.61
URM 71.69 3.68 114 13.24
Multi 69.43 8.28 14.01 8.28
Intl 65.07 10.04 16.16 8.73
Cornell, By Year**
First 84.49 3.39 7.82 4.3
Second 69.82 7.77 13.73 8.68
Third 59.76 9.21 18.3 12.73
Fourth or more 58.71 9.45 18.61 13.23
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 70.4 7.67 12.42 9.51
Female 65.2 7.6 16.79 10.41
Cornell, By College**
ALS 65.41 6.92 15.72 11.95
AAP 73.17 7.32 10.98 8.54
Arts 69.16 7.31 15.55 7.99
Engineering 71.08 9.83 12.96 6.13
Hum Ec 63.79 7.59 17.59 11.03
Hotel 46.85 9.09 12.59 31.47
ILR 69.23 3.55 15.38 11.83
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] socializing and talking with
friends? 4 hrs. or less 5-10 hrs. 11 - 15 hrs. 16 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.68 35.23 22.7 23.4
Preferred to Cornell 16.12 36.07 23.35 24.47
Head-to-Head 14.67 32.28 23.63 29.43
Cornell Preferred 13.52 31.73 24.54 30.21
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.58 34.85 23.53 26.04
Asian 26.46 34.34 20.81 18.38
URM 25.09 39.72 19.16 16.03
Multi 15.24 28.66 29.88 26.22
Intl 25.64 40.6 17.09 16.67
Cornell, By Year*
First 17.33 35.04 23.49 24.13
Second 21.93 34.73 20.79 22.56
Third 20.19 36.56 20.67 22.58
Fourth or more 15.97 34.66 25.22 24.15
Cornell, By Sex
Male 19.05 35.78 21.85 23.32
Female 18.41 34.83 23.3 23.45
Cornell, By College**
ALS 17.88 36 24.41 21.7
AAP 16.05 38.27 19.75 25.93
Arts 17.47 34.86 22.88 24.79
Engineering 23.67 37.39 19.47 19.47
Hum Ec 17.57 33.78 28.38 20.27
Hotel 13.01 35.62 21.23 30.14
ILR 16.37 26.32 20.47 36.84

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] watching TV? None Less than 2 hrs. 2-4hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.19 27.93 23.83 19.05
Preferred to Cornell 29.82 30.06 21.54 18.58
Head-to-Head 24.17 28.3 24.95 22.59
Cornell Preferred 18.06 28.4 24.73 28.82
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.99 28.07 25.36 20.58
Asian 34.76 30.49 22.56 12.2
URM 35.79 25.96 20 18.25
Multi 26.67 27.27 18.79 27.27
Intl 40.17 23.14 21.4 15.28
Cornell, By Year**
First 39.53 33.85 18.35 8.27
Second 32.06 30.28 22.9 14.76
Third 26.8 25.84 27.16 20.19
Fourth or more 21.08 23.33 25.98 29.61
Cornell, By Sex
Male 30.8 27.14 22.15 19.9
Female 28.04 28.49 25.03 18.44
Cornell, By College**
ALS 29.39 28.27 24.16 18.18
AAP 55.56 17.28 14.81 12.35
Arts 32.02 28.51 21.57 17.89
Engineering 31.5 29.1 24.58 14.83
Hum Ec 16.22 28.38 28.38 27.03
Hotel 16.44 25.34 29.45 28.77
ILR 19.88 23.39 25.73 30.99

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] using a computer for non-
academic activity (e.g., video

games, Facebook, IM)?

Less than 2 hrs. 2 -4 hrs. 5-10 hrs. 11 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.88 26.17 32.64 26.31
Preferred to Cornell 13.85 24.86 33.63 27.67
Head-to-Head 12.63 24.38 33.62 29.38
Cornell Preferred 13.14 24.7 33.36 28.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.78 25.94 34.22 24.06
Asian 11.56 27.59 28.6 32.25
URM 17.42 25.78 29.97 26.83
Multi 13.25 28.31 31.93 26.51
Intl 11.16 24.03 29.61 35.19
Cornell, By Year*
First 11.47 25.64 33.89 28.99
Second 16.24 26.9 32.49 24.37
Third 15.02 28.61 32.78 23.6
Fourth or more 16.29 24 31.71 28
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 14.07 23.3 31.28 31.35
Female 15.46 28.21 33.62 22.71
Cornell, By College
ALS 15.33 27.32 35.11 22.25
AAP 16.05 19.75 35.8 28.4
Arts 13.92 25.83 325 27.75
Engineering 15.47 27.14 30.66 26.72
Hum Ec 16.44 27.85 33.22 22.48
Hotel 11.64 22.6 32.19 33.56
ILR 12.79 23.26 30.23 33.72

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] reading for pleasure? None Less than 2 hrs. 2 -4 hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 30.89 40.53 19.58 9
Preferred to Cornell 32.92 39.64 18.21 9.23
Head-to-Head 27.09 38.54 21.88 12.49
Cornell Preferred 28.4 40.6 19.88 11.12
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.34 41.49 20.34 8.82
Asian 36.66 38.49 17.11 7.74
URM 38.11 37.06 15.03 9.79
Multi 31.52 38.79 17.58 12.12
Intl 24.46 39.91 25.32 10.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 30.71 42.71 17.68 8.9
Second 36.21 36.09 19.82 7.88
Third 30.73 41.9 19.69 7.68
Fourth or more 27.07 41.19 20.74 11
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.96 37.8 22.72 10.52
Female 32.26 42.48 17.33 7.92
Cornell, By College**
ALS 30.72 42.91 18.53 7.84
AAP 28.4 35.8 24.69 11.11
Arts 28.7 40.18 20.3 10.82
Engineering 36.11 36.39 20.17 7.33
Hum Ec 29.73 47.97 14.86 7.43
Hotel 22.45 36.73 31.29 9.52
ILR 35.47 42.44 12.21 9.88

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q7. [...how many hours do you % Responding
spend] visiting with a family or

friend off campus?

None Less than 2 hrs. 2-4hrs. 5 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 66.06 19.38 8.19 6.37
Preferred to Cornell 54.7 25.57 11.01 8.73
Head-to-Head 43.01 26.04 15.7 15.24
Cornell Preferred 48.18 24.75 14.07 13
Cornell, By Race**
White 62.56 21.05 9.67 6.73
Asian 74.95 14.99 5.13 4.93
URM 68.06 18.4 6.6 6.94
Multi 67.68 19.51 4.27 8.54
Intl 76.86 12.66 6.11 4.37
Cornell, By Year**
First 77.43 14.92 3.5 4.15
Second 72.58 17.47 5.48 4.46
Third 64.36 20.12 8.48 7.03
Fourth or more 53.9 23.59 13.55 8.97
Cornell, By Sex
Male 67.4 18.88 7.78 5.94
Female 65.11 19.73 8.48 6.68
Cornell, By College**
ALS 58.28 22.67 10.46 8.59
AAP 71.6 13.58 4.94 9.88
Arts 69.73 18.06 7.78 4.43
Engineering 74.22 16.38 4.84 4.56
Hum Ec 63.85 17.91 8.78 9.46
Hotel 54.11 25.34 11.64 8.9
ILR 54.97 25.73 11.7 7.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q7. [...how many hours do you

% Responding

spend] relaxing by yourself? Less than 2 hrs. 2 -4 hrs. 5-10 hrs. 11 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.02 31.02 24 12.96
Preferred to Cornell 32.33 31.6 24.04 12.04
Head-to-Head 27.17 31.49 26.49 14.85
Cornell Preferred 27.61 30.29 26.37 15.74
Cornell, By Race
White 31.97 31.29 24.98 11.77
Asian 31.84 29.18 23.27 15.71
URM 34.84 34.15 18.47 12.54
Multi 32.12 30.3 20.61 16.97
Intl 28.02 29.31 26.29 16.38
Cornell, By Year
First 33.51 30.66 23.54 12.29
Second 34.57 32.91 21.43 11.1
Third 32.45 29.93 24.88 12.74
Fourth or more 28.6 30.74 25.58 15.08
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.09 28.86 26.97 16.08
Female 34.82 32.56 21.88 10.74
Cornell, By College
ALS 33.17 31.81 23.14 11.88
AAP 23.75 43.75 20 12.5
Arts 29.75 30.5 25.33 14.42
Engineering 32.48 32.06 23.97 11.49
Hum Ec 34.68 30.98 23.57 10.77
Hotel 31.51 23.97 26.71 17.81
ILR 37.43 28.65 19.88 14.04
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q8. During the current school year, % Responding
about how often have you and your
parent(s) or guardian(s) been in
touch (by phone, email, mail, or any - - -
More than once a Daily Few times a week Weekly Few times a month
other way)?
day or less
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.21 19.6 37.47 22.72 11
Preferred to Cornell 8.92 19.54 38.4 22.83 10.3
Head-to-Head 9.77 19.94 38.27 21.86 10.16
Cornell Preferred 9.76 20.27 39.54 21.52 8.92
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.33 19.46 39.76 22.21 9.24
Asian 8.05 21.13 32.6 23.74 14.49
URM 12.11 23.18 35.64 16.26 12.8
Multi 10.18 17.96 37.72 17.37 16.77
Intl 6.84 14.96 28.21 35.47 14.53
Cornell, By Year**
First 10.39 20.15 40.68 20.79 7.98
Second 8.79 22.36 35.8 22.86 10.18
Third 8.3 19.93 34.64 24.56 12.57
Fourth or more 9.36 16.8 38.61 22.59 12.64
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4 14.77 37.27 29.61 14.35
Female 12.95 23.08 37.62 17.77 8.59
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.82 19.63 36.93 21.84 11.78
AAP 8.54 19.51 34.15 30.49 7.32
Arts 9.71 20.58 35.31 22.72 11.69
Engineering 4.46 14.9 38.58 29.53 12.53
Hum Ec 11.92 23.84 44.7 14.57 4.97
Hotel 17.57 16.22 37.16 16.89 12.16
ILR 11.56 27.75 38.73 15.61 6.36

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q9. During the current school year, % Responding
how important, in your interactions
with friends and students, is dorm
room or apartment telephone?

Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 38.06 8.92 6.64 7.04 39.35
Preferred to Cornell 41.43 8.59 6.28 8.7 35
Head-to-Head 39.42 9.13 6.01 8.51 36.93
Cornell Preferred 40.12 7.65 5.72 8.15 38.36
Cornell, By Race**
White 39.24 6.32 4.44 5.43 44.57
Asian 36.51 13.18 9.74 10.55 30.02
URM 32.98 16.31 14.18 12.06 24.47
Multi 46.39 7.23 3.61 7.83 34.94
Intl 30.47 15.02 14.59 8.58 31.33
Cornell, By Year**
First 45.45 12.68 10.76 12.04 19.08
Second 41.27 9.75 9.11 7.72 32.15
Third 33.9 9.05 4.7 5.19 47.17
Fourth or more 33.3 5.29 3.13 4.21 54.06
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 41.61 9.68 6.46 6.04 36.21
Female 35.52 8.37 6.76 7.77 41.58
Cornell, By College
ALS 38.27 9.51 5.93 7.16 39.14
AAP 44.44 7.41 7.41 4.94 35.8
Arts 39.77 8.22 6.54 7.13 38.34
Engineering 39.01 9.01 8.03 5.77 38.17
Hum Ec 32.33 10.67 7.67 8 41.33
Hotel 35.14 6.76 3.38 6.76 47.97
ILR 31.36 9.47 5.92 10.06 43.2
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is] email? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.13 23.73 26.08 44.71 0.35
Preferred to Cornell 2.43 14.78 22.06 60.52 0.21
Head-to-Head 4.58 20.65 24.7 49.81 0.27
Cornell Preferred 5.14 21.89 22.79 49.79 0.39
Cornell, By Race
White 4.99 23.96 26.61 44.13 0.31
Asian 5.69 23.37 23.58 46.95 0.41
URM 7.12 22.78 23.13 46.26 0.71
Multi 4.82 27.11 27.71 39.76 0.6
Intl 3.02 20.69 29.31 46.98 0
Cornell, By Year**
First 7.19 29.78 26.06 36.59 0.39
Second 6.87 24.43 25.57 42.37 0.76
Third 3.63 21.55 26.76 47.94 0.12
Fourth or more 3.42 20.35 25.93 50.1 0.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.39 26.07 26.56 40.41 0.56
Female 4.22 22.06 25.73 47.79 0.2
Cornell, By College
ALS 4.22 22.46 27.79 45.16 0.37
AAP 7.5 27.5 32.5 32.5 0
Arts 5.98 25.51 25 43.27 0.25
Engineering 5.49 24.47 26.58 42.9 0.56
Hum Ec 5 20.33 24.67 50 0
Hotel 2.04 20.41 20.41 56.46 0.68
ILR 3.53 21.76 27.65 46.47 0.59

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is] Facebook, MySpace,
ete.? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.09 29.15 30.41 25.5 4.85
Preferred to Cornell 11.14 31.7 29.89 23.59 3.68
Head-to-Head 10.14 29.44 30.33 26.15 3.94
Cornell Preferred 8.65 27.78 30.99 29.03 3.55
Cornell, By Race
White 9.83 29.8 31.15 24.42 4.8
Asian 10.53 29.76 30.36 25.51 3.85
URM 10.95 21.91 28.98 31.8 6.36
Multi 7.27 29.09 28.48 29.09 6.06
Intl 11.59 31.33 27.04 25.32 4.72
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.89 21.77 30.47 38.28 3.59
Second 7.49 27.28 31.85 29.82 3.55
Third 12.56 31.64 28.99 215 5.31
Fourth or more 13.29 34.21 30.4 15.64 6.45
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.14 32.75 29.23 19.68 5.2
Female 7.91 26.59 31.25 29.64 4.61
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.14 27.07 30.53 26.7 5.56
AAP 4.94 27.16 38.27 25.93 3.7
Arts 9.3 29.59 30.51 26.4 4.19
Engineering 14.77 35.72 27.57 15.33 6.61
Hum Ec 7.38 21.81 33.22 33.56 4.03
Hotel 7.48 24.49 34.01 31.97 2.04
ILR 5.88 26.47 28.82 35.29 3.53
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is] campus email? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.93 18.9 10.36 7.99 21.83
Preferred to Cornell 47.3 20.44 9.12 8.21 14.92
Head-to-Head 41.65 21.26 11.93 9.36 15.79
Cornell Preferred 39.81 22.69 11.97 9.05 16.48
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.59 17.89 8.43 5.96 24.13
Asian 32.72 23.37 14.23 12.2 17.48
URM 37.59 21.63 15.25 10.99 14.54
Multi 43.37 17.47 8.43 5.42 25.3
Intl 35.5 16.02 16.02 17.32 15.15
Cornell, By Year**
First 36.59 25.8 14.38 10.91 12.32
Second 42.41 22.41 11.14 6.84 17.22
Third 41.72 15.72 9.19 6.77 26.6
Fourth or more 42.47 13.5 7.63 7.63 28.77
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 45.53 16.12 10.27 6.83 21.25
Female 37.66 20.88 10.42 8.81 22.23
Cornell, By College**
ALS 41.66 22.37 8.78 6.55 20.64
AAP 28.4 18.52 9.88 13.58 29.63
Arts 42.93 18.33 9.54 7.45 21.76
Engineering 43.77 14.45 11.61 8.36 21.81
Hum Ec 37.33 19.33 12 10.67 20.67
Hotel 30.61 19.73 12.93 8.84 27.89
ILR 33.73 23.67 12.43 9.47 20.71

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is] instant messenger? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.05 20.94 24.63 31.19 8.2
Preferred to Cornell 23.75 24.98 18.87 21.24 11.15
Head-to-Head 23.35 23.63 19.16 22.13 11.72
Cornell Preferred 16.8 23.62 21.88 28.97 8.73
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.23 20.26 24.8 30.73 8.98
Asian 13.97 21.86 25.51 32.79 5.87
URM 20 25 20.71 26.79 7.5
Multi 14.46 27.11 25.3 22.29 10.84
Intl 10.34 15.52 25.43 43.97 4.74
Cornell, By Year
First 13.85 22.44 25.13 29.87 8.72
Second 15.37 18.42 25.92 34.05 6.23
Third 13.92 21.07 24.46 32.57 7.99
Fourth or more 16.63 21.62 23.39 28.86 9.49
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.9 21.69 25.35 27.96 8.1
Female 13.73 20.4 24.11 33.48 8.27
Cornell, By College*
ALS 14.44 21.36 25.19 29.01 10
AAP 18.52 18.52 24.69 29.63 8.64
Arts 17.55 20.65 24.1 30.14 7.56
Engineering 13.56 21.05 25.56 33.33 6.5
Hum Ec 13.71 25.75 20.74 30.43 9.36
Hotel 11.64 14.38 23.97 39.73 10.27
ILR 10.06 18.93 28.99 35.5 6.51
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is a] cell phone? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.34 5.7 17.39 74.08 1.49
Preferred to Cornell 1.79 7.43 18.44 70.84 1.5
Head-to-Head 1.13 5.48 15.34 76.95 1.09
Cornell Preferred 0.74 4.34 14.53 79.5 0.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.39 5.2 15.78 76.6 1.03
Asian 0.61 6.69 21.3 70.18 1.22
URM 1.77 7.45 17.02 71.99 1.77
Multi 241 5.42 16.87 71.69 3.61
Intl 0.86 6.44 24.89 63.52 4.29
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.3 8.32 19.33 68.5 1.54
Second 1.01 5.19 16.96 74.94 1.9
Third 1.21 6.04 16.06 75.48 121
Fourth or more 0.98 3.81 17.3 76.54 1.37
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.9 7.16 21.7 67.13 211
Female 0.95 4.65 14.31 79.03 1.05
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.48 6.3 17.28 73.83 111
AAP 2.47 4.94 11.11 80.25 1.23
Arts 1.59 5.69 18.08 72.89 1.76
Engineering 1.55 6.49 21.72 68.27 1.97
Hum Ec 0 4.68 11.71 82.94 0.67
Hotel 0 4.08 12.93 82.31 0.68
ILR 1.18 3.53 12.35 81.18 1.76

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is] text messenging? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.61 21.2 21.49 32.33 9.37
Preferred to Cornell 17.57 22.79 22.32 27.79 9.53
Head-to-Head 12.38 20.33 24.1 36.3 6.9
Cornell Preferred 12.91 21.28 23.85 34.11 7.85
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.7 20.13 22.51 34.73 8.94
Asian 21.91 25.35 19.47 20.89 12.37
URM 153 20.64 19.22 39.5 5.34
Multi 15.76 21.82 21.82 32.12 8.48
Intl 20.6 24.03 18.03 25.32 12.02
Cornell, By Year
First 17.46 22.08 19.26 31.19 10.01
Second 15.97 20.28 22.56 32.19 9
Third 14.67 22.06 20.48 33.09 9.7
Fourth or more 14.68 20.55 23.19 32.68 8.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.5 24.68 21.45 25.18 10.2
Female 13.55 18.72 21.53 37.43 8.78
Cornell, By College**
ALS 16.6 19.58 20.69 32.47 10.66
AAP 11.25 21.25 35 27.5 5
Arts 15.76 21.04 22.46 31.1 9.64
Engineering 20.59 27.79 18.19 22.57 10.86
Hum Ec 9.03 18.73 24.75 41.47 6.02
Hotel 7.53 10.96 21.23 58.22 2.05
ILR 9.41 16.47 20.59 45.29 8.24
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is the] United States
Postal Service? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 39.2 34.84 12.62 3.72 9.63
Preferred to Cornell 48.24 29.64 8.98 2.56 10.58
Head-to-Head 44.09 31.17 10.11 3.18 11.46
Cornell Preferred 41.18 33.79 11.33 4.36 9.35
Cornell, By Race**
White 40.73 35.11 12.8 2.92 8.44
Asian 33.87 36.31 12.17 4.87 12.78
URM 37.37 30.96 13.88 7.47 10.32
Multi 37.35 34.34 13.25 2.41 12.65
Intl 39.22 34.48 9.48 4.74 12.07
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.86 35.3 16.43 5.78 9.63
Second 38.1 35.06 12.03 4.05 10.76
Third 41.06 35.39 10.75 2.42 10.39
Fourth or more 43.38 33.86 11.68 2.94 8.15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 49.47 27.66 8.66 2.74 11.47
Female 31.88 39.95 15.44 4.41 8.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 34.61 36.84 15.7 4.45 8.41
AAP 34.57 32.1 12.35 8.64 12.35
Arts 40.6 34.9 12 3.61 8.89
Engineering 47.18 30.14 8.17 2.39 12.11
Hum Ec 32.89 38.59 15.77 4.7 8.05
Hotel 31.51 36.3 15.75 3.42 13.01
ILR 38.46 38.46 11.24 2.96 8.88

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q9. [...how important, in your

interactions, are] interactive

% Responding

computer video games? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 49.99 5.61 2.29 1.06 41.06
Preferred to Cornell 52.27 5.8 191 0.84 39.18
Head-to-Head 50.23 5.87 1.95 1.02 40.94
Cornell Preferred 49.42 6.79 2.52 1.19 40.08
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.39 4.78 1.53 0.86 43.44
Asian 52.03 8.33 3.86 1.02 34.76
URM 53.38 5.69 2.85 1.78 36.3
Multi 42.42 9.7 2.42 1.82 43.64
Intl 52.79 4.72 5.15 1.72 35.62
Cornell, By Year**
First 52.32 6.7 2.45 1.42 37.11
Second 51.52 6.58 2.66 0.76 38.48
Third 49.39 5.7 2.67 0.73 415
Fourth or more 47.49 3.93 1.57 1.28 45.72
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 53.91 9.94 4.51 2.04 29.6
Female 47.18 2.52 0.7 0.35 49.25
Cornell, By College**
ALS 48.88 4.35 1.49 0.75 44.53
AAP 49.38 0 1.23 0 49.38
Arts 50.42 4.95 2.01 1.09 41.53
Engineering 51.42 8.92 4.39 1.56 33.71
Hum Ec 52.03 3.38 2.03 1.35 41.22
Hotel 43.54 8.16 1.36 0.68 46.26
ILR 49.41 5.88 1.18 0.59 42.94
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is a] campus sponsored
electronic forum, discussion or chat
room? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 51.77 4.13 111 0.32 42.66
Preferred to Cornell 53.58 4.85 1.01 0.33 40.24
Head-to-Head 51.27 5.27 13 0.39 41.77
Cornell Preferred 51.82 4.85 0.97 0.3 42.05
Cornell, By Race*
White 50.63 3.64 0.81 0.18 44.74
Asian 54.07 5.49 1.83 0.41 38.21
URM 55.16 6.05 1.78 1.07 35.94
Multi 49.4 241 1.81 0.6 45.78
Intl 55.36 4.72 1.29 0.43 38.2
Cornell, By Year
First 54.43 4.11 1.03 0.39 40.05
Second 53.75 4.45 1.52 0.38 39.9
Third 49.82 4.73 0.85 0.24 44.36
Fourth or more 49.8 3.42 1.08 0.29 45.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.67 4.57 1.41 0.49 35.86
Female 47.56 3.82 0.9 0.2 47.51
Cornell, By College
ALS 48.88 4.22 1.12 0.37 45.41
AAP 45 2.5 1.25 0 51.25
Arts 52.55 3.26 0.92 0.25 43.01
Engineering 55.65 3.95 1.13 0.14 39.12
Hum Ec 51.18 6.06 2.36 0.67 39.73
Hotel 48.98 6.8 0.68 0.68 42.86
ILR 52.07 4.14 0.59 0.59 42.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, are] other chat rooms?
Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 51.56 2.59 0.82 0.32 447
Preferred to Cornell 54.47 2.35 0.74 0.31 42.14
Head-to-Head 52.4 2.22 0.95 0.39 44.04
Cornell Preferred 52.44 2.65 0.8 0.42 43.68
Cornell, By Race**
White 50.45 1.89 0.45 0.27 46.94
Asian 53.83 4.35 1.66 0.41 39.75
URM 56.74 3.19 1.42 0.71 37.94
Multi 47.88 0.61 1.82 0.61 49.09
Intl 54.15 5.68 1.31 0 38.86
Cornell, By Year
First 53.62 2.07 1.42 0.52 42.38
Second 54.34 2.55 0.77 0.26 42.09
Third 49.57 3.28 0.61 0.24 46.29
Fourth or more 49.46 2.46 0.59 0.3 47.19
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.46 3.46 1.13 0.49 37.46
Female 47.35 1.97 0.61 0.2 49.87
Cornell, By College
ALS 50.25 1.36 0.87 0.37 47.15
AAP 47.5 1.25 1.25 0 50
Arts 51.9 2.53 0.67 0.34 44.57
Engineering 54.62 2.56 1 0.28 41.54
Hum Ec 50 5.44 1.02 0.34 43.2
Hotel 47.26 4.79 0 0 47.95
ILR 52.07 2.37 0.59 0.59 44.38
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q9. [...how important, in your % Responding
interactions, is a] face-to-face
introduction (meeting for the first
time in person)? Not Important Somewhat Important Very Important N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.17 23.11 33.58 34.87 2.26
Preferred to Cornell 5.02 22.94 33.58 36.82 1.64
Head-to-Head 5.32 21.61 33.15 38.01 191
Cornell Preferred 4.69 21.76 33.63 37.96 1.96
Cornell, By Race
White 6 23.22 33.63 35.08 2.07
Asian 6.73 20.61 37.55 33.06 2.04
URM 6.76 22.78 31.32 37.72 1.42
Multi 6.06 23.64 26.67 39.39 4.24
Intl 6.09 26.09 32.17 31.3 4.35
Cornell, By Year*
First 6.05 21.11 33.59 37.45 1.8
Second 5.46 19.57 37.1 35.32 2.54
Third 6.55 23.27 33.82 34.06 2.3
Fourth or more 6.52 27.27 30.63 33.2 2.37
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.72 24.15 32.65 33.07 241
Female 5.08 22.37 34.24 36.15 2.16
Cornell, By College
ALS 6.1 2291 35.24 33.37 2.37
AAP 8.75 17.5 375 33.75 25
Arts 5.72 22.98 33.42 36.28 1.6
Engineering 6.81 24.26 34.04 31.63 3.26
Hum Ec 3.7 25.93 32.32 36.36 1.68
Hotel 10.2 23.13 24.49 40.14 2.04
ILR 7.06 18.82 33.53 37.06 3.53

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q11. During a typical week when % Responding
classes are in session, how many
hours of sleep do you get, on
average, each night? 5 hrs. or less 6 hrs. 7 hrs. 8 hrs. or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.95 28.71 35.79 21.55
Preferred to Cornell 14.86 29.7 36.52 18.91
Head-to-Head 16.51 28.58 35.91 18.99
Cornell Preferred 13.82 28.35 37.95 19.87
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.46 25.69 39.28 24.58
Asian 20 37.78 27.47 14.75
URM 23.16 34.39 31.58 10.88
Multi 16.87 23.49 33.13 26.51
Intl 21.79 34.62 27.35 16.24
Cornell, By Year**
First 12.95 26.92 38.08 22.05
Second 15.66 30.43 35.98 17.93
Third 15.55 30.62 33.97 19.86
Fourth or more 12.09 27.19 35.38 25.34
Cornell, By Sex
Male 13.85 27.7 36.6 21.85
Female 14.02 29.44 35.2 21.33
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.33 26.42 38.64 21.6
AAP 28.4 35.8 23.46 12.35
Arts 13.24 27.81 34.97 23.98
Engineering 15.97 31.93 33.89 18.21
Hum Ec 13.04 27.09 38.8 21.07
Hotel 13.61 34.69 33.33 18.37
ILR 8.77 26.9 39.18 25.15
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q13. Thinking back over the last % Responding
two weeks, on how many occasions
have you had five or more alcoholic
drinks? 0 1 2 3 4 or more
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 58.42 15.93 10.34 6.2 9.12
Preferred to Cornell 59.93 16 9.94 6.46 7.68
Head-to-Head 54.67 17.34 11.62 7.06 9.31
Cornell Preferred 57.11 16.49 11.04 6.94 8.42
Cornell, By Race**
White 51.55 17.44 12.51 6.95 11.56
Asian 73.43 12.37 6.9 4.67 2.64
URM 72.08 14.13 4.24 4.59 4.95
Multi 58.18 15.15 8.48 7.27 10.91
Intl 75.21 11.97 5.98 3.42 3.42
Cornell, By Year**
First 71.15 12.82 7.18 3.85 5
Second 61.8 15.48 9.64 4.7 8.38
Third 57.71 15.06 12.17 7.11 7.95
Fourth or more 46.68 19.34 11.82 8.4 13.77
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 52.69 16.72 12.32 6.58 11.69
Female 62.52 15.35 8.93 5.92 7.28
Cornell, By College**
ALS 60.37 15.8 8.52 6.54 8.77
AAP 53.09 20.99 12.35 6.17 7.41
Arts 59.92 16.32 10.04 5.52 8.2
Engineering 61.35 14.67 13.12 4.65 6.21
Hum Ec 56.52 17.06 8.36 8.36 9.7
Hotel 42.18 14.97 14.29 6.12 22.45
ILR 45.29 15.29 9.41 12.35 17.65

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q14. During the current school % Responding
year, have you ever felt
overwhelmed by all you had to do? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.96 42.05 31.15 22.84
Preferred to Cornell 3.94 45.6 30.18 20.28
Head-to-Head 3.95 44.55 30.42 21.08
Cornell Preferred 3.22 42.95 31.74 22.09
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.89 43.2 30.95 21.96
Asian 4.23 41.33 32.46 21.98
URM 0.7 35.44 30.53 33.33
Multi 4.24 43.03 27.27 25.45
Intl 7.69 40.17 34.19 17.95
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.32 44.5 32.48 19.69
Second 291 35.78 33.75 27.56
Third 3.35 40.12 31.38 25.15
Fourth or more 5.76 46.58 27.93 19.73
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.26 48.67 26.33 17.74
Female 1.6 37.3 34.6 26.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.45 41.13 31.16 24.26
AAP 0 27.16 39.51 33.33
Arts 4.01 44.16 30.8 21.04
Engineering 6.17 41.65 31.28 20.9
Hum Ec 1.33 36 32.67 30
Hotel 2.04 38.78 30.61 28.57
ILR 5.29 51.18 28.24 15.29
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q15. How would you evaluate your % Responding
entire educational experience at this
institution? Excellent Good Fair Poor
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 42.36 45.5 10.35 1.79
Preferred to Cornell 50.39 40.84 7.55 1.22
Head-to-Head 49 41.67 8.06 1.27
Cornell Preferred 43.67 45.33 9.95 1.05
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.18 44.32 8.83 1.67
Asian 34.48 50.91 13.18 1.42
URM 32.62 47.16 18.09 2.13
Multi 43.37 40.96 12.05 3.61
Intl 43.16 46.15 8.55 2.14
Cornell, By Year*
First 41.96 46.2 10.42 1.42
Second 42.15 45.21 10.98 1.66
Third 37.15 49.94 10.86 2.05
Fourth or more 47.06 41.59 9.39 1.96
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 44.22 42.4 10.86 2.52
Female 41.03 47.73 9.98 1.26
Cornell, By College*
ALS 43.07 43.69 11.39 1.86
AAP 39.24 53.16 7.59 0
Arts 44.59 43.67 9.97 1.76
Engineering 37.85 48.87 10.59 2.68
Hum Ec 37.37 51.52 9.76 1.35
Hotel 42.47 47.26 8.9 1.37
ILR 52.66 37.28 10.06 0

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q16. If you could start over again, % Responding
would you go to the same
institution you are now attending? Definitely yes Probably yes Probably no Definitely no
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 45.34 41.86 10.31 2.49
Preferred to Cornell 59.63 31.43 7.31 1.62
Head-to-Head 52.77 36.81 8.32 211
Cornell Preferred 44.01 41.98 11.31 2.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 49.28 38.66 9.86 2.21
Asian 33.6 52.43 11.13 2.83
URM 41.84 41.13 12.41 4.61
Multi 45.18 43.37 10.84 0.6
Intl 37.61 50 8.97 3.42
Cornell, By Year
First 47.24 40.95 10.27 1.54
Second 45.72 42.27 9.58 2.43
Third 42.46 43.31 11.46 2.77
Fourth or more 45.94 41.06 9.97 3.03
Cornell, By Sex
Male 44.04 42.78 10.52 2.66
Female 46.28 41.2 10.16 2.36
Cornell, By College**
ALS 47.4 41.71 8.91 1.98
AAP 40 48.75 8.75 25
Arts 43.96 41.36 11.66 3.02
Engineering 43.3 42.45 11.28 2.96
Hum Ec 40.33 49 8.33 2.33
Hotel 55.86 35.86 8.28 0
ILR 57.4 31.36 10.06 1.18
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q17. During the current school % Responding
year, how often have you felt out of
place or that you just didn't fit in on
your campus? Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 36.61 48.04 9.7 5.66
Preferred to Cornell 32.31 51.28 10.92 55
Head-to-Head 33.06 49.71 11.79 5.44
Cornell Preferred 36.54 49.38 9.45 4.63
Cornell, By Race**
White 39.35 46.6 8.82 5.22
Asian 32.05 52.33 9.33 6.29
URM 24.38 50.88 15.55 9.19
Multi 34.55 46.67 12.73 6.06
Intl 36.32 50.43 8.97 4.27
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.6 51.03 11.08 5.28
Second 34.06 51.53 8.93 5.48
Third 34.7 48.8 10.36 6.14
Fourth or more 43.15 42.47 8.71 5.68
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 40.49 45.68 8.91 4.91
Female 33.82 49.72 10.27 6.19
Cornell, By College*
ALS 34.2 49.81 10.66 5.33
AAP 28.75 50 13.75 7.5
Arts 37.95 47.27 8.98 5.79
Engineering 38.87 46.62 9.58 4.93
Hum Ec 32.33 51.33 8.67 7.67
Hotel 29.66 49.66 11.72 8.97
ILR 47.62 42.26 7.74 2.38

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. Indicate how your ability has
changed since you first enrolled at

% Responding

this college: write effectively.

Weaker now

No change

Stronger now

Much stronger

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 6.08 22.78 57.54 13.6
Preferred to Cornell 7.12 19.74 54.75 18.39
Head-to-Head 4.8 20.3 55.46 19.44
Cornell Preferred 6.12 26.45 52.2 15.23
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.61 22.67 57.65 14.07
Asian 6.95 25.77 59.3 7.98
URM 4.68 19.78 57.91 17.63
Multi 11.52 23.03 53.94 11.52
Intl 6.9 19.83 55.6 17.67
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.65 28.65 62.11 5.6
Second 5.13 26.83 57.64 10.4
Third 7.76 23.03 57.33 11.88
Fourth or more 7.28 15.04 54.18 23.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.61 23.53 55.79 15.07
Female 6.41 22.25 58.78 12.56
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.48 23.91 59.15 10.46
AAP 8.86 21.52 64.56 5.06
Arts 3.97 21.56 56.89 17.58
Engineering 10.67 28.88 54.48 5.97
Hum Ec 5.39 20.54 61.95 12.12
Hotel 3.47 15.97 48.61 31.94
ILR 2.37 11.83 62.13 23.67
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
communicate well orally. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.72 29.14 50.9 16.24
Preferred to Cornell 5.47 28.57 51.94 14.02
Head-to-Head 4.17 27.8 52.9 15.13
Cornell Preferred 3.58 30.61 51.31 14.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.9 30.47 50.57 16.07
Asian 5.73 28.63 49.49 16.16
URM 2.53 24.91 53.43 19.13
Multi 5.49 28.66 49.39 16.46
Intl 7.73 21.89 55.36 15.02
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.79 49.22 41.91 5.09
Second 3.85 30.55 53.02 12.58
Third 4.24 25.21 53.45 17.09
Fourth or more 3.15 16.13 53.98 26.75
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.27 30.7 49.47 16.56
Female 4.04 28.03 51.92 16.01
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.98 26 51.37 18.66
AAP 1.25 26.25 52.5 20
Arts 3.47 30.01 51.23 15.3
Engineering 5.97 36.13 46.23 11.66
Hum Ec 2.38 26.53 54.42 16.67
Hotel 1.4 15.38 53.15 30.07
ILR 0.59 25.44 57.4 16.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. [...change in your ability to]

acquire new skills and knowledge

% Responding

on my own.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.09 13.77 57.93 27.21
Preferred to Cornell 1.35 14.26 57.73 26.65
Head-to-Head 1.01 13.66 58.33 26.99
Cornell Preferred 0.91 13.39 58.45 27.25
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.77 13.96 57.39 27.88
Asian 1.44 14.17 60.78 23.61
URM 1.43 11.47 59.5 27.6
Multi 4.24 14.55 51.52 29.7
Intl 0.86 12.88 58.8 27.47
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.04 21.28 62.4 15.27
Second 1.29 12.72 61.95 24.04
Third 1.33 12.85 57.45 28.36
Fourth or more 0.79 9.65 51.87 37.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 1.21 14.42 54.69 29.69
Female 1.01 13.3 60.24 25.44
Cornell, By College*
ALS 1.25 13.47 59.98 25.31
AAP 0 10.13 63.29 26.58
Arts 0.85 16.57 56.38 26.2
Engineering 171 12.82 54.27 31.2
Hum Ec 1.01 8.11 63.51 27.36
Hotel 1.39 10.42 61.11 27.08
ILR 0 13.1 59.52 27.38
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
think analytically and logically. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 0.86 14.28 56.59 28.27
Preferred to Cornell 1.02 13.71 56.33 28.94
Head-to-Head 0.87 13.02 57.12 28.99
Cornell Preferred 0.74 14.11 57.87 27.27
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.64 13.88 56.99 28.49
Asian 1.43 14.34 58.81 25.41
URM 0.36 15.41 55.91 28.32
Multi 3.68 15.95 52.15 28.22
Intl 0.43 15.02 51.5 33.05
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.18 24.97 60.92 12.94
Second 0.51 14.4 60.54 24.55
Third 1.09 12.17 54.87 31.87
Fourth or more 0.69 7.87 51.72 39.72
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.93 13.52 53.81 31.74
Female 0.81 14.82 58.57 25.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1 17.15 58.32 23.53
AAP 0 7.5 50 425
Arts 0.68 16.16 57.02 26.14
Engineering 1 10.56 50.07 38.37
Hum Ec 1.35 10.47 65.2 22.97
Hotel 0.69 18.06 57.64 23.61
ILR 0.59 10.06 58.58 30.77

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. [...change in your ability to]

formulate/create original ideas and

% Responding

solutions.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.99 24 55.53 18.48
Preferred to Cornell 1.92 22.51 56.25 19.32
Head-to-Head 1.8 22.03 56.91 19.25
Cornell Preferred 1.55 23.31 56.51 18.62
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.37 24.1 55.67 18.86
Asian 2.89 27.01 53.4 16.7
URM 2.17 20.94 58.12 18.77
Multi 5.45 26.06 53.33 15.15
Intl 3.49 18.34 56.77 21.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.97 36.48 53.67 7.87
Second 1.69 23.09 58.88 16.34
Third 2.19 23.14 55.18 19.49
Fourth or more 2.08 16.01 54.64 27.27
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.14 22 56 19.86
Female 1.88 25.43 55.19 17.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.38 29.32 52.51 15.79
AAP 1.27 12.66 40.51 45.57
Arts 1.87 25.02 56.26 16.85
Engineering 2.72 20.89 54.36 22.03
Hum Ec 0.68 19.66 63.05 16.61
Hotel 1.41 21.83 56.34 20.42
ILR 1.2 18.56 62.87 17.37

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q18. [...change in your ability to]

evaluate and choose between

% Responding

alternative courses of action.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.09 26.62 56.73 15.56
Preferred to Cornell 13 28.9 54.75 15.05
Head-to-Head 1.53 27.48 55.08 15.91
Cornell Preferred 0.77 28.94 54.72 15.57
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.77 27.9 56.03 15.29
Asian 1.84 26.02 59.02 13.11
URM 0.72 23.74 58.27 17.27
Multi 4.85 23.03 53.94 18.18
Intl 0.43 20.35 59.31 19.91
Cornell, By Year**
First 17 34.46 56.53 7.31
Second 0.9 29.51 56.06 13.53
Third 0.73 25 59.1 15.17
Fourth or more 1.08 19.8 55.47 23.65
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.86 26.02 55.88 17.25
Female 1.26 27.05 57.33 14.36
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.25 27.59 57.68 13.48
AAP 3.8 21.52 51.9 22.78
Arts 1.19 30.06 54.02 14.73
Engineering 114 24.39 56.78 17.69
Hum Ec 0.34 20.34 64.41 14.92
Hotel 0 20.14 61.11 18.75
ILR 0.59 25.44 56.21 17.75

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
lead and supervise tasks and groups
of people. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.34 34.51 42.29 20.86
Preferred to Cornell 3.84 35.88 40.85 19.43
Head-to-Head 3.79 38.96 38.37 18.87
Cornell Preferred 3.01 34.26 41.15 21.58
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.77 34.36 42.12 21.74
Asian 3.69 31.97 42.83 21.52
URM 1.44 34.3 42.6 21.66
Multi 4.85 33.94 44.24 16.97
Intl 4.33 40.26 41.13 14.29
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.14 58.51 32.2 6.15
Second 2.06 37.89 43.94 16.11
Third 2.06 27.15 47.15 23.64
Fourth or more 2.17 19.82 44.67 33.33
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.49 34.71 41.34 21.45
Female 2.23 34.36 42.97 20.45
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.49 33.67 43.14 20.7
AAP 5 45 35 15
Arts 2.46 39.86 38.85 18.83
Engineering 3 35.19 41.34 20.46
Hum Ec 0 25.76 51.86 22.37
Hotel 2.08 17.36 46.53 34.03
ILR 1.18 23.08 49.11 26.63

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q18. [...change in your ability to]
relate well to people of difference

% Responding

races, nations, and religions.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.47 40.89 37.37 16.26
Preferred to Cornell 3.45 35.2 41 20.35
Head-to-Head 3.29 37.01 40.85 18.85
Cornell Preferred 3.88 36.08 39.95 20.08
Cornell, By Race
White 5.4 41.86 36.01 16.73
Asian 4.52 39.01 41.68 14.78
URM 5.73 40.5 38.35 15.41
Multi 7.88 40.61 37.58 13.94
Intl 6.06 35.5 40.69 17.75
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.08 44.98 37.16 12.78
Second 5.03 43.43 37.24 14.3
Third 6.2 37.91 39.49 16.4
Fourth or more 5.51 38.29 35.93 20.28
Cornell, By Sex
Male 6.48 41.45 36.54 15.53
Female 4.75 40.5 37.97 16.78
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.61 37.16 39.65 18.58
AAP 6.25 41.25 425 10
Arts 5.49 44.13 35.84 14.54
Engineering 7.02 42.69 35.24 15.04
Hum Ec 4.75 37.63 41.36 16.27
Hotel 3.47 43.75 27.08 25.69
ILR 5.33 33.14 43.79 17.75

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. [...change in your ability to]
function effectively as a member of

% Responding

a team.

Weaker now

No change

Stronger now

Much stronger

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 2.48 41.06 44.99 11.47
Preferred to Cornell 2.4 4231 43.5 11.79
Head-to-Head 2.77 44.59 41.05 11.59
Cornell Preferred 1.59 41.1 43.58 13.73
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.77 42.84 43.79 11.6
Asian 2.88 36.83 49.79 10.49
URM 3.58 39.78 44.8 11.83
Multi 7.88 38.79 38.79 14.55
Intl 3.45 35.34 50.86 10.34
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.26 53.85 38.33 4.56
Second 1.68 45.62 45.1 7.6
Third 2.06 36.41 49.88 11.65
Fourth or more 2.85 31.69 45.96 19.49
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 2.85 38.68 45.44 13.03
Female 2.22 42.75 44.67 10.36
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.87 43.27 44.26 10.6
AAP 3.75 475 425 6.25
Arts 3.04 48.52 39.73 8.71
Engineering 3.15 32.52 50.86 13.47
Hum Ec 1.69 37.84 50.68 9.8
Hotel 2.08 18.06 52.78 27.08
ILR 0 34.32 46.75 18.93
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
use quantitative tools (e.g., statistics,
graphs). Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.05 31.59 47.25 18.12
Preferred to Cornell 5.87 35.51 41.2 17.42
Head-to-Head 6 40.81 38.31 14.88
Cornell Preferred 5.29 38.48 39.39 16.85
Cornell, By Race*
White 2.9 32.35 46.46 18.28
Asian 3.29 29.16 51.95 15.61
URM 3.24 34.53 45.68 16.55
Multi 6.71 29.27 45.12 18.9
Intl 1.3 26.52 48.7 23.48
Cornell, By Year**
First 3 52.35 39.56 5.09
Second 2.45 32.65 50.45 14.45
Third 3.64 25.36 49.88 21.12
Fourth or more 3.06 20.14 48.47 28.33
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 3.14 29.01 48.11 19.74
Female 2.99 33.42 46.63 16.96
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.87 29.84 50.81 17.48
AAP 6.33 53.16 35.44 5.06
Arts 5.5 42.08 40.14 12.28
Engineering 0.72 18.74 51.65 28.9
Hum Ec 1.36 30.27 52.38 15.99
Hotel 0.69 9.03 56.94 33.33
ILR 4.73 27.81 52.07 15.38

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to]
place current problems in

historical/cultural/ philosophical

% Responding

perspective.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.43 35.23 45.47 15.87
Preferred to Cornell 2.72 29.19 48.2 19.89
Head-to-Head 1.46 21.79 50.68 26.07
Cornell Preferred 2.66 32.59 46.91 17.84
Cornell, By Race
White 3.31 34.36 46.8 15.52
Asian 4.52 40.04 41.68 13.76
URM 2.87 31.18 45.16 20.79
Multi 4.88 35.98 39.63 19.51
Intl 2.16 36.8 45.89 15.15
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.09 45.75 43.79 8.37
Second 3.22 40.03 44.79 11.97
Third 4.5 33.9 46.05 15.55
Fourth or more 3.75 24.68 46.79 24.78
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 3.14 37.26 42.9 16.7
Female 3.64 33.79 47.29 15.28
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.99 40.35 43.21 12.45
AAP 1.27 12.66 56.96 29.11
Arts 1.61 27.23 48.77 22.39
Engineering 6.86 49.71 35.86 7.57
Hum Ec 2.71 30.85 52.54 13.9
Hotel 5.59 39.16 47.55 7.69
ILR 0 22.62 51.79 25.6
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
identify moral and ethical issues. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.75 38.47 47.53 12.25
Preferred to Cornell 2.28 36.94 46.91 13.87
Head-to-Head 1.48 30.32 50.3 17.9
Cornell Preferred 1.39 37.08 47.31 14.21
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.32 40.73 46.41 11.55
Asian 2.04 34.9 51.02 12.04
URM 2.51 30.82 52.33 14.34
Multi 3.03 40 37.58 19.39
Intl 3.46 31.6 52.38 12.55
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.31 48.17 44.13 6.4
Second 1.81 41.42 46.32 10.45
Third 1.94 39.37 47.27 11.42
Fourth or more 1.87 28.18 51.23 18.72
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.56 39.53 45.87 12.04
Female 1.16 37.72 48.71 12.41
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.37 41.02 45.89 11.72
AAP 1.27 36.71 48.1 13.92
Arts 1.45 34.86 49.32 14.37
Engineering 3.7 47.44 41.17 7.69
Hum Ec 0.34 30.3 54.55 14.81
Hotel 1.39 38.19 50 10.42
ILR 0.6 30.36 53.57 15.48

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
understand myself: abilities,
interests, limitations, personality. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.46 11.42 51.41 33.71
Preferred to Cornell 3.4 10.92 49.15 36.53
Head-to-Head 3.05 11.02 50.14 35.79
Cornell Preferred 2.6 11.78 50.95 34.67
Cornell, By Race
White 3.04 11.9 51 34.06
Asian 3.89 10.22 53.58 32.31
URM 5.76 10.43 49.28 34.53
Multi 6.1 9.15 50 34.76
Intl 1.73 11.69 54.11 32.47
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.22 16.95 57.11 20.73
Second 3.48 13.02 54.12 29.38
Third 3.64 9.47 51.33 35.56
Fourth or more 1.98 7.61 45.06 45.36
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 35 13.14 51.21 32.14
Female 3.44 10.21 51.54 34.82
Cornell, By College*
ALS 3.62 11.86 50.19 34.33
AAP 6.25 8.75 50 35
Arts 3.57 11.31 49.4 35.71
Engineering 4.56 12.96 54.56 27.92
Hum Ec 2.03 8.11 55.41 34.46
Hotel 0.69 11.11 50.69 37.5
ILR 0.59 11.24 52.07 36.09
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
function independently, without
supervision. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.92 22.17 42.88 33.03
Preferred to Cornell 217 21.46 44.65 3171
Head-to-Head 2.06 22.5 43.36 32.08
Cornell Preferred 1.35 19.87 44.71 34.07
Cornell, By Race
White 1.59 22.85 42.89 32.67
Asian 2.66 17.01 45.08 35.25
URM 2.88 21.58 42.45 33.09
Multi 3.64 24.85 39.39 32.12
Intl 1.29 24.14 40.95 33.62
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.6 23.31 47.53 26.56
Second 1.81 24.13 41.16 32.9
Third 1.82 22.69 44.3 31.19
Fourth or more 1.58 19.37 39.53 39.53
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 2.64 21.94 43.95 31.48
Female 1.42 22.33 42.13 34.13
Cornell, By College
ALS 1.87 24.66 42.34 31.13
AAP 3.8 20.25 45.57 30.38
Arts 1.87 22.67 42.11 33.36
Engineering 2.14 21.43 43.29 33.14
Hum Ec 1.68 14.14 46.8 37.37
Hotel 2.8 27.27 36.36 33.57
ILR 0.6 20.83 45.24 33.33

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to]
gain in-depth knowledge of a field
(e.g., academic major, occupational

% Responding

field).

Weaker now

No change

Stronger now

Much stronger

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 0.44 9.13 56.79 33.63
Preferred to Cornell 0.56 10.11 57.11 32.22
Head-to-Head 0.55 10.55 55.64 33.26
Cornell Preferred 0.53 9.13 55.79 34.55
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.09 9.14 56.45 34.32
Asian 0.62 9.88 58.02 31.48
URM 0.36 10.58 59.49 29.56
Multi 3.64 10.91 56.36 29.09
Intl 1.29 3.88 54.74 40.09
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.05 16.86 66.01 16.08
Second 0.26 10.22 56.79 32.73
Third 0.49 6.43 54.98 38.11
Fourth or more 0.1 4.65 51.29 43.96
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.64 9.36 55.18 34.81
Female 0.3 8.97 57.93 32.79
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 9.76 58.45 31.29
AAP 0 5 52.5 425
Arts 0.42 10.61 55.6 33.36
Engineering 0.72 8.05 55.03 36.21
Hum Ec 0.34 7.43 63.51 28.72
Hotel 0 7.64 45.14 47.22
ILR 0 6.55 63.69 29.76
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
plan and execute complex projects. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.74 22.25 57.14 19.87
Preferred to Cornell 0.89 22.41 57.56 19.15
Head-to-Head 1.07 25.04 56.05 17.84
Cornell Preferred 0.63 23.34 56.84 19.19
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.45 21.88 56.96 20.7
Asian 1.24 23.76 58.06 16.94
URM 0.36 23.55 55.43 20.65
Multi 3.64 27.27 50.91 18.18
Intl 0.87 16.96 62.61 19.57
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.7 39.82 51.83 6.66
Second 0.26 23.35 60.83 15.56
Third 0.61 17.93 59.76 21.71
Fourth or more 0.5 11.58 56.24 31.68
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.15 20.82 56.28 21.75
Female 0.46 23.25 57.75 18.54
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.63 25.69 55.51 18.17
AAP 1.27 10.13 51.9 36.71
Arts 0.68 27.27 56.41 15.63
Engineering 1.01 18.39 55.89 24.71
Hum Ec 0.68 14.24 65.08 20
Hotel 0.7 8.39 61.54 29.37
ILR 0 19.05 59.52 21.43

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to]

read or speak a foreign language.

Weaker now

Much stronger

Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell
Preferred to Cornell
Head-to-Head
Cornell Preferred
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex**
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

26.83
19.77
17.35
24.73

31.09
19.18
15.88
30.3
13.85

22.35
24.81
31.54
27.96

29.13
25.2

35.13
21.52
10.22
40.83
35.81
31.47
28.57

% Responding
No change Stronger now

35.17 26.15
27.01 35.43
27.99 34.8
29.92 30.63
345 22.71
38.97 31.34
36.1 33.57
29.7 27.27
36.36 37.23

40 27.45
35.92 25.45
35.57 23.59
30.63 27.77
36.22 23.41
34.43 28.09
44.88 15
30.38 40.51
21.21 44.04
39.26 15.76
43.58 16.22
46.15 14.69
45.83 19.05

11.84
17.78
19.86
14.72

11.7
10.52
14.44
12.73
12.55

10.2
13.82
9.29
13.64

11.24
12.27

7.59
24.53
4.15
4.39
7.69
6.55

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q18. [...change in your ability to]

appreciate art, literature, music,

% Responding

drama. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.79 51.49 33.42 8.3
Preferred to Cornell 5.58 40.02 42.1 12.3
Head-to-Head 3.48 35.62 45.68 15.22
Cornell Preferred 4.57 41.74 40.16 13.53
Cornell, By Race
White 6.52 52.94 32.79 7.75
Asian 6.63 47.83 36.02 9.52
URM 6.59 45.05 36.63 11.72
Multi 11.52 53.33 29.09 6.06
Intl 6.47 52.16 32.33 9.05
Cornell, By Year**
First 6.14 59.79 29.24 4.83
Second 6.11 54.36 31.86 7.67
Third 7.72 50.37 33.33 8.58
Fourth or more 7.04 43.9 37.86 11.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 7.4 49.96 34.22 8.41
Female 6.35 52.56 32.86 8.23
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.28 56.96 30.11 5.65
AAP 3.8 26.58 443 25.32
Arts 4.51 44.85 37.62 13.02
Engineering 10.53 59.16 26.98 3.32
Hum Ec 6.8 51.36 36.39 5.44
Hotel 9.72 50.69 36.11 3.47
ILR 3.59 52.69 33.53 10.18

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
acquire broad knowledge in the arts
and sciences. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.28 34.21 50.06 10.45
Preferred to Cornell 3.42 26.3 57.2 13.08
Head-to-Head 2.52 23.52 57.35 16.61
Cornell Preferred 3.35 26.63 55.43 14.59
Cornell, By Race*
White 5.41 34.94 49.14 10.51
Asian 5.56 35.19 50.62 8.64
URM 3.27 29.82 54.18 12.73
Multi 10.3 32.12 47.88 9.7
Intl 2.59 31.03 54.74 11.64
Cornell, By Year**
First 4.57 43.34 46.34 5.74
Second 4.78 36.43 48.45 10.34
Third 5.72 32.28 51.28 10.72
Fourth or more 5.85 27.16 53.12 13.88
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.15 34.22 49.68 10.95
Female 5.37 34.21 50.33 10.09
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.88 38.92 46.31 8.89
AAP 2.5 28.75 61.25 7.5
Arts 1.44 20.05 60.58 17.93
Engineering 10.9 45.77 39.6 3.73
Hum Ec 4.76 32.99 56.8 5.44
Hotel 11.11 57.64 27.78 3.47
ILR 3.57 47.62 38.69 10.12
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
develop an awareness of social
problems. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.65 28.03 53.09 15.23
Preferred to Cornell 3.33 26.18 53.61 16.88
Head-to-Head 1.99 22.32 55.67 20.03
Cornell Preferred 2.95 27.06 52.48 17.51
Cornell, By Race
White 3.55 28.56 53.17 14.72
Asian 3.7 29.84 52.67 13.79
URM 2.89 20.58 54.15 22.38
Multi 4.24 29.09 49.7 16.97
Intl 4.76 26.84 55.41 12.99
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.79 37.47 51.57 7.18
Second 3.37 30.83 52.85 12.95
Third 5.35 26 51.28 17.38
Fourth or more 2.38 20.36 55.91 21.35
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.87 32.28 50.29 13.56
Female 3.5 25.03 55.07 16.41
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.38 26.78 55.57 14.27
AAP 2.53 25.32 43.04 29.11
Arts 2.81 24.87 53.75 18.57
Engineering 6.03 41.18 45.48 7.32
Hum Ec 1.69 16.22 62.16 19.93
Hotel 8.33 29.17 54.86 7.64
ILR 1.19 22.62 54.76 21.43

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. [...change in your ability to]

% Responding

develop self-esteem/self-confidence.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.26 29.88 45.17 13.69
Preferred to Cornell 14.4 29.68 42.2 13.72
Head-to-Head 10.69 29.64 43.68 15.99
Cornell Preferred 8.98 30.02 45.17 15.83
Cornell, By Race
White 10.23 30.5 44.95 14.32
Asian 10.66 28.89 47.95 12.5
URM 17.03 25.72 42.03 15.22
Multi 14.55 30.3 44.85 10.3
Intl 12.12 30.3 45.89 11.69
Cornell, By Year**
First 12.65 40.42 40.81 6.13
Second 13.07 32.86 44.37 9.7
Third 10.69 26.97 47.39 14.95
Fourth or more 9.3 21.96 47.28 21.46
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 10.02 31.93 43.59 14.46
Female 12.14 28.43 46.28 13.15
Cornell, By College*
ALS 11.24 30.21 45.69 12.86
AAP 13.75 25 48.75 12.5
Arts 10.45 29.14 45.2 15.21
Engineering 13.3 34.19 41.2 11.3
Hum Ec 9.83 24.75 52.54 12.88
Hotel 12.5 25 44.44 18.06
ILR 7.78 31.74 4491 15.57

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q18. [...change in your ability to]

resolve interpersonal conflicts

% Responding

positively.

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.12 41.29 46.27 9.32
Preferred to Cornell 3.5 40.48 45.61 10.41
Head-to-Head 3.51 38.33 47.24 10.91
Cornell Preferred 2.74 38.33 47.55 11.38
Cornell, By Race
White 2.55 42.34 45.93 9.19
Asian 3.71 39.59 48.66 8.04
URM 3.62 37.68 47.1 11.59
Multi 6.67 43.64 38.79 10.91
Intl 4.35 35.65 50 10
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.52 54.7 38.25 3.52
Second 2.98 46.24 43.65 7.12
Third 2.43 37.55 49.82 10.21
Fourth or more 3.47 30.36 51.49 14.68
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.15 41.23 45.81 9.81
Female 3.09 41.33 46.6 8.98
Cornell, By College*
ALS 3 425 45.75 8.75
AAP 3.8 39.24 50.63 6.33
Arts 2.89 4221 45.11 9.79
Engineering 3.87 44.62 43.9 7.6
Hum Ec 2.03 34.58 54.24 9.15
Hotel 5.56 33.33 47.22 13.89
ILR 1.19 36.31 48.81 13.69

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
synthesize and integrate ideas and
information. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.24 24.31 61.92 13.54
Preferred to Cornell 0.7 21.67 62.46 15.16
Head-to-Head 0.58 21.26 61.57 16.59
Cornell Preferred 0.46 24.32 61.36 13.87
Cornell, By Race**
White 0 24.58 61.83 13.59
Asian 0.41 24.17 63.02 12.4
URM 0.73 22.91 63.27 13.09
Multi 2.42 21.82 58.79 16.97
Intl 0 24.78 60.87 14.35
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.52 36.78 57.33 5.37
Second 0 26.55 61.92 11.53
Third 0.12 22.22 62.64 15.02
Fourth or more 0.3 14.81 64.81 20.08
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.36 25.2 59.77 14.67
Female 0.15 23.68 63.44 12.73
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.25 26.66 61.7 11.39
AAP 0 14.1 73.08 12.82
Arts 0.17 25.72 60.05 14.05
Engineering 0.57 24.53 59.11 15.78
Hum Ec 0 15.99 72.79 11.22
Hotel 0 24.48 63.64 11.89
ILR 0 21.82 61.82 16.36

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q18. [...change in your ability to]
understand the process of science

% Responding

and experimentation. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.97 34.28 44.24 18.51
Preferred to Cornell 4.8 37.8 41.71 15.69
Head-to-Head 5.29 42.1 38.16 14.45
Cornell Preferred 5.17 40.98 37.95 15.91
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.78 35.44 42.77 19.02
Asian 1.85 30.25 49.79 18.11
URM 3.64 35.64 45.82 14.91
Multi 6.71 36.59 39.02 17.68
Intl 3.93 27.95 48.47 19.65
Cornell, By Year**
First 21 44.04 44.17 9.7
Second 2.72 34.37 45.53 17.38
Third 3.53 30.82 45.07 20.58
Fourth or more 3.36 29.67 42.63 24.33
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 2.08 33.02 44.84 20.06
Female 3.6 35.18 43.81 17.41
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.13 25.25 48.88 24.75
AAP 8.86 67.09 24.05 0
Arts 3.74 39.68 41.55 15.04
Engineering 1.15 20.72 51.94 26.19
Hum Ec 1.37 30.72 50.17 17.75
Hotel 8.33 60.42 27.08 4.17
ILR 9.58 62.87 22.75 4.79

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
evaluate the role of science and
technology in society. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 1.84 34.22 47.71 16.23
Preferred to Cornell 2.84 36.72 46.04 14.4
Head-to-Head 3.12 39.21 43.56 14.11
Cornell Preferred 3.46 39.65 42.71 14.19
Cornell, By Race*
White 1.68 34.39 47 16.92
Asian 1.45 32.09 50.52 15.94
URM 2.57 34.19 49.63 13.6
Multi 6.06 34.55 45.45 13.94
Intl 0.43 36.36 48.48 14.72
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.31 45.42 45.29 7.98
Second 1.3 33.77 50 14.94
Third 2.43 31.14 47.45 18.98
Fourth or more 2.18 28.57 48.02 21.23
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 1.36 31.9 48.85 17.89
Female 2.18 35.85 46.91 15.06
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 26.75 51.63 21.13
AAP 6.25 55 35 3.75
Arts 2.21 41.36 42.64 13.79
Engineering 0.57 23.56 54.6 21.26
Hum Ec 1.02 30.72 53.58 14.68
Hotel 4.23 42.25 44.37 9.15
ILR 8.38 51.5 35.93 4.19
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q18. [...change in your ability to] % Responding
prepare for a career. Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.93 16.99 56.5 24.58
Preferred to Cornell 2.64 21.05 54.1 22.2
Head-to-Head 3.09 22.94 54.05 19.91
Cornell Preferred 1.51 19.77 54.56 24.16
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.32 17.46 56 25.22
Asian 2.27 18.6 57.23 21.9
URM 2.55 17.09 55.64 24.73
Multi 7.93 11.59 59.15 21.34
Intl 1.73 12.55 58.44 27.27
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.48 27.55 58.09 11.88
Second 0.91 18.42 58.24 22.44
Third 1.83 13.45 55.75 28.97
Fourth or more 2.39 10.74 54.57 32.31
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.08 17.17 54.17 26.58
Female 1.83 16.86 58.15 23.16
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2 15.11 58.18 24.72
AAP 0 18.75 60 21.25
Arts 2.47 22.66 57.16 17.72
Engineering 1.87 15.42 52.45 30.26
Hum Ec 1.02 11.22 64.63 23.13
Hotel 1.39 4.86 41.67 52.08
ILR 1.23 11.04 57.67 30.06

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QI18. [...change in your ability to]
adapt to change (new technologies,

different personal circumstances,

% Responding

etc.).

Weaker now No change Stronger now Much stronger
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.25 21.28 56.72 20.75
Preferred to Cornell 1.25 21.44 55.63 21.68
Head-to-Head 1.45 21.62 55.89 21.03
Cornell Preferred 1.01 21.67 56.94 20.38
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.82 22.01 57.39 19.77
Asian 2.07 19.83 55.99 22.11
URM 0.72 21.74 55.07 22.46
Multi 4.85 21.21 51.52 22.42
Intl 1.73 15.58 58.01 24.68
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.44 27.28 57.44 13.84
Second 0.65 23.96 55.73 19.66
Third 171 19.95 55.69 22.64
Fourth or more 1.2 15.74 57.77 25.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.51 24.24 53.38 20.86
Female 1.07 19.19 59.08 20.66
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.75 18.02 58.45 22.78
AAP 2.5 20 58.75 18.75
Arts 1.37 25.88 55.51 17.25
Engineering 1.59 18.79 54.05 25.58
Hum Ec 1.02 18.03 62.59 18.37
Hotel 0.7 16.9 55.63 26.76
ILR 1.81 25.3 57.23 15.66

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q19. Did you receive any kind of
need-based financial aid during the

% Responding

current school year?

No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 52.51 47.49
Preferred to Cornell 49.1 50.9
Head-to-Head 53.88 46.12
Cornell Preferred 52.35 47.65
Cornell, By Race**
White 57.54 42.46
Asian 47.23 52.77
URM 11.87 88.13
Multi 43.9 56.1
Intl 71.18 28.82
Cornell, By Year
First 55.66 44.34
Second 50.98 49.02
Third 51.09 48.91
Fourth or more 52.49 47.51
Cornell, By Sex
Male 53.96 46.04
Female 51.48 48.52
Cornell, By College**
ALS 48.43 51.57
AAP 47.44 52.56
Arts 55.83 44.17
Engineering 51.42 48.58
Hum Ec 55.86 44.14
Hotel 57.64 42.36
ILR 46.34 53.66

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q19. Indicate which forms of % Responding
financial aid you received during
the current school year: grant.
No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.54 85.46
Preferred to Cornell 12.76 87.24
Head-to-Head 15.28 84.72
Cornell Preferred 20.85 79.15
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.55 82.45
Asian 11.67 88.33
URM 4.08 95.92
Multi 15.22 84.78
Intl 21.21 78.79
Cornell, By Year
First 17.51 82.49
Second 13.3 86.7
Third 14.32 85.68
Fourth or more 13.6 86.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 14.88 85.12
Female 143 85.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 18 82
AAP 12.2 87.8
Arts 10.6 89.4
Engineering 13.78 86.22
Hum Ec 18.75 81.25
Hotel 14.75 85.25
ILR 18.18 81.82
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q19. [...form of financial aid % Responding
received:] student loan. No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.92 83.08
Preferred to Cornell 39.95 60.05
Head-to-Head 21.35 78.65
Cornell Preferred 17.86 82.14
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.07 84.93
Asian 12.06 87.94
URM 26.12 73.88
Multi 17.39 82.61
Intl 27.27 72.73
Cornell, By Year*
First 22.85 77.15
Second 14.89 85.11
Third 14.57 85.43
Fourth or more 16.32 83.68
Cornell, By Sex
Male 17.67 82.33
Female 16.4 83.6
Cornell, By College*
ALS 19.71 80.29
AAP 12.2 87.8
Arts 13.49 86.51
Engineering 15.84 84.16
Hum Ec 21.09 78.91
Hotel 13.11 86.89
ILR 27.27 72.73

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q19. [...form of financial aid

% Responding

received:] work-study. No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.21 64.79
Preferred to Cornell 52.07 47.93
Head-to-Head 44.4 55.6
Cornell Preferred 41.67 58.33
Cornell, By Race**
White 35.09 64.91
Asian 27.24 72.76
URM 35.51 64.49
Multi 31.52 68.48
Intl 74.24 25.76
Cornell, By Year**
First 4451 55.49
Second 28.99 71.01
Third 36.05 63.95
Fourth or more 32.85 67.15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 40.93 59.07
Female 31.34 68.66
Cornell, By College
ALS 33.58 66.42
AAP 29.27 70.73
Arts 32.37 67.63
Engineering 40.18 59.82
Hum Ec 34.38 65.63
Hotel 36.07 63.93
ILR 44.32 55.68
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q19. [...form of financial aid % Responding
received:] other. No Yes
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 79.57 20.43
Preferred to Cornell 88.02 11.98
Head-to-Head 83.31 16.69
Cornell Preferred 82.08 17.92
Cornell, By Race
White 79.55 20.45
Asian 83.66 16.34
URM 77.96 22.04
Multi 73.91 26.09
Intl 75.76 24.24
Cornell, By Year
First 76.85 23.15
Second 81.38 18.62
Third 80.99 19.01
Fourth or more 78.87 21.13
Cornell, By Sex
Male 80.62 19.38
Female 78.86 21.14
Cornell, By College
ALS 78.59 21.41
AAP 82.93 17.07
Arts 80.73 19.27
Engineering 82.4 17.6
Hum Ec 74.22 25.78
Hotel 78.69 21.31
ILR 73.86 26.14

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q20. During the current school
year, what is the total amount you
expect to borrow personally from

any source in education loans?

% Responding

$0 $1 - $3,999 $4000 - $9,999 $10,000+
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 51.51 14.47 18.94 15.08
Preferred to Cornell 62.82 16.23 12.87 8.08
Head-to-Head 56.49 16.79 15.72 11.01
Cornell Preferred 54.92 14.92 18.52 11.64
Cornell, By Race**
White 54.89 11.75 18.25 15.11
Asian 44.77 16.32 22.18 16.74
URM 24.82 37.96 24.09 13.14
Multi 50.62 13.58 20.99 14.81
Intl 67.26 8.41 10.62 13.72
Cornell, By Year*
First 55.15 14.5 14.5 15.85
Second 50.33 16.51 19.42 13.74
Third 48.32 14.29 21.86 15.53
Fourth or more 52.28 13.04 19.51 15.17
Cornell, By Sex
Male 53.03 13.35 18.45 15.17
Female 50.42 15.28 19.29 15.02
Cornell, By College**
ALS 46.32 15.35 22.71 15.61
AAP 50 10.81 29.73 9.46
Arts 55.39 14.52 17.13 12.96
Engineering 49.86 12.9 18.41 18.84
Hum Ec 54.58 16.2 15.49 13.73
Hotel 55.8 14.49 17.39 12.32
ILR 47.9 15.57 17.96 18.56
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q21. During the current school % Responding
year, what has been the impact on
your family of paying for your
education? - -
None/slight Moderate Considerable Severe N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 17.89 31.96 32.71 13.69 3.76
Preferred to Cornell 21.66 33.14 31.66 9.88 3.66
Head-to-Head 19.57 31.01 33.39 12.38 3.66
Cornell Preferred 20.88 30.81 31.39 12.81 4.11
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.73 34.37 31.53 11.34 3.03
Asian 12.11 29.36 39.84 17.25 1.44
URM 15.77 27.24 33.69 14.34 8.96
Multi 12.05 30.72 34.34 19.88 3.01
Intl 20 22.17 26.96 21.74 9.13
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.98 30.31 36.75 12.34 2.62
Second 15.69 32.68 36.73 12.29 2.61
Third 17.73 31.3 31.78 14.18 5.01
Fourth or more 19.62 33.2 27.35 15.36 4.46
Cornell, By Sex
Male 18.88 32.98 31.97 12.88 3.29
Female 17.18 31.24 33.23 14.26 4.09
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14 31.4 35.44 13.75 5.42
AAP 12.66 20.25 39.24 26.58 1.27
Arts 19.3 34.76 30.57 12.64 2.73
Engineering 18.19 29.23 35.67 12.89 4.01
Hum Ec 19.11 35.15 28.33 15.02 2.39
Hotel 21.28 30.5 26.24 17.02 4.96
ILR 22.62 28.57 31.55 13.1 4.17

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q29. Are you registered to vote? % Responding
No, I am not No, I am eligible  Yes, but I did not Yes, I voted Yes, I voted locally
eligible to vote. buthavenothada voteinthelast  absentee ballotin in the last
chance to register. November the last November November
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.42 16.02 36.08 28.34 9.14
Preferred to Cornell 11.01 15.07 30.62 26.82 16.49
Head-to-Head 8.58 15.98 32.13 27.25 16.06
Cornell Preferred 7.05 17.57 32.37 24.11 18.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.36 13.49 37.53 36.76 10.86
Asian 13.32 27.87 40.57 12.91 5.33
URM 10.87 26.45 42.03 11.96 8.7
Multi 3.03 15.76 43.64 27.27 10.3
Intl 96.93 2.19 0.44 0 0.44
Cornell, By Year**
First 14.08 27.24 33.03 22.24 3.42
Second 9.96 23.93 38.42 20.96 6.73
Third 10.04 9.43 35.67 32.53 12.33
Fourth or more 8.32 6.93 36.93 35.15 12.67
Cornell, By Sex
Male 11.87 15.8 35.38 28.66 8.29
Female 9.39 16.18 36.58 28.11 9.74
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.28 14.32 40.2 27.39 12.81
AAP 12.82 16.67 39.74 25.64 5.13
Arts 10.88 17.01 31.29 33.16 7.65
Engineering 16.17 16.45 37.05 23.46 6.87
Hum Ec 8.72 14.43 38.59 27.18 11.07
Hotel 13.01 24.66 34.25 21.23 6.85
ILR 7.83 11.45 39.76 28.92 12.05
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q30. Select the political label that % Responding
most accurately reflects your
political views on U.S. domestic
issues. Far left Liberal Middle Conservative Far right
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.03 48.22 333 13.02 0.43
Preferred to Cornell 6.29 48.79 31.34 12.89 0.68
Head-to-Head 7.94 51.69 29.03 10.73 0.6
Cornell Preferred 5.91 49.99 30.91 12.65 0.53
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.56 48.75 30.77 14.32 0.6
Asian 2.09 45.3 41.75 10.86 0
URM 3.76 55.26 32.33 8.27 0.38
Multi 9.43 43.4 33.33 13.84 0
Intl 4.35 44.44 42.03 9.18 0
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.42 47.29 31.71 15.45 0.14
Second 4.3 48.52 35.35 11.42 0.4
Third 5.8 43.58 37.04 12.72 0.86
Fourth or more 4.66 52.48 29.89 12.66 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.9 41.26 36.72 16.75 0.37
Female 5.13 53.19 30.86 10.36 0.47
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.05 46.05 32.21 15.78 0.91
AAP 11.27 50.7 25.35 12.68 0
Arts 6.45 53.14 29.36 10.8 0.26
Engineering 3.25 42.6 40.53 13.17 0.44
Hum Ec 2.73 58.7 28.67 9.9 0
Hotel 3.55 36.88 37.59 21.99 0
ILR 3.61 38.55 43.37 13.86 0.6

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q31. What is the average overall % Responding
grade that you have received up to
now at this institution? A A- B+ B B- or below
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.28 32.09 24.18 17.17 10.28
Preferred to Cornell 16.19 37.65 25.63 14.38 6.15
Head-to-Head 20.58 36.72 24.82 13.22 4.66
Cornell Preferred 17.93 37.03 24.6 13.98 6.46
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.88 34.32 24.61 16.31 7.87
Asian 15.09 30.17 25.86 19.18 9.7
URM 3.47 17.37 22.39 24.32 32.43
Multi 15.38 26.28 24.36 19.23 14.74
Intl 27.23 35.27 18.75 12,5 6.25
Cornell, By Year**
First 20.39 30.37 18.59 16.92 13.73
Second 16.98 27.01 23.93 20.32 11.76
Third 13.85 30.98 27.83 17.25 10.08
Fourth or more 14.67 38.15 25.54 14.87 6.77
Cornell, By Sex
Male 16.63 31.92 24.35 16.18 10.91
Female 16.02 32.21 24.06 17.87 9.84
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.65 27.05 25.75 21.2 12.35
AAP 5.33 41.33 36 10.67 6.67
Arts 21.98 38.13 22.24 12.18 5.47
Engineering 13.76 26.04 22.78 21.89 15.53
Hum Ec 15.28 34.72 25 16.67 8.33
Hotel 2.27 24.24 28.79 26.52 18.18
ILR 16.56 38.22 25.48 9.55 10.19
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q31. What is the average major % Responding
grade that you have received up to
now at this institution? A A- B+ B B- or below
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.07 31.3 20.66 13.67 8.3
Preferred to Cornell 28.11 34.23 20.31 12.05 5.3
Head-to-Head 33.17 333 18.75 10.98 3.8
Cornell Preferred 29.07 36.06 19.09 10.47 5.31
Cornell, By Race**
White 27.05 33.41 20.92 12.6 6.02
Asian 23.58 29 23.58 13.82 10.03
URM 9.62 21.63 17.79 22.12 28.85
Multi 24.62 29.23 17.69 16.92 11.54
Intl 39.47 27.37 17.89 12.63 2.63
Cornell, By Year**
First 30.74 25 16.05 15.88 12.33
Second 23.7 29.87 20.62 14.77 11.04
Third 25.07 30.9 23.13 14.18 6.72
Fourth or more 25.32 36.99 21.94 10.97 4.78
Cornell, By Sex
Male 25.43 30.16 21.29 14.58 8.53
Female 26.57 32.2 20.16 12.96 8.12
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.9 29.64 20.44 14.82 9.2
AAP 24.14 31.03 29.31 12.07 3.45
Arts 32.1 345 17.35 11.57 4.49
Engineering 21.08 25.05 24.32 16.76 12.79
Hum Ec 26.32 34.65 21.49 8.77 8.77
Hotel 5.61 28.97 26.17 22.43 16.82
ILR 19.4 37.31 23.13 12.69 7.46

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QB2. Where have you lived most of % Responding
the current school year? Campus Housing Fraternity / Off-campus At Home Studying abroad
Sorority Apartment
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 49.25 7.39 41.38 0.44 1.53
Preferred to Cornell 85.16 5.26 8.11 0.2 1.27
Head-to-Head 75.6 1.63 20.94 1.05 0.78
Cornell Preferred 67.05 6.63 23.74 1.45 1.14
Cornell, By Race**
White 44.34 9.23 44.12 0.5 1.81
Asian 60.53 3.07 35.99 0 0.41
URM 65.6 3.9 28.01 0.35 2.13
Multi 50.6 8.43 39.16 0.6 1.2
Intl 51.29 2.59 44.83 0.43 0.86
Cornell, By Year**
First 98.7 0.13 0.91 0.13 0.13
Second 63.5 14.91 21.21 0.39 0
Third 31.48 9.32 54.48 0.61 4.12
Fourth or more 15.39 5.59 76.76 0.59 1.67
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 48.87 11.12 38.6 0.42 0.99
Female 49.52 4,74 43.37 0.45 1.92
Cornell, By College**
ALS 51.43 7.85 38.36 0.75 1.62
AAP 47.5 0 45 0 7.5
Arts 49.71 6.73 42.14 0.34 1.09
Engineering 51.57 6.71 40.57 0.14 1
Hum Ec 48.66 5.7 42.95 1.34 1.34
Hotel 28.77 10.27 59.59 0 1.37
ILR 44.05 16.67 35.12 0 4.17

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

% Responding
Q35. What is the highest level of - -
. No HS diploma HS Diploma or Postsecondary Some college or ~ Bachelor's degree Master's degree Professional Ph.D
education completed by your L
mother? GED school other than  associate's degree doctorate, law or
college medical degree
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.75 9.34 2.4 11.65 30.14 31.45 8.03 5.25
Preferred to Cornell 2.26 7.44 2.34 9.57 29.64 29.88 12.14 6.74
Head-to-Head 2.19 8.36 2.06 9.41 28.92 30.95 11.51 6.6
Cornell Preferred 1.29 7.19 2.7 10.95 32.04 31.39 9.9 4.54
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.32 6.62 1.68 10.48 31.13 35.21 8.94 5.63
Asian 4.33 13.4 2.68 12.99 28.45 26.19 7.22 4.74
URM 7.64 20 3.27 17.45 24 22.18 2.55 291
Multi 12 8.43 2.41 14.46 27.71 29.52 9.04 7.23
Intl 3.02 14.22 7.76 11.21 32.76 19.4 7.33 4.31
Cornell, By Year
First 2.23 9.06 1.97 11.94 31.23 29.79 9.45 4.33
Second 2.73 9.24 2.47 10.94 29.69 32.81 7.03 5.08
Third 0.61 10.9 2.3 10.41 30.02 32.93 7.63 5.21
Fourth or more 1.57 8.35 2.75 12.97 29.76 30.45 8.06 6.09
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.92 9.69 2.21 11.33 29.44 31.65 8.27 5.49
Female 1.62 9.08 2.54 11.87 30.64 313 7.86 5.07
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.75 10.88 2.13 14.25 28.38 33.88 4.63 4.13
AAP 2.53 10.13 2.53 13.92 32.91 22.78 11.39 3.8
Arts 2.2 8.12 2.54 9.31 30.63 29.78 11.34 6.09
Engineering 0.72 8.74 2.58 12.61 32.09 30.66 6.02 6.59
Hum Ec 1.02 7.46 1.36 12.2 31.19 34.24 9.83 2.71
Hotel 3.5 11.89 4.2 6.99 29.37 36.36 4.9 2.8
ILR 2.41 13.25 2.41 13.86 25.3 29.52 7.23 6.02

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding

QB5. What is the highest level of

No HS diploma HS Diploma or Postsecondary Some college or  Bachelor's degree Master's degree Professional Ph.D
education completed by your GED school other than  associate's degree doctorate, law or
father? college medical degree
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.42 8.03 2.09 7.91 22.69 28.18 15.94 12.75
Preferred to Cornell 2.3 6.66 1.44 6.32 19.59 26.31 21.8 15.58
Head-to-Head 2.58 7.45 15 6.96 20.59 26.44 20.65 13.84
Cornell Preferred 1.48 6.05 1.42 7.56 22.82 27.79 21.77 11.13
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.73 6.19 1.73 7.37 24.49 29.54 18.75 11.2
Asian 5.18 7.87 1.86 7.45 15.11 29.61 10.97 21.95
URM 10.73 23.75 2.68 14.94 19.16 14.56 6.13 8.05
Multi 121 9.7 4.24 10.3 21.21 27.27 15.15 10.91
Intl 3.45 7.33 3.88 4.74 26.29 28.45 10.78 15.09
Cornell, By Year
First 2.91 8.32 1.59 7.93 22.19 29.06 14.93 13.08
Second 3.15 8.92 2.49 7.61 22.18 27.43 15.35 12.86
Third 1.46 8.38 1.82 7.41 23.33 29.89 16.89 10.81
Fourth or more 2.28 6.85 2.38 8.53 22.92 26.69 16.37 13.99
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 251 7.68 1.87 5.45 23.53 28.12 17.14 13.7
Female 2.35 8.28 2.25 9.66 22.09 28.22 15.08 12.07
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.77 9.33 3.28 11.22 25.47 25.85 13.24 8.83
AAP 2.53 6.33 1.27 12.66 17.72 25.32 16.46 17.72
Arts 2.21 7.23 1.53 5.7 18.2 28.74 20.75 15.65
Engineering 1.72 7.02 1.43 7.16 26.5 31.23 9.74 15.19
Hum Ec 1.39 9.06 1.74 6.97 22.65 29.62 18.82 9.76
Hotel 4.26 7.8 2.84 6.38 29.79 26.95 13.48 8.51
ILR 5.45 10.3 3.64 12.12 21.82 23.03 17.58 6.06
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QB6. Did either of your parents or % Responding
legal guardian(s) attend the
institution as an undergraduate that
you are now attending? Neither Mother Father Both
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 87.79 241 6.39 3.42
Preferred to Cornell 88.41 2.24 6.3 3.06
Head-to-Head 92.5 1.52 3.78 2.2
Cornell Preferred 93.44 1.97 2.84 1.75
Cornell, By Race**
White 83.05 3.51 8.7 4.74
Asian 96.49 0.21 2.27 1.03
URM 98.57 0 1.08 0.36
Multi 92.73 121 3.64 2.42
Intl 98.26 0 1.74 0
Cornell, By Year*
First 90.55 2.23 3.94 3.28
Second 85.79 2.61 8.74 2.87
Third 88.48 2.18 5.21 4.12
Fourth or more 86.67 2.57 7.4 3.36
Cornell, By Sex
Male 89.24 2.3 5.88 2.58
Female 86.77 2.48 6.74 4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 88.35 1.75 6.27 3.63
AAP 93.59 3.85 1.28 1.28
Arts 83.42 3.21 8.21 5.16
Engineering 92.67 1.72 4.31 1.29
Hum Ec 89.15 3.05 4.75 3.05
Hotel 86.62 2.82 8.45 211
ILR 92.73 0.61 5.45 1.21
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q37. What is the best estimate of the
total annual before tax income from

all sources of the parent, parents,

% Responding

and/or stepparents who helped pay

K <$50,000 $50,000 - $74,999 | $75,000 - $99,999 |$100,000 - $149,000 ($150,000 - $199,999 $200,000 - >$300,000
for your undergraduate education?
$299,999
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.53 12.92 12.34 23.51 11.23 11.53 11.94
Preferred to Cornell 15.59 11.15 12.38 21.19 11.28 12.4 16.02
Head-to-Head 14.61 10.83 12.86 21.69 11.69 13.01 15.31
Cornell Preferred 12.95 11.26 12.69 22.12 11.56 13.25 16.16
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.77 11.38 11.96 25.59 12.79 13.73 14.78
Asian 21.4 12.61 14.41 23.2 12.16 9.68 6.53
URM 44.06 22.61 11.49 13.41 3.07 2.68 2.68
Multi 19.72 15.49 7.04 25.35 9.15 11.97 11.27
Intl 31.63 14.29 15.82 16.33 6.63 6.12 9.18
Cornell, By Year
First 18.28 11.93 11.18 23.56 11.03 12.08 11.93
Second 18.1 11.87 12.46 25.22 10.83 9.35 12.17
Third 17.65 13.95 13.27 22.02 11.76 10.94 10.4
Fourth or more 13.14 13.59 12.36 23.39 11.25 13.25 13.03
Cornell, By Sex
Male 15.85 11.57 11.89 24.33 11.65 11.97 12.76
Female 17.03 13.92 12.68 22.9 10.92 11.22 11.33
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.23 15.38 14.96 25.5 10.83 9.12 5.98
AAP 21.43 8.57 11.43 15.71 11.43 14.29 17.14
Arts 14.8 1.1 11.98 22.2 11.2 13.83 14.9
Engineering 16.8 13.25 12.44 24.72 13.41 11.31 8.08
Hum Ec 13.51 16.22 10.04 23.94 11.58 10.42 14.29
Hotel 17.6 10.4 8 17.6 7.2 10.4 28.8
ILR 19.61 11.11 11.11 25.49 7.84 10.46 14.38
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q38. How much of a sense of % Responding
community do you feel within
Cornell University as a whole? None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.2 26.55 46.5 19.62 0.12
Cornell, By Race*
White 6.41 26.36 46.5 20.6 0.14
Asian 9.13 28.63 47.3 14.73 0.21
URM 11.51 28.78 42.45 17.27 0
Multi 8.02 25.31 46.91 19.75 0
Intl 4.8 21.83 50.22 23.14 0
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.58 22.84 52.46 18.99 0.13
Second 8.29 25 43.55 23.03 0.13
Third 6.38 31.17 44.66 17.55 0.25
Fourth or more 8.26 26.77 45.77 19.2 0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 8.13 28.61 44.66 18.45 0.15
Female 6.54 25.1 47.8 20.45 0.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.71 25.7 46.58 20.89 0.13
AAP 3.8 41.77 36.71 16.46 1.27
Arts 7.53 26.2 46.58 19.69 0
Engineering 8.83 27.35 45.15 18.67 0
Hum Ec 5.86 21.72 53.45 18.62 0.34
Hotel 7.19 29.5 51.08 12.23 0
ILR 4.24 28.48 40 26.67 0.61

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q38. [...sense of community within] % Responding
your class year? None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 14.82 34.73 41.79 8.39 0.27
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.83 35.61 41.85 7.39 0.32
Asian 14.49 38.1 38.92 8.49 0
URM 13.77 25 45.65 14.86 0.72
Multi 15.43 31.48 41.36 11.73 0
Intl 16.23 33.33 42.54 7.89 0
Cornell, By Year**
First 9.96 26.69 52.06 11.02 0.27
Second 14.44 34.44 43.31 7.68 0.13
Third 19.29 37.84 36.49 6.02 0.37
Fourth or more 15.14 38.45 37.25 8.86 0.3
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 16.42 35.68 40.63 7.12 0.15
Female 13.69 34.05 42.62 9.28 0.36
Cornell, By College**
ALS 16.24 33.88 42.51 6.85 0.51
AAP 14.1 30.77 37.18 17.95 0
Arts 17 35.71 39.57 7.64 0.09
Engineering 13.46 34.15 43.7 8.68 0
Hum Ec 9.97 31.96 48.45 8.59 1.03
Hotel 9.42 41.3 36.96 12.32 0
ILR 12.2 35.98 41.46 9.76 0.61

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q38. [...sense of community within] % Responding
your undergraduate college? None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 11.43 28.96 43.76 15.55 0.3
Cornell, By Race
White 10.76 30.12 43.7 15.06 0.37
Asian 12.27 31.81 40.12 15.8 0
URM 13.36 21.66 45.13 19.13 0.72
Multi 12.96 27.16 45.06 14.81 0
Intl 12.28 21.49 50.44 15.79 0
Cornell, By Year
First 11.04 29.39 43.48 15.56 0.53
Second 10.7 26.29 45.57 17.17 0.26
Third 12.55 27.92 43.91 15.25 0.37
Fourth or more 11.37 31.51 42.47 14.56 0.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 12.85 31.08 41.1 14.74 0.22
Female 10.42 27.46 45.64 16.12 0.36
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.81 30.41 47.58 10.69 0.51
AAP 2.53 18.99 443 34.18 0
Arts 18.88 39.4 37.17 4.46 0.09
Engineering 6.81 23.48 50.14 19.42 0.14
Hum Ec 5.52 21.38 50 22.41 0.69
Hotel 0.72 4.32 33.09 61.87 0
ILR 4.85 9.09 44.24 41.21 0.61

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q38. [...sense of community within]

% Responding

your major? None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.92 18.49 39.6 31.68 2.32
Cornell, By Race*
White 7.03 17.95 39.59 33.21 2.22
Asian 9.54 19.29 39.63 28.63 2.9
URM 10.55 24 38.55 24 2.91
Multi 10.49 13.58 36.42 37.04 2.47
Intl 7.89 17.98 43.42 29.39 1.32
Cornell, By Year**
First 9.76 19.79 36.76 25.4 8.29
Second 6.61 18.23 42.4 31.57 1.19
Third 7.4 17.76 39.95 34.28 0.62
Fourth or more 7.96 18.31 39.3 34.33 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.8 20.04 41.76 28.57 1.82
Female 8 17.39 38.07 33.86 2.67
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.62 15.92 40 36.94 0.51
AAP 0 5.06 21.52 73.42 0
Arts 11.7 26.59 40.45 17.13 4.13
Engineering 5.8 14.64 40.72 36.38 2.46
Hum Ec 8.93 19.59 40.55 30.24 0.69
Hotel 0.72 1.44 29.5 66.91 1.44
ILR 4.88 8.54 42.07 43.29 1.22
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q38. [...sense of community within] % Responding
your housing arrangement (e.g.,
residence hall, apartment)? -
None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 9.37 14.11 23.48 48.44 4.59
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.73 12.88 22.25 51.06 5.08
Asian 11.16 19.01 28.51 38.43 2.89
URM 9.39 10.47 23.83 53.79 2.53
Multi 10.49 14.2 24.07 47.53 3.7
Intl 10.48 19.21 23.58 40.17 6.55
Cornell, By Year**
First 6.91 15.8 30.81 46.48 0
Second 8.96 19.5 24.11 40.97 6.46
Third 9.48 12.19 21.92 50.37 6.03
Fourth or more 11.43 10.34 18.79 53.98 5.47
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 10.17 12.94 23.26 47.75 5.89
Female 8.8 14.94 23.64 48.93 3.68
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.38 11.79 24.08 49.43 5.32
AAP 7.59 16.46 18.99 53.16 3.8
Arts 10.13 12.7 24.12 49.01 4.03
Engineering 8.82 18.5 23.7 45.66 3.32
Hum Ec 7.56 12.03 24.05 51.55 4.81
Hotel 12.32 19.57 17.39 39.86 10.87
ILR 7.88 15.15 21.82 50.3 4.85

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q38. [...sense of community within] % Responding
fraternity or sorority? None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.69 1.72 5.64 21.02 64.93
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.19 1.34 6.17 25.17 62.12
Asian 9.36 2.7 5.2 12.27 70.48
URM 7.22 2.53 3.61 11.91 74.73
Multi 8.02 1.23 3.09 25.93 61.73
Intl 13.66 2.64 5.73 7.93 70.04
Cornell, By Year*
First 8.42 1.47 3.48 20.59 66.04
Second 7.3 1.33 5.84 22.97 62.55
Third 4.8 1.97 5.91 19.95 67.36
Fourth or more 6.48 1.99 6.88 20.74 63.91
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.53 1.24 4.38 24.36 61.49
Female 5.4 2.06 6.53 18.66 67.35
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.22 2.16 6.47 20.56 64.59
AAP 5.13 1.28 1.28 11.54 80.77
Arts 7.6 1.64 5.79 20.21 64.77
Engineering 7.12 1.45 3.78 18.02 69.62
Hum Ec 5.19 2.77 5.88 22.15 64.01
Hotel 5 1.43 8.57 27.14 57.86
ILR 5.49 0 7.93 37.2 49.39
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
QB8. [...sense of community within] % Responding
other campus-based extracurricular
activities (e.g., sports, cultural or
recreational groups)?
None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.51 11.59 28.68 34.55 20.67
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.16 11.19 28.48 35.51 20.67
Asian 3.73 13.28 33.2 31.12 18.67
URM 4.35 7.61 26.81 37.32 23.91
Multi 8.64 12.35 20.99 33.33 24.69
Intl 6.14 15.35 29.39 31.14 17.98
Cornell, By Year
First 4.66 11.72 30.09 32.09 21.44
Second 4.23 11.24 27.91 35.98 20.63
Third 3.44 11.81 29.77 35.3 19.68
Fourth or more 5.48 11.57 27.32 34.7 20.94
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 5.02 12.88 29.77 31.95 20.38
Female 4.16 10.67 27.91 36.38 20.88
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.81 11.68 29.31 35.91 19.29
AAP 7.59 6.33 29.11 16.46 40.51
Arts 5.32 10.98 28.64 37.74 17.32
Engineering 4.8 12.08 26.93 32.46 23.73
Hum Ec 3.1 12.41 33.79 31.03 19.66
Hotel 4.32 10.07 26.62 28.06 30.94
ILR 2.44 16.46 26.22 33.54 21.34

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q38. [...sense of community within] % Responding
off-campus friends or
organizations? None at all Only a little Some A great deal N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.15 13.94 26.88 25.22 26.82
Cornell, By Race*
White 6.82 14.65 27.26 25.03 26.24
Asian 8.11 13.31 26.2 23.08 29.31
URM 6.16 10.51 35.51 21.01 26.81
Multi 8.13 13.13 20 31.25 275
Intl 8.3 12.66 20.09 31.88 27.07
Cornell, By Year**
First 8.68 11.21 24.97 15.35 39.79
Second 7.82 14.32 26.39 21.62 29.84
Third 5.68 16.17 28.27 29.63 20.25
Fourth or more 6.69 13.87 27.54 31.74 20.16
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.88 16.85 28.37 22.68 24.22
Female 6.64 11.88 25.82 27.01 28.65
Cornell, By College*
ALS 7.39 12.61 27.64 29.3 23.06
AAP 8.86 10.13 25.32 18.99 36.71
Arts 6.79 14.62 27.94 24.08 26.57
Engineering 7.99 14.97 22.67 21.95 32.41
Hum Ec 7.27 11.76 28.37 27.68 2491
Hotel 6.47 15.11 26.62 23.02 28.78
ILR 4.97 16.77 29.19 28.57 20.5
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q39. Faculty members are willing to % Responding
spend time with me outside of class. Strongly disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 2.09 11.03 66.82 16.68 3.38
Cornell, By Race
White 1.81 11.01 67.77 16.72 2.69
Asian 291 11.64 66.11 14.97 4.37
URM 1.47 12.82 62.64 19.41 3.66
Multi 3.09 5.56 67.9 16.67 6.79
Intl 2.64 12.33 62.56 17.62 4.85
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.47 10.56 69.39 13.77 4.81
Second 1.73 12.67 63.6 17.73 4.27
Third 2.84 10.99 67.16 15.93 3.09
Fourth or more 2.2 10.19 67.03 18.68 1.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.85 11.78 66.28 15.95 3.15
Female 1.54 10.5 67.2 17.2 3.55
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.28 9.95 66.84 17.35 4.59
AAP 3.85 17.95 61.54 14.1 2.56
Arts 1.9 10.17 67.16 18.36 2.41
Engineering 3.8 13.43 67.74 11.97 3.07
Hum Ec 1.38 11.07 66.44 15.57 5.54
Hotel 1.45 9.42 60.87 25.36 2.9
ILR 0.61 10.98 67.68 17.68 3.05

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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QB39. Faculty members are

responsive to my academic needs

% Responding

and concerns.

Strongly disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.73 8.21 68.87 17.99 3.21
Cornell, By Race*
White 1.25 8.04 69.44 18.16 3.11
Asian 3.14 9.83 67.99 15.9 3.14
URM 2.21 10.66 63.24 20.96 2.94
Multi 2.47 6.79 72.84 12.96 4.94
Intl 2.23 4.46 68.3 21.43 3.57
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.88 6.85 72.31 14.38 4.57
Second 1.47 8 69.87 16.67 4
Third 1.85 8.9 67.74 18.05 3.46
Fourth or more 1.7 8.81 66.47 21.62 14
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.06 9.1 68.28 17.33 3.23
Female 1.49 7.58 69.28 18.45 3.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.28 7.17 67.35 20.49 3.71
AAP 3.85 11.54 66.67 15.38 2.56
Arts 1.47 7.24 70.26 18.45 2.59
Engineering 2.35 10.57 71.37 12.78 2.94
Hum Ec 2.08 8.68 66.32 16.67 6.25
Hotel 2.16 4.32 61.15 30.94 1.44
ILR 0.61 11.59 66.46 18.29 3.05
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q39. Faculty members are % Responding
responsive to my personal needs
and concems. Strongly disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.92 18.28 49.82 9.52 18.46
Cornell, By Race*
White 3.37 18.14 49.74 9.72 19.03
Asian 4.6 17.57 49.79 7.95 20.08
URM 5.93 21.11 48.52 13.33 11.11
Multi 5.56 16.67 52.47 4.32 20.99
Intl 3.98 19.03 50.44 10.62 15.93
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.84 17.84 50.27 7.43 21.62
Second 2.68 20.81 48.19 8.99 19.33
Third 4.35 19.01 49.57 8.94 18.14
Fourth or more 5.31 16.13 50.9 11.92 15.73
Cornell, By Sex
Male 4.93 17.57 50.59 8.9 18.01
Female 3.22 18.78 49.27 9.96 18.78
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.33 15.49 51.6 12.55 17.03
AAP 3.95 26.32 50 9.21 10.53
Arts 3.55 18.94 51.21 9 17.3
Engineering 6.04 21.94 45.07 4.71 22.24
Hum Ec 2.8 18.18 47.55 10.14 21.33
Hotel 1.47 11.03 44.12 20.59 22.79
ILR 4.29 14.72 58.9 9.2 12.88

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q39. Faculty members are fair and % Responding
unbiased in their treatment of me. Strongly disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.52 9.76 71.06 145 3.16
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.17 8.78 72.86 14.57 2.62
Asian 1.88 11.9 69.1 12.32 4.8
URM 1.85 16.97 59.78 16.61 4.8
Multi 3.73 9.32 71.43 14.29 1.24
Intl 2.21 6.19 70.8 16.81 3.98
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.21 7.38 73.29 13.56 4.56
Second 1.21 10.35 69.89 13.98 4.57
Third 1.49 9.54 72.37 14.13 2.48
Fourth or more 2.01 11.27 69.22 15.9 1.61
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.83 9.02 70.6 15.76 2.79
Female 1.3 10.28 71.39 13.6 3.43
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.15 8.3 72.67 14.18 3.7
AAP 0 20.78 71.43 5.19 2.6
Arts 1.39 8.28 71.78 16.03 2.53
Engineering 1.62 10.15 73.09 12.21 2.94
Hum Ec 1.74 12.15 64.93 15.97 5.21
Hotel 2.86 17.14 62.14 16.43 1.43
ILR 2.45 9.82 68.1 15.34 4.29
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q39. Two or more faculty members % Responding
know me well enough to provide a
professional recommendation
concerning my qualifications for a
job or advanced degree work.
Strongly disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree N/A
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 15.99 29.53 31.53 20.41 2.54
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.33 28.96 31.79 21.02 1.9
Asian 19.21 29.85 29.65 16.7 4.59
URM 11.36 27.84 35.53 23.08 2.2
Multi 15.43 36.42 27.78 16.67 3.7
Intl 115 30.97 31.42 22.12 3.98
Cornell, By Year**
First 24.7 42.42 20.13 6.58 6.17
Second 18.91 35.15 29.29 13.98 2.66
Third 14.34 28.92 35.48 19.9 1.36
Fourth or more 8.67 16.25 38.48 35.89 0.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.8 28.68 30.36 19.82 2.34
Female 14.01 30.14 32.35 20.81 2.68
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.03 27.55 30.87 23.98 3.57
AAP 5.13 23.08 46.15 20.51 5.13
Arts 14.21 29.37 32.73 21.79 1.89
Engineering 25.62 32.94 26.79 12.01 2.64
Hum Ec 15.92 27.34 32.53 22.15 2.08
Hotel 4.32 25.18 37.41 30.94 2.16
ILR 14.11 35.58 33.13 15.95 1.23

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q40. During the 2006 fall term, how
often were you involved in the
specific out-of-class activities with

faculty members? Had coffee or

% Responding

dined with a faculty member in a

café or restaurant:

Not involved

Once or twice a

Once a month or

term more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 711 22.89 6
Cornell, By Race
White 71.89 22.17 5.95
Asian 71.43 24.37 4.2
URM 66.79 23.99 9.23
Multi 72.05 21.74 6.21
Intl 67.26 26.99 5.75
Cornell, By Year**
First 74.29 21.13 4.58
Second 74.53 21.2 4.27
Third 72.03 20.54 7.43
Fourth or more 65.4 27.38 7.22
Cornell, By Sex
Male 69.13 24.05 6.82
Female 72.49 22.08 5.43
Cornell, By College**
ALS 69.69 24.55 5.75
AAP 60.76 29.11 10.13
Arts 69.77 22.85 7.38
Engineering 80.56 15.35 4.09
Hum Ec 67.6 26.48 5.92
Hotel 61.15 33.09 5.76
ILR 66.67 29.09 4.24
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q40. [...involved in activities with % Responding

faculty:] Attended departmental

functions that included faculty
members (e.g., meals, meetings):

Not involved

Once or twice a

Once a month or

term more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 54.79 33.63 11.58
Cornell, By Race**
White 56.01 32.15 11.84
Asian 54.11 38.74 7.16
URM 45.76 37.64 16.61
Multi 56.6 33.96 9.43
Intl 55.31 31.42 13.27
Cornell, By Year**
First 64.02 28.71 7.28
Second 57.83 32.8 9.37
Third 53.6 33.62 12.78
Fourth or more 46.58 37.93 15.49
Cornell, By Sex
Male 54.53 33.01 12.45
Female 54.97 34.06 10.97
Cornell, By College**
ALS 52.19 34.92 12.89
AAP 44.3 30.38 25.32
Arts 55.3 33.74 10.96
Engineering 56.89 33.14 9.97
Hum Ec 51.92 34.49 13.59
Hotel 58.27 29.5 12.23
ILR 61.21 32.12 6.67

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q40. [...involved in activities with

% Responding

faculty:] Interacted with a faculty
member in a residence hall:

Not involved

Once or twice a

Once a month or

term more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 76.57 15.07 8.36
Cornell, By Race**
White 79.55 13.76 6.69
Asian 75 16.95 8.05
URM 64.44 18.15 17.41
Multi 67.7 19.25 13.04
Intl 72.69 17.18 10.13
Cornell, By Year**
First 65.95 24.59 9.46
Second 71.43 19.23 9.35
Third 78.11 11.82 10.07
Fourth or more 87.21 7.41 5.38
Cornell, By Sex
Male 75.79 15.75 8.46
Female 77.12 14.59 8.29
Cornell, By College**
ALS 74 15.78 10.22
AAP 75.95 16.46 7.59
Arts 75.22 15.97 8.81
Engineering 79.74 15.12 5.14
Hum Ec 76.66 13.94 9.41
Hotel 86.13 3.65 10.22
ILR 78.66 15.24 6.1

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Q40. [...involved in activities with
faculty:] Attended an event hosted

% Responding

by a faculty member in their home
(e.g., meal of social function):

Not involved

Once or twice a

Once a month or

term more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 76.19 21.61 2.19
Cornell, By Race*
White 77.69 20.39 1.91
Asian 73.84 23.42 2.74
URM 70.26 25.28 4.46
Multi 75.16 22.98 1.86
Intl 74.34 24.34 1.33
Cornell, By Year**
First 76.42 21.7 1.89
Second 81.55 15.91 2.54
Third 75.59 22.67 1.74
Fourth or more 72.48 25 2.52
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 78.63 18.79 2.58
Female 74.48 23.6 1.92
Cornell, By College**
ALS 73.23 24.45 2.32
AAP 70.51 24.36 5.13
Arts 74.48 22.91 2.61
Engineering 83.33 15.64 1.02
Hum Ec 73.68 24.56 1.75
Hotel 75.54 20.86 3.6
ILR 79.75 18.4 1.84

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q40. [...involved in activities with
faculty:] Participated in an
extracurricular activity with a

faculty member (e.g., arts or

% Responding

cultural event or athletic Not involved Once or twicea  Once a month or
competition): term more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 74.25 18.33 7.42
Cornell, By Race
White 75.4 17.66 6.94
Asian 71.73 19.62 8.65
URM 68.01 20.59 11.4
Multi 76.25 18.75 5
Intl 73.89 19.47 6.64
Cornell, By Year
First 78.03 16.04 5.93
Second 73.97 18.83 7.21
Third 73.51 18.28 8.21
Fourth or more 72.23 19.72 8.05
Cornell, By Sex
Male 75.04 17.03 7.93
Female 73.69 19.25 7.06
Cornell, By College*
ALS 72.2 19.95 7.85
AAP 67.95 25.64 6.41
Arts 72.74 19.43 7.84
Engineering 80.26 14.47 5.26
Hum Ec 73.17 19.51 7.32
Hotel 74.82 14.39 10.79
ILR 73.33 16.97 9.7

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

% Responding

Q40. [...involved in activities with

Not involved
faculty:] Other: ornvolve

Once or twice a

Once a month or

term more
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 86.08 4.68 9.24
Cornell, By Race
White 85.77 4.99 9.24
Asian 88.98 2.54 8.47
URM 77.78 9.52 12.7
Multi 92.31 0 7.69
Intl 87.23 4.26 8.51
Cornell, By Year
First 92.38 2.24 5.38
Second 83.71 5.62 10.67
Third 83.66 4.95 11.39
Fourth or more 83.73 6.22 10.05
Cornell, By Sex
Male 88.17 3.76 8.06
Female 84.32 5.45 10.23
Cornell, By College**
ALS 83.51 9.28 7.22
AAP 94.44 5.56 0
Arts 83.02 5.66 11.32
Engineering 93.33 1.03 5.64
Hum Ec 82.76 0 17.24
Hotel 87.5 25 10
ILR 82.05 2.56 15.38

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q41. During the academic year, in % Responding
which of the following activities
have you taken a leadership role
(e.g., been an officer, participated in
a council or committee)?
Governance group in your
residence or fraternity/sorority:
Not a leader Leader
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 85.3 14.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 82.81 17.19
Asian 91.3 8.7
URM 89.55 10.45
Multi 81.13 18.87
Intl 94.69 5.31
Cornell, By Year**
First 92.23 7.77
Second 81.39 18.61
Third 82.34 17.66
Fourth or more 85.53 14.47
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 83.32 16.68
Female 86.69 13.31
Cornell, By College**
ALS 85.07 14.93
AAP 96.15 3.85
Arts 84.38 15.62
Engineering 89.79 10.21
Hum Ec 87.15 12.85
Hotel 81.43 18.57
ILR 68.9 31.1
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q41. [...taken a leadership role in % Responding
an] academic club, honor society or
professional association:
Not a leader Leader
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 85.03 14.97
Cornell, By Race
White 85.51 14.49
Asian 82.38 17.62
URM 84.33 15.67
Multi 84.91 15.09
Intl 86.73 13.27
Cornell, By Year**
First 94.14 5.86
Second 86.48 13.52
Third 82.71 17.29
Fourth or more 79.1 20.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 85.4 14.6
Female 84.77 15.23
Cornell, By College**
ALS 82.63 17.37
AAP 92.31 7.69
Arts 88.13 11.87
Engineering 79.73 20.27
Hum Ec 88.89 11.11
Hotel 84.29 15.71
ILR 85.98 14.02

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q41. [...taken a leadership role in

% Responding

an] athletic team or club:

Not a leader Leader
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 89.66 10.34
Cornell, By Race*
White 88.64 11.36
Asian 93.84 6.16
URM 90.3 9.7
Multi 88.05 11.95
Intl 90.71 9.29
Cornell, By Year*
First 91.55 8.45
Second 91.57 8.43
Third 88.68 11.32
Fourth or more 87.64 12.36
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 88.29 11.71
Female 90.63 9.37
Cornell, By College
ALS 87.52 12.48
AAP 97.44 2.56
Arts 90.84 9.16
Engineering 89.2 10.8
Hum Ec 89.58 10.42
Hotel 90.71 9.29
ILR 89.02 10.98
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q41. [...taken a leadership role in a] % Responding
community service or social action
group: Not a leader Leader
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 82.59 17.41
Cornell, By Race**
White 83.84 16.16
Asian 80.47 19.53
URM 70.9 29.1
Multi 88.05 11.95
Intl 84.96 15.04
Cornell, By Year**
First 89.65 10.35
Second 78.71 21.29
Third 83.46 16.54
Fourth or more 79.6 20.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 87.92 12.08
Female 78.87 21.13
Cornell, By College**
ALS 82.88 17.12
AAP 80.77 19.23
Arts 79.06 20.94
Engineering 91.42 8.58
Hum Ec 74.65 25.35
Hotel 92.14 7.86
ILR 78.66 21.34

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

121



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2007 / Cornell University

Q41. [...taken a leadership role in
an] other group or organization
(e.g., cultural, arts-related,

% Responding

religious):
Not a leader Leader
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 69.48 30.52
Cornell, By Race**
White 715 28.5
Asian 65.39 34.61
URM 62.69 37.31
Multi 68.55 31.45
Intl 67.7 32.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 78.34 21.66
Second 67.87 32.13
Third 66.04 33.96
Fourth or more 66.93 33.07
Cornell, By Sex
Male 70.94 29.06
Female 68.46 31.54
Cornell, By College
ALS 72.07 27.93
AAP 70.51 29.49
Arts 66.14 33.86
Engineering 72.19 27.81
Hum Ec 67.36 32.64
Hotel 70 30
ILR 71.34 28.66
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q42. How much interaction have % Responding
you had with students of a different
race or ethnicity than your own? None A little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.25 13.4 26.41 58.94
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.26 15.76 29.06 53.93
Asian 0.64 8.26 22.88 68.22
URM 1.47 9.19 15.07 74.26
Multi 1.88 5.63 23.13 69.38
Intl 1.33 12.39 25.66 60.62
Cornell, By Year
First 0.81 12.87 24.93 61.38
Second 1.2 14.27 248 59.73
Third 1.37 12.55 28.32 57.76
Fourth or more 15 13.84 27.18 57.47
Cornell, By Sex
Male 17 13.08 26.09 59.13
Female 0.93 13.63 26.64 58.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.77 13.08 28.21 57.95
AAP 0 10.26 19.23 70.51
Arts 1.65 15.1 25.26 57.99
Engineering 1.03 9 26.99 62.98
Hum Ec 1.74 19.44 23.26 55.56
Hotel 0.72 8.63 28.06 62.59
ILR 1.83 16.46 31.1 50.61

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q42. [...how much interaction with] % Responding
students of a different sexual
orientation than your own? None A little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 15.56 31.57 28.71 24.16
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.49 31 29.32 26.19
Asian 22.41 33.83 26.43 17.34
URM 12.96 27.41 32.22 27.41
Multi 14.47 33.96 27.04 24.53
Intl 24 36 24.89 15.11
Cornell, By Year**
First 20.6 34.79 25.92 18.69
Second 13.5 31.02 30.08 25.4
Third 14.73 30.71 29.34 25.22
Fourth or more 14.06 30.32 29.22 26.41
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.98 35.73 24.17 21.13
Female 13.17 28.67 31.88 26.28
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.63 30.03 31.06 26.29
AAP 6.41 19.23 39.74 34.62
Arts 14.3 30.25 28.16 27.29
Engineering 23.78 35.16 25.26 15.81
Hum Ec 13.94 33.45 31.01 21.6
Hotel 9.35 30.94 28.06 31.65
ILR 17.18 36.2 26.99 19.63
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q42. [...how much interaction with] % Responding
students who are different from you
in terms of their religious beliefs,
political beliefs, or personal values? None A little Some Substontial
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 0.43 7.09 28.01 64.48
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.23 5.95 26.65 67.16
Asian 0.42 9.73 31.71 58.14
URM 1.11 8.89 28.52 61.48
Multi 1.88 3.75 27.5 66.88
Intl 0.44 12.39 33.63 53.54
Cornell, By Year
First 0.27 6.25 27.72 65.76
Second 0.53 6.53 27.07 65.87
Third 0.5 7.97 28.02 63.51
Fourth or more 0.4 7.41 28.93 63.26
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.52 6.57 29.84 63.07
Female 0.36 7.45 26.73 65.46
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.39 5.91 28.37 65.34
AAP 0 5.19 35.06 59.74
Arts 0.52 6.94 28.73 63.8
Engineering 0.15 8.41 27.73 63.72
Hum Ec 0.7 9.76 27.87 61.67
Hotel 1.43 6.43 20 72.14
ILR 0 4.88 28.05 67.07

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Q42. [...how much interaction with] % Responding
students who are from a different
economic backgroud than your
own? None A little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 0.91 9.23 31.78 58.07
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.65 9.6 32.68 57.06
Asian 1.69 9.11 35.38 53.81
URM 0 8.12 21.77 70.11
Multi 1.88 4.38 25.63 68.13
Intl 2.22 10.22 32.89 54.67
Cornell, By Year
First 0.95 8.71 32.38 57.96
Second 0.4 8.96 32.22 58.42
Third 0.75 10.32 31.97 56.97
Fourth or more 1.41 8.94 30.85 58.79
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.74 8.9 33.73 56.63
Female 1.03 9.47 30.42 59.08
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.64 8.23 30.59 60.54
AAP 0 5.13 32.05 62.82
Arts 1.04 9.57 31.83 57.57
Engineering 0.89 10.34 33.09 55.69
Hum Ec 0.35 12.59 37.41 49.65
Hotel 2.16 5.76 20.86 71.22
ILR 1.84 6.13 31.29 60.74
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
Q43. During this academic year, % Responding
whom have you most often relied  Faculty members Staff in the Both faculty and Neither faculty nor

upon for academic advising?

advising office of

advising staff

advising staff

Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell
Cornell, By Race**
White
Asian
URM
Multi
Intl
Cornell, By Year**
First
Second
Third
Fourth or more
Cornell, By Sex*
Male
Female
Cornell, By College**
ALS
AAP
Arts
Engineering
Hum Ec
Hotel
ILR

37.68

41
31.18
25
37.97
35.14

23.82

32.29

42.62
48

37.47
37.83

44.24
33.77
38.39
35.14
35.09
40.29
17.5

18.81

17.72
18.49
29.85
21.52
15.32

24.38

21.17
16.9

14.46

17.61
19.65

19.11
9.09
14.18
20.36
27.02
14.39
35.63

14.84

12.92
18.28
18.28
14.56
22.07

17.87
15.88
13.49
12.92

13.47
15.81

15.71
27.27
14.54
13.27
15.09
14.39
12.5

28.66

28.36
32.04
26.87
25.95
27.48

33.93
30.66
26.99
24.62

31.45
26.71

20.94
29.87
32.89
31.22
22.81
30.94
34.38

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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i . % Responding
Qé4. Indicate how much each item Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
has stressed you. High level of .
experienced not stressful stressful stressful
academic rigor at this institution:
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.03 6.56 11.23 32.51 32.27 16.39
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.98 6.34 11.38 33.02 33.21 15.07
Asian 0 6.67 9.58 32.92 30.63 20.21
URM 1.47 6.25 13.97 25.37 31.25 21.69
Multi 1.85 5.56 8.02 30.25 35.8 18.52
Intl 2.67 8.89 12.44 37.33 25.78 12.89
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.94 6.48 11.61 33.6 33.6 13.77
Second 1.34 4.55 8.82 29.28 37.03 18.98
Third 1.12 6.45 10.3 31.64 31.39 19.11
Fourth or more 0.8 8.21 13.51 34.83 28.43 14.21
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.32 10.01 13.98 35.03 27.08 12.58
Female 0.83 4.13 9.3 30.75 35.92 19.07
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.77 5.9 8.46 29.62 35.64 19.62
AAP 0 2.56 10.26 32.05 39.74 15.38
Arts 1.39 8.28 13.59 34.58 28.66 13.5
Engineering 1.17 6.43 10.96 32.02 30.99 18.42
Hum Ec 0.69 241 6.9 33.45 38.97 17.59
Hotel 0 5.8 10.87 28.26 36.96 18.12
ILR 1.21 8.48 16.97 35.76 27.88 9.7
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
% Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] heavy Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
workload in courses: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 0.49 3.86 9.24 28.84 37.31 20.27
Cornell, By Race
White 0.56 3.55 9.58 28.55 38.6 19.16
Asian 0.21 4.38 8.13 28.75 35.83 22.71
URM 0 4.04 9.19 29.78 30.88 26.1
Multi 1.23 3.09 8.02 25.31 42.59 19.75
Intl 0 5.75 9.73 32.3 33.63 18.58
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.54 3.91 10.38 33.02 36.39 15.77
Second 0.8 3.49 5.9 25.07 41.96 22.79
Third 0.25 3.85 9.07 26.34 38.01 22.48
Fourth or more 0.4 4.11 11.02 30.56 33.97 19.94
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.88 5.96 12.87 30.96 33.38 15.96
Female 0.21 2.38 6.68 27.34 40.08 23.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.51 3.85 7.7 26.57 39.41 21.95
AAP 0 1.3 6.49 23.38 42.86 25.97
Arts 0.61 4.7 10.79 31.24 34.9 17.75
Engineering 0.44 3.22 9.36 27.05 35.67 24.27
Hum Ec 0 2.08 6.57 27.68 43.6 20.07
Hotel 0.72 2.17 7.97 22.46 44.2 22.46
ILR 0.61 6.71 12.2 40.24 31.1 9.15

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding

Q44. [...sources of stress:]

Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
dissatisfied with my academic .
experienced not stressful stressful stressful
performance:
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.04 8.63 23.48 24.63 20.18 16.04
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.29 8.99 25.42 25.47 18.77 13.06
Asian 3.77 7.97 16.77 23.48 24.95 23.06
URM 4.46 4.83 21.19 18.96 24.91 25.65
Multi 6.83 6.83 20.5 26.09 18.63 21.12
Intl 4.87 12.39 24.34 25.22 19.03 14.16
Cornell, By Year**
First 8.39 8.12 23.41 23.55 21.79 14.75
Second 5.38 7.81 19.92 25.44 22.61 18.84
Third 5.21 7.07 25.19 24.07 21.09 17.37
Fourth or more 8.77 10.89 24.8 25.3 16.43 13.81
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.49 11 26.44 24.59 16.17 13.29
Female 6.02 6.96 21.39 24.66 23 17.96
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.02 6.95 21.49 22.78 25.87 17.89
AAP 8.97 8.97 26.92 21.79 17.95 15.38
Arts 9.08 9.78 24.89 23.49 18.43 14.32
Engineering 7.07 8.25 23.27 25.92 18.11 17.38
Hum Ec 4.86 8.68 20.83 29.17 19.79 16.67
Hotel 3.62 5.8 23.91 29.71 20.29 16.67
ILR 7.93 12.2 26.83 25 15.85 12.2
* p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
L. % Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] limited Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
opportunities to interact with .
experienced not stressful stressful stressful
faculty members:
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 28.06 26.02 22.84 14.99 5.22 2.87
Cornell, By Race
White 29.19 26.62 22.16 14.67 4.83 2.53
Asian 23.64 23.01 25.31 17.57 6.07 4.39
URM 27.72 25.09 23.22 13.48 6.37 4.12
Multi 24.22 31.68 22.36 14.29 6.21 1.24
Intl 28.57 23.66 25 15.18 4.91 2.68
Cornell, By Year*
First 29.21 25 24.59 15.08 3.8 231
Second 27.32 23.28 22.88 17.5 5.52 3.5
Third 25.62 26.74 21.64 15.92 6.59 3.48
Fourth or more 29.74 28.23 22.48 12.3 4.94 2.32
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 32 27.12 20.77 12.93 4.36 2.81
Female 25.29 25.23 24.3 16.44 5.83 291
Cornell, By College*
ALS 27.19 26.93 22.68 15.85 5.41 1.93
AAP 38.46 21.79 23.08 11.54 2.56 2.56
Arts 27.81 25.98 22.23 15.61 5.06 3.31
Engineering 28.61 25.96 23.75 12.68 5.6 3.39
Hum Ec 23.16 20.35 25.26 20.7 7.02 3.51
Hotel 35.56 32.59 21.48 7.41 1.48 1.48
ILR 28.48 29.09 21.21 13.33 5.45 2.42

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding

Q44. [...sources of stress:] not

K . Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
enough time for extracurricular or .
experienced not stressful stressful stressful
social activities:
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 12.24 11.42 28.25 25.82 14.88 7.38
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.97 9.61 30.28 26.08 14.42 6.63
Asian 10.42 13.54 24.38 27.29 15.63 8.75
URM 13.28 15.13 23.62 26.2 13.28 8.49
Multi 8.64 11.11 24.69 23.46 22.84 9.26
Intl 10.22 19.11 25.33 22.67 13.78 8.89
Cornell, By Year
First 13.78 12.16 29.59 25.41 11.76 7.3
Second 11.51 9.77 27.84 26.77 16.47 7.63
Third 9.43 11.41 28.54 27.05 14.89 8.68
Fourth or more 13.91 12.11 27.33 24.42 16.02 6.21
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.77 14.22 28.08 22.18 12.6 7.15
Female 9.77 9.46 28.37 28.37 16.49 7.55
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.77 11.03 26.28 25.13 17.82 8.97
AAP 11.54 14.1 19.23 20.51 25.64 8.97
Arts 14.63 11.67 29.27 25.78 12.02 6.62
Engineering 9.66 12.01 28.7 25.48 15.52 8.64
Hum Ec 8.28 8.62 30 32.41 17.24 3.45
Hotel 13.77 10.87 28.99 21.74 15.94 8.7
ILR 20.12 14.02 29.27 24.39 7.32 4.88
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
% Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] feeling Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
like I don't belong here: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 42.47 17.25 17.83 11.27 5.98 5.19
Cornell, By Race**
White 46.57 15.65 17.8 10.51 5.46 4.02
Asian 35.83 22.92 18.13 11.67 4.79 6.67
URM 27.21 18.75 17.28 15.81 11.08 9.93
Multi 35.8 18.52 19.75 11.11 4.94 9.88
Intl 41.59 18.14 15.93 12.83 7.08 4.42
Cornell, By Year**
First 40.97 15.63 16.71 12.94 7.41 6.33
Second 38.69 17.54 19.41 13.79 5.49 5.09
Third 40.82 18.49 18.73 10.05 5.96 5.96
Fourth or more 47.74 17.25 16.75 9.13 5.32 3.81
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 46.87 18.84 15.08 9.64 5.22 4.34
Female 39.37 16.14 19.76 12.42 6.52 5.79
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.66 17.74 19.41 13.62 6.56 5.01
AAP 34.62 21.79 12.82 19.23 7.69 3.85
Arts 46 15.39 15.57 11.39 6.78 4.87
Engineering 44.74 17.84 19.44 8.48 4.53 4.97
Hum Ec 37.72 18.69 17.99 12.11 5.88 7.61
Hotel 36.23 18.84 25.36 8.7 2.9 7.97
ILR 50.61 18.29 15.24 7.32 5.49 3.05

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] difficulties Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
with intimate relationships: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 30.95 11.06 22.81 16.63 11.76 6.79
Cornell, By Race**
White 30.12 10.43 25.07 17.12 11.46 5.8
Asian 32.21 13.05 21.05 16.84 9.89 6.95
URM 30.88 11.4 12.87 17.28 16.54 11.08
Multi 29.19 11.8 21.12 12.42 14.29 11.18
Intl 38.05 11.95 19.03 12.83 11.06 7.08
Cornell, By Year**
First 38.84 10.28 19.49 15.83 9.88 5.68
Second 28.69 9.12 22.65 19.44 12.6 7.51
Third 29.02 12.45 24.16 15.57 11.71 7.1
Fourth or more 28.34 11.96 24.32 15.98 12.56 6.83
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 30.77 13.36 22.66 17.42 9.89 5.9
Female 31.07 9.44 22.93 16.08 13.07 7.42
Cornell, By College**
ALS 30.76 11.84 24.07 17.12 9.4 6.82
AAP 22.08 12.99 18.18 19.48 20.78 6.49
Arts 32.2 9.42 21.55 16.67 12.91 7.24
Engineering 33.53 11.32 23.09 16.03 10.44 5.59
Hum Ec 21.11 11.76 24.22 17.65 15.57 9.69
Hotel 28.26 13.04 29.71 11.59 13.04 4.35
ILR 35.76 13.33 18.79 16.97 9.09 6.06
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
% Responding
Qé4. [..sources of stress:] problems Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
managing my relationship with my .
experienced not stressful stressful stressful
family:
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 54.05 12.72 19.05 7.55 4.14 25
Cornell, By Race**
White 57.04 11.18 18.91 6.97 4.12 1.78
Asian 48.33 17.78 18.41 9.21 3.56 2.72
URM 43.01 13.6 21.69 9.19 5.88 6.62
Multi 42.59 13.58 25.31 8.02 3.7 6.79
Intl 58.41 15.04 14.6 7.08 3.98 0.88
Cornell, By Year
First 59.16 13.61 16.17 6.2 2.7 2.16
Second 54.29 11.39 20.64 7.51 3.75 2.41
Third 53.43 12.23 18.73 8.11 5.12 2.37
Fourth or more 50.55 13.44 20.26 8.12 4.71 2,91
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 56.16 15.35 17.79 5.68 3.47 1.55
Female 52.56 10.88 19.94 8.86 4.61 3.16
Cornell, By College**
ALS 52.5 12.58 20.92 7.57 3.72 2.7
AAP 45.45 23.38 19.48 6.49 5.19 0
Arts 55.01 11.16 18.05 7.93 4.62 3.23
Engineering 58.09 12.94 18.68 5.88 2.65 1.76
Hum Ec 47.75 12.46 22.15 11.07 4.5 2.08
Hotel 51.45 20.29 15.22 5.8 6.52 0.72
ILR 56.36 12.73 16.36 6.06 5.45 3.03

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding

Q44. [...sources of stress:] concern Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
about my finances: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 30.4 12.01 22.98 14.74 10.49 9.39
Cornell, By Race**
White 32.9 11.4 23.88 14.53 9.67 7.62
Asian 27.41 14.23 24.69 15.69 10.25 7.74
URM 11.76 10.66 19.85 18.01 17.28 22.43
Multi 28.4 10.49 17.28 12.35 13.58 17.9
Intl 37.17 15.93 18.14 12.83 7.96 7.96
Cornell, By Year**
First 36.61 10.23 23.82 11.98 9.42 7.94
Second 29.22 13.14 21.18 16.62 10.19 9.65
Third 29.85 11.07 21.39 16.17 11.57 9.95
Fourth or more 27.08 13.24 24.97 14.24 10.63 9.83
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 34.64 14.44 20.71 13.26 9.51 7.44
Female 27.42 10.29 24.57 15.78 11.17 10.76
Cornell, By College**
ALS 24.52 10.78 24.39 16.3 12.07 11.94
AAP 19.23 14.1 25.64 15.38 17.95 7.69
Arts 33.57 12.78 22.26 14.87 8.61 7.91
Engineering 34.85 11.76 23.38 12.79 10 7.21
Hum Ec 27.68 12.46 22.49 14.88 11.42 11.07
Hotel 28.26 10.87 2391 15.22 11.59 10.14
ILR 30.3 13.33 18.18 13.33 11.52 13.33
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
% Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] concern Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
about my future plans: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 5.35 5.87 20.58 26.51 22.68 19
Cornell, By Race
White 5.7 5.7 21.02 26.72 23.21 17.66
Asian 3.77 5.65 19.25 26.57 22.8 21.97
URM 5.54 5.9 17.34 26.2 19.93 25.09
Multi 2.48 6.21 18.01 26.09 24.84 22.36
Intl 6.19 7.96 25.66 25.22 19.47 15.49
Cornell, By Year**
First 9.15 9.29 29.34 24.76 15.07 12.38
Second 5.09 5.09 22.62 27.98 22.09 17.14
Third 3.35 5.59 18.39 29.69 23.98 19.01
Fourth or more 4.33 4.12 14.29 24.14 27.77 25.35
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.03 9.06 22.9 27.76 18.26 13.99
Female 3.47 3.63 18.95 25.63 25.79 22.53
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.86 4.63 19.15 29.31 22.24 20.82
AAP 3.85 14.1 28.21 19.23 19.23 15.38
Arts 4.44 6.1 18.29 25.61 24.65 20.91
Engineering 7.91 7.47 24.3 28.99 17.86 13.47
Hum Ec 3.81 2.42 21.11 25.26 28.03 19.38
Hotel 6.52 2.9 21.01 21.74 25.36 22.46
ILR 9.76 7.93 23.17 18.29 21.95 18.9

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding

Q44. [...sources of stress:] physical Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
health problems: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 44.41 15.06 21.78 10.48 5.25 3.02
Cornell, By Race**
White 46.09 14.02 22.18 10.13 4.83 2.77
Asian 41.68 18.32 24 8.63 4.21 3.16
URM 38.52 13.33 15.93 17.41 9.63 5.19
Multi 33.95 19.75 24.07 9.88 9.26 3.09
Intl 47.77 16.96 19.64 9.82 3.57 2.23
Cornell, By Year
First 43.83 14.65 23.07 10.58 5.16 271
Second 46.97 13.73 21.53 8.88 5.38 3.5
Third 40.88 16.63 22.25 13 4.88 2.38
Fourth or more 45.77 15.09 20.62 9.56 5.53 3.42
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 47.82 17.32 21.54 8.36 2.96 2
Female 42.02 13.47 21.94 11.96 6.86 3.74
Cornell, By College*
ALS 41.06 16.47 22.27 11.97 5.53 2.7
AAP 42.31 15.38 17.95 15.38 8.97 0
Arts 45.49 13.67 21.56 10.52 5.26 3.51
Engineering 46.9 17.85 21.39 8.11 3.1 2.65
Hum Ec 38.33 10.8 26.83 12.54 7.67 3.83
Hotel 46.38 15.22 21.01 7.97 5.8 3.62
ILR 51.83 13.41 16.46 9.76 6.71 1.83
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
% Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] emotional Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
or psychological difficulties: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 41.28 10.43 21.4 12.87 8.05 5.98
Cornell, By Race**
White 43.42 8.9 22.62 12.74 7.54 4.78
Asian 36.13 15.55 19.96 14.71 7.14 6.51
URM 35.19 11.11 16.3 14.44 12.22 10.74
Multi 33.95 11.73 20.37 11.11 11.73 11.11
Intl 43.36 12.39 19.91 10.18 7.52 6.64
Cornell, By Year*
First 43.44 9.34 22.46 12.45 7.85 4.47
Second 38.04 11.02 20.03 16.26 8.6 6.05
Third 38.38 11 22.88 12.63 8 7.13
Fourth or more 44.43 10.33 20.46 10.83 7.82 6.12
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 47.56 12.43 19.53 10.21 5.99 4.29
Female 36.88 9.02 22.72 14.73 9.49 7.16
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.66 11.57 22.75 14.4 7.84 5.78
AAP 32.05 7.69 17.95 17.95 17.95 6.41
Arts 43.23 8.03 20.44 13.45 8.12 6.72
Engineering 46.1 11.93 20.77 12.08 4.27 4.86
Hum Ec 30.1 10.73 27.68 10.73 13.84 6.92
Hotel 39.26 11.85 22.22 11.11 8.15 7.41
ILR 51.52 13.33 15.15 7.27 9.7 3.03

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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% Responding
Q44. [...sources of stress:] alcohol or Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
other drug use: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 63.65 26.23 6.28 2.81 0.7 0.34
Cornell, By Race**
White 59.43 29.25 7.3 3.04 0.8 0.19
Asian 73.21 20.25 3.8 1.9 0.63 0.21
URM 70.63 21.19 5.2 2.23 0.37 0.37
Multi 55.56 30.86 5.56 4.94 0.62 2.47
Intl 79.65 13.72 3.98 1.77 0.44 0.44
Cornell, By Year**
First 68.74 21.38 6.5 2.57 0.68 0.14
Second 63 26.14 7.51 2.95 0.27 0.13
Third 65.59 25.69 5.36 2.37 0.5 0.5
Fourth or more 58.77 30.34 5.95 3.23 1.21 0.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 61.95 27.14 6.27 3.32 0.81 0.52
Female 64.85 25.59 6.29 2.44 0.62 0.21
Cornell, By College
ALS 63.79 26.42 6.96 2.06 0.39 0.39
AAP 62.34 27.27 5.19 3.9 13 0
Arts 64.1 25.41 6.03 3.14 0.87 0.44
Engineering 66.27 25.33 5.01 2.36 0.74 0.29
Hum Ec 59.38 27.78 7.29 4.51 1.04 0
Hotel 52.17 33.33 10.87 2.9 0.72 0
ILR 67.27 24.85 4.85 2.42 0 0.61
** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
% Responding
Have not Have experienced; Slightly stressful Moderately Very stressful Extremely
Qi4. [..sources of stress:] other: experienced not stressful stressful stressful
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 76.55 0.73 2 5.45 4.91 10.36
Cornell, By Race*
White 77.33 0 1.6 5.87 5.07 10.13
Asian 82.86 1.43 1.43 4.29 0 10
URM 72.73 4.55 2.27 2.27 4.55 13.64
Multi 66.67 0 3.7 0 11.11 18.52
Intl 64.52 3.23 6.45 12.9 9.68 3.23
Cornell, By Year
First 78.91 0.68 3.4 5.44 4.76 6.8
Second 76.42 0.81 2.44 4.07 4.88 11.38
Third 71.05 0 1.97 6.58 5.26 15.13
Fourth or more 80.47 1.56 0 5.47 4.69 7.81
Cornell, By Sex
Male 80 0.77 1.54 5 3.85 8.85
Female 73.45 0.69 2.41 5.86 5.86 11.72
Cornell, By College
ALS 75.57 0 0.76 7.63 3.82 12.21
AAP 83.33 0 0 8.33 0 8.33
Arts 71.2 1.09 1.63 7.07 5.43 13.59
Engineering 80.62 1.55 3.1 3.1 4.65 6.98
Hum Ec 73.68 0 7.89 0 10.53 7.89
Hotel 84 0 0 0 8 8
ILR 89.66 0 0 6.9 0 3.45

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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	Introduction

	Q1. During the current school year, how often have you worked on a class assignment, project, or presentation with other students?
	Q1. […how often have you] worked on a paper or project that required integrating ideas or information from various sources?
	Q1. […how often have you] participated in class discussion?
	Q1. […how often have you] made formal presentations in class?
	Q1. […how often have you] prepared for class with an informal study group?
	Q1. […how often have you] prepared a major written report, such as a thesis, honors project, or significant research paper?
	Q1. […how often have you] taken a course with a component in a large lecture hall?
	Q1. […how often have you] had a graduate student as a teaching assistant?
	Q1. […how often have you] discussed intellectual ideas with other students outside of class?
	Q1. […how often have you] conducted research using archives, surveys, field work, or other primary sources?
	Q1. […how often have you] prepared two or more drafts of a paper or assignment before turning it in?
	Q1. […how often have you] published or presented a paper or research off campus?
	Q1. […how often have you] attended a concert or other music event, on or off campus?
	Q1. […how often have you] participated in a music activity (orchestra, chorus, etc.) on or off campus?
	Q1. […how often have you] participated in art (pottery, painting, etc.) or theatrical production (acted, danced, etc.) on or off campus?
	Q1. […how often have you] written a poem, story, or other creative writing for a class?
	Q1. […how often have you] read or discussed the opinions of art, music,or drama critics?
	Q1. […how often have you] completed an experiment or project using the scientific method?
	Q1. […how often have you] practiced to improve your skill using a piece of laboratory equipment?
	Q1. […how often have you] read articles about scientific or mathematical concepts not assigned for a class or class project?
	Q1. […how often have you] used mathematical terms or formulae to express a set of relationships?
	Q1. […how often have you] used a computer to produce visual displays of information (charts, graphs, spreadsheets, etc.)?
	Q1. […how often have you] used a computer to analyze data (statistics, forecasting, etc.)?
	Q1. […how often have you] developed a web page?
	Q1. […how often have you] worked harder than you thought you could to meet the instructorʹs standards or expectations?
	Q1. […how often have you] worked with a faculty member on a research project for credit?
	Q1. […how often have you] worked with a faculty member on a research project not for credit?
	Q1. […how often have you] discussed your career plans and ambitions with a faculty member?
	Q1. […how often have you] discussed your academic work with a faculty member?
	Q1. […how often have you] discussed your course selection plans with a faculty member?
	Q1. […how often have you] had intellectual discussions with a faculty member outside of class?
	Q1. […how often have you] interacted with a faculty member at a social event?
	Q1. […how often have you] asked a librarian or staff member for help in finding information on some topic?
	Q1. […how often have you] worked on a project that used a special collection of books, materials, or papers?
	Q1. […how often have you] found something interesting while browsing in the library?
	Q1. […how often have you] used the library as a quiet place to read or study materials you brought withyou?
	Q1. […how often have you] used a computer to retrieve materials from a library or source not at this institution?
	Q2. How much has your coursework emphasized memorizing facts or methods so you can repeat them in the same form?
	Q2. [...has your coursework emphasized] analyzing the elements of an idea, experience, or theory, such as examining a particular case in depth and considering its components?
	Q2. [...has your coursework emphasized] synthesizing and organizing ideas, information, or experiences into new, more complex interpretations and relationships?
	Q2. [...how much has your coursework emphasized] making judgments about the value of information, arguments, or methods, such as examining how others gathered and interpreted data and assessing the soundness of their conclusions?
	Q2. [...how much has your coursework emphasized] applying theories or concepts to practical problems or in new situations?
	Q3B. Indicate the major you have now declared or intend to declare.
	Q3C. Is your declared or intended major the same as the major you planned when you first became an undergraduate?
	Q3C. Identify the reasons that influenced your decision to change your plans for a major: the introductory course(s) in my planned major turned me off the subject.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] the professors in my planned major were not approachable.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] my grades in my planned major were not as good as Iwould have liked.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] my planned major required too much work.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] my planned major was too competitive or stressful.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] my major (or intended major) interests me more than my originally planned major.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] I like the students in my major (or intended) better than my original major.
	Q3C. [...decision to change your plans for a major:] I can get a better job in my major (or intended) than my originally planned major.
	Q3C. [...your decision to change your plans for a major:] other reason.
	Q4. Indicate which of the following people you have relied on on during the academic year for advice about courses: your academic advisor
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] faculty member whois not your academic advisor
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] other academic advising staff
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] department chair
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] academic dean
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] career services staff person
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] campus counselor or psychologist
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] dean of students or other student life staff
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] athletic team coach
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] campus chaplain, minister, or rabbi
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] student on the residential life staff
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] boyfriend, girlfriend, or spouse
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] another student at your college
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] parent, guardian, or other family member
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for course advice:] I found no one to talk to about this topic
	Q4. Indicate which of the following people you have relied on on during the academic year for advice about academic goals: your academic advisor
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for advice about academic goals:] faculty member who is not your academic advisor
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for advice about academic goals:] other academic advising staff
	Q4. [...people you have relied on for advice about academic goals:] department chair
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